
I'LOJUDA PUBLIC S&RVICE COIMISSIOH 
Capital Circle O~~ioe Center e 2540 Shuaard Oak Boulevard 

~allaha•• .. , Florida 32399-0850 

TO : 

FRC»C: 

RE: 

AGENDA: 

HIHQBAIQQH 

DIRB~R, DIVISIOlf or UCORDS AND UPOR:~ (BAYO) ~ 

DIVISIOlf or 11ATD ' lfASDIIATD (MDC~~· rt7:;;;/fftC8t. ~C----
~ GALLOIIAY, VOH rossa, WDB\-t) '--1 

DIVISION or L&GAL S&RVICES (PAJUit&R, VACCARO 

DOCK&~ NOS. lfiii,_.S AND 960234-WS - GULr UTILITY 
COMPANY - APPLICA~IOH roR AM DICRDS& IN 'IIAST&WAT&R 
RATES AND CIIUCDS AND DJVZS~IQA~IOH or WAT&R RATES I'OR 
POSSIBL& OVZRUJQIIHQS 
COUN'l'Y : I&& 

6/10/g7 - RIQULAR AGZHDA - POST B&ARING DECISION -
PARTICIPA~IOlf II LDCI'r&D TO COMNISSIOIURS AND STAI'I' 

CRITICAL DATES: 8-NOII'l'll &XPIM~IOlf DAD : JUN& 10, 1997 (WAIVED) 

SPECIAL INSTRO~IOMS: S:\PSC\wa.\WP\960329WS.RCN 
R: QULP-PIH .111t4 and R: GLI'RADS .111t4 

05 418 I!M29:;; 

r ;>SC .:_._ J.,:· 



DOt:Kt::'l'S NOS . 96032 9-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

'l'AILI or C01f'1'11'1'S 

~ ISSQI DISCBIP'fiQH 

A 

1 
2 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

28 
29 

Stipulations . . . 

QUALITY or SIJWICI 

Quality of Service (Fuchs) .. 
Adequacy of Fire Flow (Fuchs) 

RATE MSI 

1-million Gallon Reject Holding Tank (Fuchs) 
Chlorine Contact Chambers (Fuchs) 
Old Three Oaks Wastewater Plant (Fuchs) 
Florida Gulf Coast University (Fuchs) 
Margin Reserve (Fuchs) . . . . . . . . 
Amount of Fire Flow Allowance (Fuchs) 
Economy of Scale (Fuchs) . . . . . . 
Economy of Scale - Corkscrew Well Field, 
Skid 13, Reject water facilities (Fuchs) 
Facility Lands (Fuchs) . .. . . 
Water Treatment Plant U&U (Fuchs) 
Water Supply Wells U&U (Fuchs) . 
Water Storage U&U (Fuchs) 
Wastewater Treatment U&U (Fuchs) 
Utility Facilities U&U (Fuchs) 
Caloosa Group Contributed Lines (Merchant) 
Prepaid CIAC (Merchant) ... 
Imputation of CIAC on Margin Reserve (Merchant) 
SFWMD Grants Program (Webb) . . . . . 
Accumulated Amortization of CIAC (Webb) 
Projected Test Year Working Capital (Webb) 
Unamortized Debt Discount & Issuance Expense (Webb) 
Accrued Interest on IDRBs (Webb) . . . 
Interest Receivable - Working Capital (Webb) 
Working Capital Allowance (Webb) 
Rate Base Amounts (Merchant) 

COST OF CAPITAL 

Credit Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (Merchant) 
Weighted Average Cost of Cap~ tol (Merchant) . . . . 

2 

.... , . , . , .... 

. • 7 

. 9 
12 

15 
17 
19 
21 
23 
26 
29 

30 
32 
33 
36 
38 
40 
43 
44 
49 
54 
59 
62 
67 
73 
75 
77 
78 
79 

80 
81 

__ _j 



r 

DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 

NET OPDATDIG DICOIS 

FGCU Gallonage Projections (Galloway) 
Miscellaneous Service Revenues (Galloway) 
Test Year Revenues - Reuse Rate (Von Fossen) 
Interest Income Recorded Below the Line (Webb) 
Salaries - Caloosa and Gulf (Webb) 
Vice President's Salary (Webb) 
Pay Increases (Webb) . 
Lease Expense (Webb) . . . . . . 
Common Maintenance Expenses - Caloosa Lease (Webb) 
A&G Expense Allocations to Caloosa (Webb) 
Director's Fees (Webb) . . .. 
Lift Station Coating (Fuchs) . . 
Charitable Contributions (Webb) ... 
Golf Outings and Gift Basket Expenses (Webb) 
Unanticipated Expenses (Webb) . . . . . 
Amortization of San Carlos Water Line Project (Webb) 
Customer Satisfaction Survey (Webb) 
FGCU Preliminary Survey (Webb) . . . . 
Business & Entertainment Expenses (Webb) 
Rate Case Expense (Webb) . 
Depreciation Expense (Webb) . . . 
Test Year Income Tax Expense (Merchant) 
Test Year Operating Income (Merchant) 

82 
84 
85 
86 
88 
93 
98 

101 
105 
107 
112 
114 
116 
118 
119 
121 
123 
125 
127 
131 
134 
136 
137 

53 Revenue Requirement (Merchant) . . . . . . . . . . . . 138 

54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 

MDS MD MD S'l'BQCTQRI 

Private Fire Protection Charge (Galloway) . . . . 
Reuse Rate (Von Fossen) . . . . . . . . . . 
Allocation of Reuse Revenues to Water (Von Fossen) 
Mater Meter Influent Service Rate (Galloway) 
Water and Wastewater Rates (Galloway) 
4-Year Rate Reduction (Galloway) 
Refunds (Merchant) . . . . . . . . . . 

SIRVICI AVAIJ.ABILITJ 

139 
141 
148 
151 
153 
156 
158 

61 Modify Service Availability Charges (Galloway) . ... . 162 

3 



r 

DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

62 
63 
64 

O'l'BJR ISSQIS 

AFUDC Rate (Merchant) ....... .. . . .. . 
Special Service Availability Agreement (Galloway) 
Close Docket (Galloway, Vaccaro ) . . . . . . . . . 

ACCQQN'l'ING AND MD SCUQPLIS 

1-A 
1-B 
1-C 
2 
3-A 
3-8 
3-C 
4-A 
4-B 
5-A 
5-B 
6-A 
6-B 

Water Rate Base 
Wastewater Rate Base . . 
Adjustments to Rate Base 
Capital Structure 
Water Operations . . . . 
Wastewater Operations 
Adjustments to Operating 
Water Rates . . . . . . 
Wastewater Rates . . . . 

Statements 

Four Year Rate Reduction - Water . . 
Four Year Rate Reduction - Wastewater 
Service Availability Charges - Water . 
Service Availability Charges - Wastewater 

4 

164 
165 
166 

J.67 
168 
169 
170 
171 
172 
173 
174 
175 
176 
177 
178 
179 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

CUI MCICiBOtDID 

Gulf Utility Company (Gulf or utility) is a Class A utility 
which serves approximately 7,040 water and 2,435 wastewater 
customers in Lee County, Florida. The utility is located in a 
water use caution area as designated by the South Florida Water 
Management District. Rate base was last established for Gulf's 
wastewater facilities by Order No. 20272, issued November 7, 1988, 
in Docket No. 880308-SU. Rate base for water facilities was last 
established by Order No. 24735, issued July 1, 1991, in Docket No. 
900718-WU . 

By Order No. PSC-96 - 0501-FOF-WS , issued April 11, 1996, in 
Docket No . 960234-WS, the Commission initiated an overearnings 
investigation and held $353,492 in annual water revenues subject to 
refund . As noted by that order, the overearnings investigation has 
been combined with this rate proceeding. 

On June 27, 1996, Gulf filed an application for a n i ncrease i n 
wast ewate r r ates, approval o f a decrea se i n water rate a , and 
approval of aervice availability c harg •. Th mi ni mum f i ling 
requireme nt • (MFRa) were aatiaf i ed on August 23 , 1996 , which was 
establis hed aa the official f iling date pursuant to Section 
367 . 083, Florida Statutes . The utility ' s requested test year for 
interim purposes is the historical year ended December 31, 1995 . 
The requested test year for final r a tes is the projected year 
ending December 31, 1996. 

By Order No. PSC-96-1310-FOF-WS, issued October 28, 1996, the 
Commission suspended Gulf's proposed rates, approved interim 
wastewater rates subject to refund, and granted the utility's 
request to reduce its water rates and held additional water 
revenues subject to refund. The Prehearing Conference was held on 
February 17 , 1997. The technical and customer hearin~s were held 
on March 5 and 6, 1997 at the Elks Club of Bonita Springs in Bonita 
Springs, Florida. Two customer hearings were held during two 
different times which lasted a total of approximately 1 hour . Five 
golf course representatives testified opposing the e stablishment of 
a reuse rate and 6 customers testified opposing the quality of 
s e rvi ce or the rate increase in general. 

Abbreviation• and Technical Te~• 

The following is a list of acronyms and tec hni cal terms which 
have been used in the recommendation. 

5 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

COMPANY AND PARTY NaMES 

FPSC 
GULF 
OPC 

Florida Public Service Commission 
Gulf Utility Company 
Office of Public Counsel 

TECHNICAL TEBMS; 

AFUDC 
AWWA 
BFC 
CIAC 
coc 
DEP 
ERCs 
FGCU 
FAC 
GPD 
ISO 
MFRs 
MGD 
NARUC 

ROE 
ROB 
SFWMD 
WRCA 
WTP 
WWTP 

Allowance for Funds Used During Construction 
American Water Works Association 
Base Facility Charge 
Contributions in Aid of Construction 
Cost of Capital 
Department of Environmental Protection 
Equivulent Residential Connections 
Florida Gulf Coast University 
Florida Administrative Code 
Gallons per Day 
Insurance Services Organization 
Minimum Filing Requirements 
Million Gallons per Day 
National Association of Regulatory Utility 

Commissioners 
Return on Equity 
Rate of Return 
South Florida Water Management District 
Water Resource Caution Area 
Water Treatment Plant 
Wastewater Treatment Plant 

6 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

DISCUSSION or ISSUIS 

ISSUI A: Should the proposed stipulations be approved? 

RICOMMINDATIQN: Yes. (MERCHANT) 

STAll AN&LYSIS: In Prehearing Order No. PSC-97-0208-PHO-WS, issued 
on February 24, 1997, all parties and staff agreed the following 
stipulations were reasonable. Further, the stipulated matters set 
forth below, should have no precedential valu~ in any subsequent 
proceeding. Staff recommends that these be approved. 

1. Wastewater plant in service s~ould be reduced by $ 2 ,265 in 
order to correct the 13-month average balanc e of wastewater 
plant reported in the MFRs. (Audit Exception 4) 

2. The water transmission and distribution 
considered 100 percent used and useful 
distribution lines are c o ntributed. 

system 
becaus e 

should be 
t he water 

3. The entire wastewater collection system should be considered 
100 percent used and useful because the c o llectio n system is 
contributed . 

4 . Test year expenses should be reduced by $ 7 9 2 , to remove 
lobbying-type expenses . 

5 . Test year expenses sho uld be reduced by $235 t o remove 
expenses related to rotary club dues . 

6. Charitable contributions should not be included i n operatio n 
and maintenance expenses . (Audit Exceptio n 3) 

7. An adjustment of $8,000 should be made t o r e mo ve e xpenses f o r 
pond cleani ng from the test year. 

8 . Consulting costs a s soc iated wi t h t he overearn i ngs 
i nvest igat i on c ase should be cons idered rate c ase expens~ a nd 
i ncluded in Gul f 's d ocumentatio n for r e quested rate c ase 
expens e. Test ye ar expe nses sho uld be reduced b y $ 4 ,205 for 
wa te r and $1,979 fo r wastewater. {Audit Disclosu re No . 12 ) 

7 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

9. Payroll 
payroll 
subject 
16) 

taxes should be allocated based on the ratio of 
costs between water and wastewater . 
to the resolution of other issues . 

The amounts are 
(Audit Disclosure 

10 . Test year regulatory assessment fees should be computed to 
reflect 4.5 percent of adjusted test year revenues, resulting 
in adjustments of $(715) for water and $(1051) for wastewater . 
(Audit Disclosure 16) 

11. Private fire protection rates should be calculated in 
accordance with Rule 25-30.465, Florida Administrative Code. 

12. For both water and wastewater refund purposes, the final 
revenue requirements should be adjusted to remove any 
ratemaking components which were not in service or not 
incurred during the time interim rates were in effect. These 
adjusted revenue requirements should be compared to the 
adjusted test year revenues to determine whether any refund 
should be ordered. The water test year revenues should be 
annualized for the two time periods using the rates prior to 
the water interim rate reduction and the rates subsequent to 
the water interim rate reduction . 

13. The appropriate AFUDC rate should b e bas ed on the rate of 
return found to be fair and reasonable by the Commission, and 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.116, Florida Administrative Code. The 
rate should be effective January 1, 1997. 

14. The cost of common equity capital should be determined using 
the leverage formula in effect at the time of the Commission's 
decision in this case. OPC has no position as to the use of 
the leverage formula, but does not intend to pursue it as an 
issue. 

15 If any plant costs related to funds received from the South 
Florida Water Management District's Alternate Water Supply 
Grants Program have been included in projected rate base , 
those costs should also be included in rate base as CI AC. 
Regardless of the ratemaking treatment followed in this rate 
case, the grant should be recorded as CIAC o n the utility's 
books when received. In no event should the amount o f CIAC 
exceed the amount of related plant in rate base resulting from 
this transaction. 

8 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

QOALIU or SQYICI 

ISSUE 1: Is the quality of service provided by Gulf Utility 
Company satisfactory? 

RICotiCINDATIOif: Yes, the quality of service provided by Gulf 
Utility Company to its customers is satisfactory. (FUCHS) 

PQSITIQN or Til PABTIIS 

i2L[: The quality of service provided by Gulf Utility Company is 
satisfactory. 

OPC: The Citizens do not propose any penalties or reduction of 
Gulf's return on equity because of poor quality service . 

STAn' NfALXSIS: Pursuant to Rule 25-30 . 433(1), Florida 
Administrative Code 

The Commission in every rate case shall make a 
determination of the quality of service provided by the 
utility. This shall be derived from an evaluation o f 
three separate components of water and wastewater utility 
operations: quality of the utility' s product (water and 
wastewater); operational conditions of utility's plant 
and facilities; and the utility's attempt to address 
customer satisfaction. Sanitary surveys, outstanding 
citations, violations and consent orders on file with the 
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) and county 
health departments (HRS) or lack thereof over the 
preceding 3-year period shall also be c onsidered. DEP 
and HRS officials' testimony concerni ng quality of 
service as well as testimony of utility's c us t omers sha ll 
be considered. 

Staff's recommendation on the overall quality of servi ce 
provided by the Utility is derived from the evaluation o f the above 
requirements. 

In order to assess the overall quality of service provided by 
t he Utility, the quality of the product (water and /or was t ewater ) 
must be evaluated. This evaluation consists o f a review of the 
utili t y's current compliance with DEP and health department (water 

9 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

and wastewater) standards as provided by DEP and/or HRS witness 
testimony. Mr. William D. Allen, P.E., Director of Environmental 
Engineering, HRS, Lee County Public Health Unit, and Mr. Andrew 
Barienbrock, Environmental Manager, Domestic Wastewater Compliance 
and Enforcement Section for the DEP, served as witnesses for Staff. 
Their testimony was stipulated into the record . (TR 367, 371) 

Staff witness Allen testified that the facility is currently 
operating in compliance with all State and Federal maximum 
contaminant levels. Mr . Allen further testified that Gulf is also 
in compliance with other State requirements pertaining to power, 
wells, operators and chlorine levels. (TR 368-369) 

Mr. Allen also testified that the Utility's water system has 
not been the subject of any enforcement action by the Lee County 
Health Department within the past two years . (TR 369 ) Staff witness 
Barienbrock testified that the wastewater plant and distribution 
system are in compliance with provisions of Ch . 62, FAC, and do not 
have any citations, violations or corrective orders in regard t o 
the wastewater treatment plant and effluent disposal system. (TR 
373) 

The level of customer satisfaction which results from the 
utility's relations with its customers is a l so evaluated by a 
review of recent complaints and with dir e c t c us tomer testimony at 
a customer meeting or a service hearing held in the service area o f 
the utility. 

A service hearing was held in the Gulf Utility Company area at 
Estero, Florida, on March 5-6, 1997. Approximately 100 persons 
attended. Eleven customers testified. Six of the witnesses, Bill 
Butler, Paul Zile, Kevin Scott, Joe Heffernan, Bruce Lawson and 
Katherine Green testified in opposition to the Commission imposing 
a charge for reuse effluent . (TR 12-4 6 & 888) Two c ustomers 
complained about the quality of the water provided by Gulf Utility . 
Mr . Dale Heusing complained about the level of corrosivity of the 
water and the need to install a water softener. (TR 47-48) Ms . 
Johanna Weeks complained that her water tastes bad and of the need 
to add a filter to her refrigerator to purify the i ce cubes. (TR 
68 ) The remainder were opposed to the rates o r r e ques t i ng 
information. 

10 

t 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

As supported by the record referenced above, Staff re2ommends 
the Commission find the quality of service provided to its 
customers by the Gulf Utility Company to be satisfactory. 

11 

1 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 2: Does the Utility provide adequate fire flow to its entire 
certificated area? 

RECONMIRDAZIQH: No. Areas exist in the service area which do not 
meet minimum flow standards required by the Lee County Development 
Code and the Insurance Service Organization (ISO). Staff 
recommends that Gulf Utility be ordered t o coordinate with 
representatives from the fire districts in its service area to 
correct low flow problems where they exist and report to this 
Commission in 6 months and 12 months, after the issuance date of 
the final order, detailing the corrective measures taken and the 
progress of the corrective action . (FUCHS) 

PQSITIQN or Til PABTIIS 

iYL[: Gulf provides adequate fire flow to its certificated area. 

~: Representatives from both fire control districts located in 
Gulf's service territory agree that the Utility fails tc provide 
adequate fire flow to portions of its certificated area. 

S~ IHILXSIS: The issue is, does Gulf provide adequate fire flow 
to its entire certificated area. This issue was brought forth by 
the representatives of the local fire districts in the area served 
by Gulf Utility Company. 

Stafr witness Beard, employed by the San Carlos Fire and 
Rescue Service District as a fire inspector testified that 35 of 56 
( 62. 5%) hydrants in commercial areas and 75 of 341 ( 22%) fire 
hydrants in residential areas do not meet fire flow needs for those 
areas. (TR 388-389) Staff witness Kleinschmidt, employed by the 
Estero Fire Control and Rescue Service District as its Deputy 
Chief, testified that fire districts are graded by the ISO, an 
agency that classifies and rates fire departments throughout the 
country. (TR 420) Mr. Kleinschmidt testified that the grading 
system is used by insurance companies to set insurance rates within 
the area covered by the respective departments. (TR 420) Both 
witnesses testified that lower fire flows result in added costs to 
construction of buildings by requiring sprinkler systems and 
additional fire walls to be installed. (TR 389 & 421) 

Utility witness Elliott test i fied that staff witness Beard 
referenced Section 12 "Fire Safety Design Standards and 

12 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

Requirements" which had been replaced by the current Lee County 
Development Code. (TR 709) The Lee County Development Code, 
referred to by Utility witness Elliott (EXH 36) in Section 10-
385(b) (1) requires 750 gpm for one and two family developments when 
the distance between buildings is zero to 30 feet . Section (b) ( L) 
requires fire flows to be in accordance with the formula shown in 
subsection (b) (3) of the same section. Subsection (b) (4) requires 
a minimum flow of 500 gpm with 20 pounds per square inch 
(psi)residual in all cases. (EXH 36) Mr. Elliott testified that 
the Utility was not required to meet fire flow standards as 
suggested by Mr. Beard because the Lee County Code makes no 
specific requirement of the Utility, since it refers to "new" 
construction. (TR 710) Mr. Elliott testified that the Utility was 
not required to "retrofit" the system under the new ordinance. (TR 
713) When cross examined by Staff, Utility witness Elliott agreed 
that the old Section 12 (EXH 39) and the new Lee County Development 
Order pertaining to fire flow were substantially the same. (TR 749) 
Section 12 had been in effect since 1983, so any construction done 
after that time would effectively be the same as under the new 
requirement. Mr. Elliott testified that three fire flow tests were 
conducted by a state certified fire sprinkler contractor on January 
14, 1997. Mr. Elliott stated that the tests were taken at the 
extremities of the Gulf Utility service area. Mr. Elliott further 
testified that the difference between the fire flow tests conducted 
January 14th, and those conducted by t he San Carlos Fire 
Department, is that the duration of the test was a minimum of ten 
minutes, in contrast to the three to five minute test conducted by 
the Fire Department. (TR 14) Mr Elliot testified that the ten 
minute test permitted sufficient time that a pressure drop was 
experienced at one or more booster stations initiating the high 
service distribution pumps designed to provide fire flow to the 
system. (TR 14-15) 

When asked by Staff if all fire hydrants met the utility 
requested 1,500 gpm, Utility witness Messner, who is Operations 
Manager for Gulf, answered, "No, not all fire hydrants." (TR 825) 

OPC's position agrees with Staff. Throughout its pust hearing 
briefs OPC makes liberal use of the testimony of Staff witnesses 
Beard and Kleinschmidt to support its agreement with Staff ' s 
position that the company does not provide adequate fire flow to 
its entire service area. (BR 2-5) 

13 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

In his direct testimony and during cross examination by OPC, 
Staff witness Beard testified that there are some residential areas 
that do not produce 750 gpm. (TR 388 & 393) Upon cross examination 
by OPC, Mr. Beard stated that there are some commercial areas that 
the utility cannot produce 750 gpm. (TR 393) Mr. Beard testified 
that according to the development standards, if 750 gpm is not met, 
the development order will not be approved. (TR 393) OPC 
questioned Mr. Beard regarding the requirements of the university 
(Florida Gulf Coast University). Mr. Beard testified that 
according to calculations based on the Lee County Development Code, 
using the Hayes and Williams formula for fire flow, most of the 
university buildings do not come up to fire flow units. (TR 394) 
According to Mr. Beard the buildings require flows ranging from 755 
gpm to 2,493 gpm. When asked how much flow is available to the 
university, Mr. Beard answered that several tests on the line 
performed in Ja~uary, 1997, ranged from 1,064 gpm to 1,099 gpm . 
(TR 395-397) That is less than half the required flows required 
according to the calculations. OPC questioned Mr. Beard regarding 
the ten minute duration fire flow tests testified to by Utility 
witness Elliott at TR 711. Mr. Beard testified that ten minutes is 
too long for a fire to burn without putting the proper amount of 
water on it. (TR 400) Mr. Beard further testified that according 
to the American Water Works Association, (AWWA) Manual 17 and 
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA ) 21!1, there is no 
requirement to leave a hydrant run 10 mi nu tes until the pressure 
stabilizes. (TR 400) Mr. Beard stated that, it could cause 
property damage and waste water to the extent of 10,000 gallons for 
each flow test. (TR 401) 

Based on the testimony in the record from expert witnesses 
Beard and Kleinschmidt, who are state certified, practicing fire 
officials, Staff recommends that Gulf Utility Company doe~ not 
provide adequate fire flow protection in its entire certificated 
area service and should be ordered by the Commission to coordinate 
with representatives from the fire districts in its service area to 
correct low flow problems where they e xist and report to this 
Commission in 6 months and 12 months, after the effective date of 
the final order, detailing the corrective measures taken and the 
progress of the corrective action. 

14 



IHlf' I<ET: l NO:J . ~H>U J:l~ -W !:l lo ~b0 2 J4-WS 

UA'l' l::: MAY 29, 1997 

IIIUI 3: Should the one million gall on reject ho lding tank for the 
Corkscrew Water Treatment Plant be included in rate base? 

RICCMIIHDA'l'IQB: No. (FUCHS) 

PQSI'l'IQH or %II IIBTIIS 

~: The reject holding tank should be included in rate base 
because, 1) it is required by Gulf's DEP permit, 2 ) the plan~ was 
constructed within 24 months from the historical test year. (Sec . 
367.081 (2), and (3) it is a prudent cost of providing service 
during the period when the rates will be effective (Sec . 367.081(3 ). 

QIC: No. Construction of the one million gallon holding tank has 
not even begun. If further delays occur, it c o uld be 1998 before 
the facility is in service. 

STAll AHALXSIS: Gulf, in its MFRs, requested the inclusion of a 
one million gallon reject water holding tank. The t ank, t o be used 
for holding reject water from the Corkscrew water treatment plant, 
had not been constructed, nor were contracts let or construction 
even initiated during the utility requested test year ending 
December 31, 1996. (TR 128-129) In its position statement, the 
Utility cites Section 367.081(2), Florida Statutes, as authority 
for the Commission to include the cost of the r eject water holding 
tank in rate base. This statute provi d e s a utility with the 
opportunity to request the use of a projected test year of up to 
twenty-four months in a rate proceeding . Gulf opted to file i ts 
rate case using a 12 month projected test year ending Dece mber 31, 
1996. Gulf was offered an opportunity to produce firm evidenc e of 
a commitment to construct the holding tank up to and including the 
hearing held on March 4&5, 1997, three months after the end o f the 
test year chosen by the Utility. When questioned at the hearing, 
whether the tank had been constructed, Utility witness Moo re 
answered, "No, it has not." (TR 128) When questioned further if 
contracts for the construction had been signed, Mr. Moore answered, 
"No . We are still awaiting the 90% plans which we can t hen take to 
b i d . " (TR 129) 

Not only had the reject tank not been c onstruc ted by the end 
o f the test year, 1996; the Utility did not have contrac ts fo r 
cons truction, nor did it have bids or a firm start/comp l etion da t e 
i n hand as late as the heari ng on March 4 & 5 , 1 997. Mr. Moor e 
sta t e d the completion time wa s estimated by the eng i neer t o be four 

15 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

months. (TR 129) If the project were to be initiated in April, the 
estimated completion date would be August. Staff is very mindfu l 
of the cost for filing any rate proceeding . Had there been, a t 
least a signed contract to construct the reject holding tank, Staff 
could have recommended its inclusion in some manner. However, 
there is no date certain in the record as to when this tank will be 
built. In its brief, Gulf also argues that case l aw requires the 
Commission to include the reject holding tank in rate base, because 
it is a known change that will occur within a reasonable time after 
the test year. Gulf cites the following cases in support o f it s 
arguments: Gulf Power v. Bevis, 289 So. 2d 401 , 405 (Fla . 1974 ) 
relying on McCardle v. Indianapolis Water Co., 272 U. S. 400 (1926 ) , 
and Floridians United v. Public Service Commiss1Qn, 475 So. 2d 241 
(Fla. 1985) . (BR 5) Staff agrees with the holdings in these cases , 
but we believe that these cases do not apply in this instance 
because, as indicated earlier, the Uti 1 i ty failed to provide 
evidence of a date certain for construction of the tank. In a rate 
case, the burden of proof is on the utility seeking a rate change. 
See Florida Power Corp. v. Cresse, 413 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1982) 

Therefore, the evidence does not support the inclusion o f the 
one million gallon reject water holding tank in rate base. We 
believe the Utility could apply for a limited proceeding when it 
has firm figures and dates available if it can show financial need. 
Staff recommends the one million gal lon r e jec t holding tank f o r the 
Corkscrew Water Treatment Plant no t be included in rate base . 

16 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 4: Should any adjustments be made to the chlorine contact 
chambers at the new Three Oaks Wastewater Treatment Plant? 

RICONNIRDATIQH: Yes. However, the chlorine contact chambers are 
included in Account 380.4 (Treatmen~ and disposal equipment). All 
adjustments to Account 380.4 are addressed in Issue 15. (FUCHS) 

rositiQH or %II RAB%III 

~: No adjustments should be made to the chlorine contact 
chambers because these units are necessary in order to maintain the 
necessary assurance of compliance with Fla. Admin. Code R 62-610, 
that requires Class I reliability . 

~: While the chlorine contact chamber at the new plant should be 
considered 64.63% used and useful, the chlorine contact chamber at 
the old plant (located at the same site) should be considered 
48.48% used and useful, pursuant to Class I reliability 
requirements. 

STArr ANILJSIS: The chlorine contact chambers are the final stage 
of wastewater treatment before disposal. Chlorine contact chambers 
are necessarily a part of the treatment plant, recorded in Account 
No. 380.4. There is no separation of cost s or funds. Therefore, 
adjustments made to Account No. 380.4, (Treatment and disposal 
equipment) will automatically apply to the contact chambers. In 
issue 7, Staff is recommending the Three Oaks Treatment plant be 
considered 87.15% used and useful. 

Utility witness Elliott testified that the second chlorine 
contact chamber is a necessary element to provide the r~quired 

redundancy to the online chamber as required by DEP Rule 62-610. 
(TR 704) 

OPC questioned Utility witness Elliott about the DEP 
redundancy rule. Witness Elliott agreed that the rule relies on a 

reference to Federal Environmental Protection Agenc y (EPA) 
guidelines. (TR 731) Mr . Elliott also agreed that the EPA 
guideli nes require a 75% backup for sedimentatio n basins and 50 ~ 

design flow backup for disinfection of contact basins . (TR 732-733) 
Mr. Elliott also stated that those figures applied in an ideal 
world. (TR 734) 

17 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

OPC witness Biddy testified that the cost of the chlorine 
contact chamber should be transferred to plant held for future use. 
(TR 248) In its post hearing brief, however, OPC's final position 
is to consider the original and new plant elements to have 
different used and useful percentages. (BR 7) There is no 
precedent for this type of consideration, nor is there any record 
support for different calculations for each required element . 
Additionally, since the cost for the chlorine contact chambers is 
not segregated from the total cost of the treatment facility, Staff 
believes it is not possible to determine an amount specifically 
dedicated to the chambers. 

Based on the record, Staff recommends that chlo rine contact 
chambers at the Three Oaks Wastewater Treatment Plant be considered 
to be in Account No. 380.4 which is recommended to be 87.15% used 
and useful as part of Issue 15. 

18 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 5: Should any adjustments be made to the old Three Oaks 
Wastewater Treatment Plant? 

UCQMNINDATION: No adjustments should be made. The fa c ility is 
necessary to meet DEP Class I reliability requirements as stated in 
Rule 62-610, FAC, and should be considered 100% used and use f ul. 
(FUCHS) 

PQSITIQN Ol Til PABTIIS 

~: No adjustments should be made to the o ld Three Oa ks 
Wastewater Treatment Plant. This plant is required by DEP's Cl ass 
I reliability rules requiring redundancy . 

~: Yes, the old Three Oaks Was t ewater Treatment Plant sho uld be 
considered 60 . 59% used and useful . 

STAll ANALYSIS: The original Three Oaks WWTP is a 0.250 mgd 
circular steel aeration treatment plant. It has been replaced as 
the primary treatment plant by the new 0 . 750 mgd plant. Ut i l i ty 
witness Elliott testified that the old tanks are a nec essary 
element in the Three Oaks WWTP process to provide the required 
redundancy for online aeration and clarifier units a ccording t o DEP 
Rule 62-610, FAC, for Class I reliability. (TR 704) Mr. Elliott 
further testified that, upon the completion of Three Oaks Phase I V 
expansion, one of the old treatment tanks wi ll be modified f o r use 
as a flow equalization basin and the s e c ond will be used f o r 
effluent storage. (TR 704) 

OPC witness Biddy testified that the old Three Oaks WWTP is 
c urrently off line. (TR 248) OPC's position as stated in i ts p ost 
hearing brief is to consider the original and new plant elements to 
have different used and useful percentages . OPC recommends the old 
Three Oaks plants be considered 60.59% used and useful and the new 
plant to be 64.63% used and useful. (BR 8 & 25) There is no 
precedent for this type of consideration, nor did OPC pro v i de any 
record support for using different percentages o f used and useful 
f o r the old and new plants. 

As previously stated in this analysis, OPC witne s s Bi ddy 
t est ified that the old WWTP is currently off l i ne. (TR 2 48) I f 
the plant were actually off line there would be no used and usefu l 
cons i deration. Utility witness Elliott testified t ha t the 
addi t ional plant is required to meet the Class I reliabi l it y rule . 

19 



DOCKETS NOS . 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

(TR 704) It must be available for immediate use in an emergenc y 
situation . The old plant is an integral part of the system and 
necessary according to DEP rules requiring redundancy for Class I 
operation. According to Mr. Elliott, the plant was on line as 
recently as February 1997. (TR 7 30) 

Staff recommends no adjustments should be made to t h e ol d 
Three Oaks WWTP. As reflected in the record, the fa c ility is in 
service and necessary to meet DEP Class I re l iabil it y requirements 
as stated in DEP Rule 62-610, FAC, and sho ul d be considered 100% 
used and useful. 

20 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 6: Should the costs associated with the Florida Gulf Coast 
University (FGCU) be included in this rate proceeding, and what, if 
any adjustments are necessary? 

RICCitNINDATIOII: 
University were 
included in rate 
(FUCHS) 

Costs associated with the Florida Gulf Coast 
incurred during the test year and should be 
base. No adjustments are necessary. 

PQSITIQH or TBI PABTIIS 

~: The costs associated with FGCU should be included jn this 
rate proceeding. The facilities were constructed and were providing 
service in 1996. 

~: No. The costs, expenses and revenues related to Florida Gulf 
State University should be removed from the test year. In the 
alternative, if the water and wastewater lines are not removed from 
rate base, they should be considered no more than 24 . 96% and 23.15% 
used and useful respectively. 

STArr AHALXSIS: The Florida Gulf Coast University will not open 
its doors to students until the fall semester of 1997. However, 
the construction of the lines and other infrast ructure for water 
and wastewater was undertaken and placed i n s e rvi c e in the December 
31, 1996 test year. 

Utility witness Moore testified that the university is under 
construction, (TR 84) and actually began receiving service in 
December 1996. (TR 123) He further testified that the facilities to 
serve FGCU were designed by engineers contracted by the university 
and considered only their [FGCU) service requirements, (TR 565) and 
that the lines for the university were in place during the tes t 
year. (TR 123) Mr. Moore testified that the FGCU staff did no t wan t 
ot her lines connected with the campus lines because of concern that 
such connections would negatively impact pressure and fire flow 
requirements of the university. (TR 565) Mr. Moore testified that 
FGCU will be the Utility's largest customer. (TR 87) Mr. Moore also 
testified that the university will be the largest single s ource of 
revenue in its first year of operation. (TR 89) 

OPC witness Biddy expressed concern that the 1 ines not be 
considered 100% used and useful because ultimately they will serve 
private developments off campus. (TR 249) OPC' s final position 

21 

1 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

states the used and useful percentages should be no more than 
24.96%, for water and 23.15% for wastewater. (BR 10) 

Staff is not certain how OPC's percentages were derived since 
OPC provided no supporting testimony or documentation. In fact, 
OPC witness Biddy testified that without knowing the ultimate build 
out design, no reliable used and useful analysis can be performed 
for the water and wastewater 1 ines. (TR 24 9) 

Staff agrees with OPC that a reliable used and useful 
percentage on lines, based on actual demand, cannot be performed at 
this time. The university is in operation and receiving service 
from the Utility, even though there are no students present on 
campus. However, the record shows that the lines were constructed 
by the university according to its specifications and built with 
only its [FGCU] service requirements being considered. (TR 565) 
Because the record shows the lines were sized by university 
contracted engineers, for the university only, Staff recommends all 
costs relating to FGCU were prudently incurred in the test year and 
should be included in this rate proceeding with no adjustments. 

22 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSUI 7: Should a margin reserve be allowed for the water and 
wastewater systems, and if so, what amount? 

RICQtMNDATIOif: Yes. Staff recorrunends that a margin reserve, 
using the linear regression method of forecasting future growth, 
should be included in the used and useful calculations. Margi n 
reserve should be 18 months for water treatment plants (283,773 
gpd) and 36 months for the Three Oaks wastewater treatment plant 
(225,623 gpd). No margin reserve is recommended for the San Carlos 
wastewater treatment plant, which is operating at capa city and 
r ecorrunended to be 100% used and useful in Issue 15. The water 
distribution and wastewater collection systems are contributed and 
therefore also considered to be 100% used and useful. ~ 
recomMnclation for a 31-aonth Margin 1\eaerye i1 a change froa 
exiating C• iaaion policy. (FUCHS) 

PQSITIQN Ol Til PAB%II8 

~: The appropriate margin reserve periods are one and o ne half 
years in the water operations and three years in the wastewater 
operations. 

~: No. Margin reserve is for the benefit o f future c us tomers 
and should not be borne by current customers . If t he Corrunission 
grants a margin reserve, the reserve periods s h o u l d not exceed 
tho se traditionally allowed by the Corrunission, 18 months f o r 
t rea tment plants and 12 months for col l ection and d istribution 
line s. 

STAFf AlfALXSIS: The purpose for margin reserve is t o allow a 
utility to expand prudently beyond current demands to enable it to 
meet r easonable projected short term growt h . This practice all o ws 
t he company to include a reasonable cost of e xpansio n in its rate 
base without placing an unreasonable burden on current c ustomers t o 
pay fo r long term growth . It is Corrunissio n p o li c y t o grant a 
rea sona ble margin reserve if requested. 

Uti lity witness Cardey testified t ha t Se ction 367. 11 1 (1 ) 
Flo rida Statutes, provides that, " Eac h u ti lity sha ll p rovi d e 
servi c e t o the area described in i ts cert ificate o f authorization 
wi th in a reasonable t i me.u In o r der for a ut i lity t o meet its 
sta t u to r y responsibilities, it must have su ffic i e n t c apac ity and 
investme nt to me e t the existing and c hangi ng de mand s o f presen t a nd 

23 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

potential customers. Therefore, the Commission has consistently 
recognized margin reserve as an element in used and useful 
calculations. (TR 642-64 3) 

OPC witness Dismukes tf!~tlfiPd o'\(J o1lllnt lJ I Il ltll lliJ t1 margin 
reserve becau8e Jt rop1o"onl~ ~opa~ily to serve future customers, 
11<>1 l"Uttont customers. (TR 314) OPC witness Biddy agreed that a 
utility must be in a position to serve changing needs of its 
present customers. (TR 264) Mr. Biddy agreed that utilizing CIAC 
and AFPI funds is reserved until the new customers connect to the 
system. (TR 265) 

It is Commission policy to grant a reasonable margin reserve 
to enable the utility to charge present customers for some of the 
additional capacity. For calculation of growth projections, 
Commission policy is to use linear regression analysis instead of 
the historical average method. (Order No . PSC-96-1320 -FOF-WS, and 
Order No. PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS) Linear regression, because of the 
analysis of the two factors of growth and time, more reliably 
reflects positive or negative trends in growth than the simple 
historical averaging method of calculation. By tracking this 
relationship for several observations, a s traight line can be 
established to reasonably predict growth by projecting out along 
the same path. Additional years can be added for further 
projections with reasonable confidence in the r esults . 

Staff recommends a margin reserve of 18 months for wa te r 
treatment plants, equal to 247,476 gpd, and 36 months for the Three 
Oaks wastewater treatment plant, equal to 173,206 gpd be 
authorized. Tbi• reg• •nd&tion i1 a gbanq• from eai1tinq 
Cgmmiaaion policy. In past decisions, the Commission has granted 
margin reserve of 18 months when requested and appropriate . 
Testimony in this case has shown the 18 month cycle to be 
insufficient time for planning, permitting and construction for 
wastewater plants. Utility witness Elliott testified that the 
expansion process includes solicitation of engineering proposa:s, 
preliminary engineering and planning, site surveying, existing 
facilities evaluation, land acquisition and/or negotiation of reuse 
ag reements, engineering design, zoning, final design, DEP/HRS 
permitting, local government permitting, bidding, financing , 
negotiating construction contract, construction and initial startup 
among others. (TR 702-703) Mr. Elliott furt her testified that DEP 
Rule 62 -600. 405, FAC, stipulates that if the capacity analys is 
report (CAR) indicates less than five years capacity remains in a 

24 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

wastewater facility, that planning and preliminary design of the 
expansion must be initiated and documented in a signed and sealed 
statement provided by a professional engineer. Further, as the CAR 
time frame diminishes to four and three years, the requirements for 
further planning the expansion, such as design and planning, and 
cash outlay by the utility are increased. (TR 702) Mr. Elliot 
stated that without applying a margin reserve, the utility is 
forced into a continual design, permitting and construction 
sequence that would certainly increase costs to the utility and its 
customers. (TR 701) Mr. Elliott testified that a five year Margin 
Reserve is necessary to enable the Utility time to complete the 
expansion process. A 60-month margin reserve would give the Three 
Oaks WWTP a 100% used and useful rating. Based on the evidence 
presented, Staff believes that a three year margin reserve is a 
sufficient compromise. If the Commission decision is to gL3nt an 
18 month margin reserve for the Three Oaks WWTP, the used and 
useful percentage will be 72.11%. 

Staff recommends margin reserve should be 18 months for water 
treatment plants (283,773 gpd) and 36 months for the Three Oaks 
wastewater treatment plant (225,623 gpd) . Since the San C~rlos WWTP 
is operating at or above capacity and the distribution and 
collection systems were contributed, they are considered to be 100% 
used and useful. Staff is recommending zero margin reserve for the 
San Carlos WWTP and the water distrib11t ion a nd wastewater 
collection systems. 'l'he reg• end.ation for a 36 aontb margin 
r•••rve for tb• wa•tewater Plant it a change ip CQ""ittiop policy 
which hal bMP 18 aoPtb• I 

25 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 8: Should fire flow be included in the used and useful 
calculations for the water system, and if so, what is the 
appropriate allowance? 

RIOOMMINDAZIQI: Yes. Fire flow should be included in the used and 
useful calculations . The appropriate amount for Gulf Utility 
Company is 750 gpm at 20 psi for four hours (180 , 000 galloos ). 
(FUCHS) 

PQSITIQN Ol fBI PABTIIS 

~: Fire flow of 0.360 mgd should be included in the used and 
useful calculations for the water system 

~: Fire flow should be included in the used and useful 
calculation of finished water storage but not for the supply wells, 
treatment plants or distribution mains. The fire flow allowance 
should be 750 gpm because that is the only documented fire flow 
filed in this proceeding. 

STArr AMALYSIS: In its position statement, Gulf states that the 
fire flow should be 360,000 gallons. This is calculated by using 
1500 gpm at 20 psi for a four-hour duration as shown in the MFRs 
filed by the Utility . (EXH 8) Utility witness Elliott offered two 
fire flow tests as proof of the Utility's compliance with existing 
codes . (EXH 36) Staff examination of th~ tes t s r eveals the highest 
flow was 1,213 gpm at 20 psi . Both tests f all short o f t he 1,500 
gpm at 20 psi listed in the MFRs. 

OPC's position is that if a fire flow allowance is gran t ed the 
flow should be 750 gpm because that is the only docume n ted flow in 
this proceeding . OPC witness Biddy agreed that when there is a 
fire in this system, all of the wells, pumps and tanks are used t o 
put out the fire. (TR 268) 

Division 5, Fire Safety Section, of the Lee County De velopment 
Standards, admitted as Composite Exhibit 36, requires b u i l dings 
spaced from zero to thirty feet to have 750 gpm available f i re flow 
as does the code it replaced, Section 12, Fire Safety Standards 
Design Requirements. Mr . Elliott agreed the requ i r e ments were the 
same when questioned by Staff. (TR 748) 

Staff witness Beard, Fi re Inspe ctor for the San Carl o s Fire 
and Rescue Service, testified that 35 of 56 ( 62 . 5%) hydrants i n 

26 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

commercial areas and 75 of 341 (22%) in residential area do not 
meet fire flow needs. (TR 388-389) This means nearly 28% of th~ 
hydrants in the San Carlos Fire and Rescue District do not meet 
fire flow requirements. Mr. Beard testified that some residential 
area hydrants do not meet the minimum 750 gpm and further testified 
that there are some commercial areas that do not produce 750 gpm. 
(TR 388) Staff witness Kleinschmidt, Deputy Chief of the Estero 
Fire Control and Rescue Service, testified that single family homes 
are required to have a minimum fire flow of 750 gpm and fire flow 
in commercial areas is dictated by the type of buildings, size, 
spacing and use. (TR 420) Mr. Kleinschmidt testified that Gulf 
does not meet all these requirements in its service area. (TR 421) 

Staff agrees with Fire Inspector Beard and Chief Kleinschmidt 
that if the company requests and is granted a fire flow of 1,500 
gpm at 20 psi residual pressure, that amount should be available at 
every hydrant. In~urance companies rely on the flow in their rate 
making process. Home owners rely on the pressure and flows being 
available to protect their homes. Fire fighters rely o n the 
pressure to ensure their safety when fighting a fire. Evidenc e in 
the record indicates that Gulf Utility either does not or cannot 
deliver the requested 1,500 gpm at 20 psi, at more than one fourth 
of their hydrants. Evidence also shows that Gulf can deliver 750 
gpm at 20 psi residual pressure at most of its hydrants. If a 
customer has a residence or commercial buildi ng loca ted in an area 
of low pressure, they are exposed to an unknown hazard that may 
cost them their lives or property. Fire flow is required by the 
Lee County Land Development Code. (EXH 36) The additioraal capacity 
required by the Code must be provided by the utility. As supported 
by the record, Gulf Utility does not provide the requested 1,500 
gpm at 20 psi residual pressure. Therefore, Staff recommends fire 
flow should be included in the used and useful calculations. 
However, as discussed in Issue 2, the Utility does not or c anno t 
provide the requested fire flow to its entire service area. This 
lack of adequate fire flow can result in increased insurance costs 
to customers. (TR 420) It also has contributed to added costs for 
c onstruction due to the requirement for fire walls and sprinkler 
systems due to lack of adequate flows. (TR 411) As rec ommended in 
Issue 2, the Utility should be required to co-ordinate with 
representatives from the fire districts in its service area to 
correc t the low flow problems where they exist. 

Until the flow problems are corrected, St aff r e comme nd s t he 
appropriate fire flow allowance for Gulf Utility Company should be 

27 



DOCKETS NOS . 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE : MAY 29, 1997 

the amount customers actually can expect to have available if 
needed. Staff recommends fire flow be 750 gpm at 20 psi for 4 
hours (180,000 gallons). 

28 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI p: Should economies of scale be considered by the Commissi on 
in determining whether facilities are used and useful in the publi c 
interest? 

RICOMHEHDATIQH: Yes. Economies of scale should be considered on 
a case by case basis when supporting data is provided by t '1e 
company. (FUCHS) 

PQSITIQN Ol Til PARTIIS 

~: The Commission policy is to consider economies of scale in 
determining whether facilities are used and useful in the public 
service. 

~: No, all existing and future customers should evenl y share the 
facility costs. 

STNI' ANAI.XSIS : This issue was proposed by the Utility. It i s 
Commission policy to consider economies o f scale, with regard t o 
used and useful calculations, on a case by case basis when proper 
support is provided by the company. The only supporting 
documentation presented by Gulf Utility in this docket i s thaL t he 
Commission recognized the principle of econ(>mie s of s cale in a r ate 
proceeding involving Gulf Utility Compa ny in Order No. 247 35 , 
issued July 1, 1991, in Docket No. 900718-WU. (TR 141) Utility 
witness Cardey presented an economies of scale argument regarding 
Skid *3 in the Corkscrew WTP . He related economies of s cale to the 
last increment of capacity, that being Skid *3 in the plant. (TR 
138) Nothing in the record supports this method of calculating 
used and useful. The Gulf Utility Company WTP is considered a un1 t 
and all its parts are a whole. As recommended in Issue 4, 
regarding the WWTP chlorine contact chambers, the WTP plant is one 
entity. There is no account to provide for a separate Skid j ust as 
there is none for contact chambers . 

Staff recommends continuing the po li c y of consideri ng 
economies of scale in plant investment on a case by case bas i s wi th 
proper documentation from the company. 

29 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 10: Should the Commission recognize economies of scale i •. 
determining used and useful for the Corkscrew well field, Corkscrew 
water treatment plant, Skid *3 and Corkscrew r eject wate r 
facilities? 

No. The Commission should consider economi es of 
proper data is provided by the util it y. ( FUCHS ) 

PQSITIQN Ol Til PARTIII 

i2LI: The Commission should recognize the economie s in determining 
used and useful for these fa c ilities . 

~: All facilities should be designed and constructed in the most 
cost effective sizes to take advantage of any economies of scale . 
However, the benefits of any economies of scale should be shared by 
all current and future customers. 

STAll MALXIIS: The Utility proposed economies of scale 
consideration for several of .its facilities, The Corkscrew well 
field, Corkscrew WTP Skid 13 and the Corkscrew reject wa te r tank. 
Uti 1 i ty witness Cardey, in his testimony regarding t he used and 
useful calculations for the water treatment plant, stated that this 
Commission, in Order No. 24735, recogr. ized economies of s c a l e in 
the construction of the Utility's water tre atment facilities. Mr. 
Cardey theorized that excess capacity is related to t h e last 
increment of capacity which, in this case, is Skid 1 3. (TR 1 38) 
Under cross examination by OPC, Mr. Cardey agreed there is no 
express language to that effect in the order. (TR 181 ) 

As recommended in Issue 9, and ordered in Docket No . 900 718-
WS, Order No. 24735, regarding the raw water line and t he Corkscrew 
reuse line, economies of scale should be considered on a c ase by 
c ase basis when data is provided by the utility. In this docket, 
no data was presented or considered for the Corkscrew well field. 
In Issue 3, of this recommendation, Staff recommends against 
i nc luding the reject water holding tank in rate base due to it not 
being constructed during the Utility requested test year ending 
December 31, 1996. Staff did not consider economies of s c ale f o r 
Skid 13 in the Corkscrew WTP. When c alculating used a nd useful 
pe r centages, we have never considered individual items such as 
skids as separate elements. They are considered a uni t and treate d 
as a single element. Staff agrees with Utility witness Cardey that 
t his Commission did conside r economies of scale in Order No. 2 4735, 

30 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

however the Utility did not provide any testimony or documentation 
to support economies of scale in this case. In the rate case 
referenced by Mr. Cardey, Staff considered economies of scale for 
the Corkscrew WTP building. 

Staff recommends there was 
Utility in this proceeding to 
consideration. 

31 

no evidence presented by the 
warrant economies of scale 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSUI 11: Should all facility lands be considered 100% used and 
useful, and if not, what is the appropriate used and useful 
percentages? 

RICOMMIHDITIQH: Yes. All facility lands should be considered 100% 
used and useful. (FUCHS) 

PQSITIQN or TIE PABTIIS 

~: All facility lands should be considered 100% used and useful. 

~: No. Used and useful calculations should be performed to 
justify the 100% used and useful allocation for facility lands. 
The appropriate used and useful percentages for combined water 
treatment facility land are 67.16% and for combined wastewater 
facility land is 66.96%. 

STAll' ANAJ,XSIS: Facility lands were considered 100% used and 
useful by this Commission in Order No. 24 7 35, for Docket No. 
900718-WU. 

Utility witness Cardey testified that the land at the 
Corkscrew water treatment plant was found to be 100% used and 
useful by the Commission. He further t estifi ed that nothing has 
changed since that case. (TR 658) 

OPC witness Biddy offered no compelling testimony to the 
contrary. Mr. Biddy testified that the Utility can expand to the 
ultimate design capacities of 3.0 mgd for water and 5.0 mgd for 
wastewater. (TR 253) These capacities were evident in the prior 
case when the Commission granted 100% used and useful for the 
facility land per Order No. 24735. 

Staff concludes, upon reviewing the record in this proceeding, 
that nothing has changed since the prior case regarding the amount 
of land or land use. Staff recommends all facility l ands be 
considered to be 100% used and useful. 

32 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 12: What are the appropriate method and resulting used and 
useful percentages for the water system components? 

RICOMMIHDATIQR: The appropriate method for calculating used and 
useful for the water system components is the sum of the average of 
fi v e maximum days plus fire flow plus margin reserve minus 
excessive unaccounted for water divided by plant capacity . The 
resulting used and useful percentage for the water system 
components is 76.15%. (FUCHS) 

PQSITIQN or Til PABTIIS 

iYLf: The supply and treatment plant is 88.2% used and useful, and 
is based upon Gulf's obligation to provide service to existing and 
potential customers in its certificated area: the sum of the 
average of fiv~ consecutive days maximum flows, a margin reserve 
and fire service, divided by capacity. Storage and the distribution 
supplies is 100% used and useful. 

~: For water treatment the average of 5 maximum daily flows of 
the maximum month divided by the total plant capacity results in a 
68.43% used and useful percentage. The water lines are contributed 
and require no analysis. 

STAJ'I' .NfAI,XIIS: Gulf Utility Company ha s t wo water treatment 
plants which are interconnected . Plant * 1 is the San Carlos lime 
softening plant with a capacity of 2. 415 mgd. Plant *2 is the 
Corkscrew membrane softening plant with a capacity of 1 . 8 mgd. 
Total water plant treatment capacity is 4.215 mgd. (EXH 8) 

Utility witness Cardey presented used and useful calculations 
in the MFRs (EXH 8) indicating the used and useful percent for the 
water treatment plant should be 88.2%. In his calculations to 
arrive at 88.2%, Mr. Cardey used 360,000 gallons for fire fl ow and 
margin reserve flows based on calculations which utilized 
artificially high ERC growth and flows per single family ERC. In 
Issue 8, based on evidence in the record, staff is recommending 
available fire flow to be 180,000 gallons. Cross examination o f 
Mr. Cardey by OPC revealed that the single family ERC flows of 396 
gallons per ERC for water and 250 gallons per ERC for wastewater, 
presented by the Utility in its MFRs are too high. Current flows 
for single family residences should actually be 206 gallons per ERC 
f o r water and 158 gallons per ERC for wastewater. (TR 176-177) 
Staff analysis reveals that, if the calculation is performed, using 

33 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

flow figures and ERC numbers supplied by the company in its MFRs, 
Schedule F-9, (EXH 8) 206 gallons per single family ERC is the 
result, as indicated by OPC. Mr. Cardey presented as his argume n t , 
economies of scale, and extended the economies of scale to the last 
increment of capacity, Skid 13. Mr. Cardey also used a factor of 
500 ERCs at 396 gallons per ERC from the Utility's tariff, as an 
indicator of expected flows from the university . 

OPC witness Biddy, in his used and useful calculations does 
not include a margin reserv~, testifying that OPC's policy i s to 
not endorse a margin reserve. (TR 263) By not including margin 
reserve, a much lower used and useful percentage of 68.43% results . 

The Commission's policy regarding the method of calculation of 
used and useful percentage, uses the sum of the average of five 
maximum days plus fire flow plus margin reserve minus excessive 
unaccounted for water divided by plant capacity . Attachment A 
shows the calculations. As indicated in Issue 7, the margin 
reserve includes an annual growth of 430 ERCs as calculated by the 
more reliable linear regression method. This differs frc m Mr . 
Cardey' s number of 500 ERCs. Staff also recommends and used a 
lower fire flow figure of 180,000 gallons i n lieu of the requested 
360,000 gallons requested in the Company's MFRs , as reflec ted in 
Issue 2. Staff recommends the Commission consider the wa t er 
treatment plants to be 76.15% used and use ful . 

34 



DOCKETS NOS . 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ATTACHMENT A 

UJ/Lfll' NAME: GULF UJ/Lfll' COMPANY 
TEST YEAR: 12-31-96 

WATER TRF,ATMENlPUNl USED AND USEfUL CALCULATION 
GULF UJILffY COMPANY 

%USED AND USEFUL• 
(3+4+5-6) 

I 

(I) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

Capacity of plan/------­

Average Daily F/ow,-----

5 max day average flow-----

Fire flow capacity required----

Fire flow avai/able-----

(5) Margin Reserve (not to exceed 200/6 of present ERCs): 

76.15% 

~li}~OJ!l 

~liJ~0,2fl 

==~~4j~OO 

=l~0~02fl 

... L'L0.~P2Q 

(a) Average number of unit connections ~~~8= 

(b) Projected yearly customer growth in ERCs =!-tO= 

by regressive analysis of most recent 4 years 

(c) Construction time for additional 18 

Margin Reserve= 5bx( 5
C) X (_!--) = 

12mths 5a 

GPD 

GPD 

GPD 

GPD 

GPD 

(6) Excessive Unaccounted for water-------- 0 GPD 
2::==-=:am 

( a) Total amount !8-J.f?J,}=GPD 5.81 %of Avg. Daily Flow 
=::==zc 

(b) Reasonable amounl 6~484GPD =-=== 
10.00% of Avg. Daily Flow ===== 

3 5 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 13: What are the appropriate method and resulting used and 
useful percentages for water supply wells? 

RICONHIHDATIQI: The appropriate method is to calculate capacity 
required versus capacity constructed as has been done ~istorically 
by this Commission. The San Carles well field sho uld be 100% used 
and useful and the Corkscrew well field should be 62 .5% used and 
useful. (FUCHS) 

PQSITIQN OF tBI lABTIIS 

i2Lf: The water supply wells are 88% used and useful . 

~: The appropriate method is "Average of 5 Maximum Daily Flows 
of the Maximum Month divided by Total Well Capac ity. " The 
resulting used and useful percentage is 46.82 %. 

STAll' ANALYSIS: Gulf Utility has two non-interconnected well 
fields. The San Carlos well field which serves the San Carlos WT P 
and the newer Corkscrew Swamp well field, which was deve l oped in 
1990, and serves the Corkscrew WTP. Eleven wells were drilled in 
the Corkscrew well field, of which five are equipped with pumps. 
The Utility claimed in Docket No . 900718-WU, that all 11 wells were 
drilled at one time at the request o f the South Fl o rida Wa t er 
Management District, who wanted to protec t the integrity o f the 
Corkscrew Swamp. The company had only two of the 11 wells equipped 
with pumps in that Docket. Since then, 3 additional wells have 
been equipped with pumps. 

Gulf Utility witness Cardey testified t hat t he Commission 
found the San Carlos supply and treatment plant 100% used and 
useful in Order No . 24735. (TR 653) Mr. Cardey testified that the 
Commission included three of the Corkscrew wells in used and useful 
property in that same order. (TR 653) Review by Staff r evealed 
that the Commission actually included 4 we l ls in ca l c ulat ing used 
and useful in that order. Mr . Cardey appears t o reques t 100% used 
and useful for San Carlos independently then combines t he two f or 
an average percentage of 88% . (TR 657) 

OPC witness Biddy tes t ified that a wat er u t ili t y wil l 
customarily use a "firm reliable capacity" in ca lculating the used 
a~d useful percentages for wate r wells. The firm r e liable capaci ty 
e x c ludes the largest we l l c apacity by assuming it to b e o u t of 
servi ce . (TR 251) Mr. Biddy further c ited Section 3.2. 1.1 (Source 

36 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

Capac ity) of the Recommended Standards for Wa t er Works, (Ten 
States Standards) "The total developed groundwater source capacity 
shall equal or exceed the design maximum day demand and equal or 
exceed the design average day demand with the largest producing 
well out of service." (TR 251) 

Staff utilized the method recognized by the Recommended 
Standards for Water Works (Ten States Standards) in our used and 
useful calculations for Gulf Utility's Corkscrew well field. That 
method uses a percentage of the capacity required versus capacity 
constructed as a criteria for used and useful calculations, 
observing economies of scale when appropriate. The San Carlos well 
field has a capacity of 2.808 mgd. The San Carlos water treatment 
plant has a capacity of 2.4 mgd (EXH 8). This Commission found all 
accounts associated with the San Carlos water treatment plant to be 
100% used and useful in Order No. 24735. Utility witness Cardey 
testified that nothing has changed since that decision. (TR 653) 
Mr . Cardey testified that the five well pumps in the Corkscrew well 
field each has a capacity of 500 gpm. (TR 192) With the largest 
well out of service, the well field has a total capacity of 2.88 
mgd . The Corkscrew water treatment plant has a current capacity of 
1.8 mgd. Dividing the 1.8 mgd capacity of the WTP by the 2.88 mgd 
capacity of the well field equals 62.5% used and us~ful for the 
Corkscrew well field. 

Based on the evidence in the record, Staff recommends the 
Commission find the San Carlos well field to be 100% used and 
useful and the Corkscrew well field to be 62.5% used and useful. 

37 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSUI 14: What is the appropriate method and resulting used and 
useful percentage for water storage? 

RICOMNIMDATICII: The water storage capacity for Gulf 
Company is less than a one day production of the treatment 
The storage facility should be considered 100% used and 
(FUCHS) 

PQSITIQN Ol Til PABTIIS 

Utility 
plants. 
useful. 

~: The company has 2.6 million gallons of ground stotage, less 
than 18 hours of peak demand. The amount of adequate storage, 
including emergency storage is based upon an assessment of risk and 
degree of system reliability. The water storage facilities are 
100% used and useful. 

~: The appropriate method is "Half Average Daily Flow plus Fire 
Flow Storage, divided by the Total Storage Capacity.H The 
resulting used and useful percentage is 63.15%, assuming 750 gpm 
fire flow is provided. 

STAFf AHALJSIS: Gulf has 2.6 million gallons of storage, 
representing about 18 hours normal use. (TR 744) Average use for 
the system is 1.847 mgd, as indicated i n t he MFRs Sc hedule F-3. 
(EXH 8) 

Utility witness Elliott testified that it is standard practice 
to provide emergency storage based on an assessment of risk and 
degree of system dependability. (TR 706) OPC witness Biddy raised 
the issue of dead storage. Dead storage is water in a storage tank 
which cannot be pumped out. Thus, is unavailable for consumption. 
Utility witness Elliott stated there is no dead storage to 
consider. (TR 746) Mr. Elliott testified that Lee County requires 
a 24-hour production for storage in smaller systems. (TR 743) Mr . 
Elliott also test:i,fied that Gulf only has an 18 hour storage 
capacity whereas other systems in the area, such as the City of 
Cape Coral and Sanibel have five to ten days storage. (TR 744) 
Mr. Biddy testified that the Corrunission granted 100% used and 
useful for storage in Order No. 24735, in Docket No. 900718-WU, by 
utilizing one day of peak demand plus fire protection. Mr. Biddy 
took exception to that allowance by testifying that he believed 
half of the average daily flow is adequate for equalization a nd 
emergency storage, but offered no supporting doc ume ntation for his 

38 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

theory. (TR 252) Mr. Biddy also testified that no dead storage 
was used in his calculations. 

The Commission found in Order No. 24735, issued in Docket No. 
900718-WU, that normally a one day plant production is utilized for 
storage when available. The Commission granted 100% used and useful 
for storage in Docket No. 900718-WU, Order No . 24735. The system 
has grown since that time and no new storage has been added, 
therefore, based on the record, Staff recommends the storage should 
be considered 100% used and useful. 

39 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSOI 15: What is the appropriate method and resulting used and 
useful percentage for the wastewater treatment plants? 

RICONNIHDA;IQN: The appropriate method of calculation for the San 
Carlos WWTP is based on the annual average daily flow due to DEP 
permitting. The appropriate method of calculation for the Three 
Oaks WWTP is based on the average daily flow of the maximum month 
due to DEP permitting. The resulting used and useful percentages 
should be 100% for the San Carlos WWTP and 87.15% for the Three 
Oaks WWTP. (FUCHS) 

PQSITIQH or TBI PARTIIS 

iYLI: The wastewater treatment plant is 100% used and useful, 
(average daily flow in max month divided by plant capacity). 

QG: The appropriate method is the "average daily flow of the 
maximum month or annual average daily flow divided by the totaJ 
plant capacity," depending on the FDEP permits. San Carlos WWTP is 
100% used and useful. Three Oaks WWTP is 64.63% used and useful. 

STArr ANILJSIS: Gulf has two wastewater treatment plants. The San 
Carlos WWTP has a capacity of 0.218 mgd, and is operating at or 
above its permitted capacity, as indicated in the MFRs Schedule F-
4. (EXH 8) The Three Oaks WWTP is permitted b y DEP at 0.750 mgd. 
The average daily flow from the maximum mont h during the test year 
was 0.428 mgd. The two plants are not currently interconnected. 
Therefore, they must be considered as separate facilities for used 
and useful calculation purposes. 

Gulf witness Cardey testified that the plants should be 100%. 
(TR 142) For used and useful consideration, the Utility presented 
the two plants as one system in its MFRs, Schedule F-6. ( EXH 8) 
During cross examination, Mr. Cardey, when asked if the San Carlos 
and Three Oaks treatment plants are interconnected, stated that 
they are not. (TR 189) Mr. Cardey requested 118.6% used and useful 
percentage for the two wastewater treatment plants together by 
calculating a growth factor of 507 ERCs at 250 gallons per single 
family ERC plus a growth factor for the university of 209 ERCs at 
250 gallons per ERC, plus a margin reserve of 3 years times 400 
ERCs times 250 gallons per ERC. OPC attempted to show Mr. Cardey 
that his calculations were erroneous at the hearing. OPC offered 
cal c ulations showing the current wastewater gallons per s i ngle 
family ERC experienced by Gulf are 158. (TR 177) Mr. Cardey did not 

40 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

agree with OPC. However, when Staff performed the calculations, 
using flow figures and total ERCs taken from the MFRs schedule F­
lO, are done, the result is 158 gallons per single family ERC. 
(EXH 8) 

OPC witness Biddy offered exhibits regarding used and useful 
percentages at the hearing, but had no further testimony to support 
his position. (EXH 18) OPC agrees with Staff in its post hearing 
brief that the San Carlos WWTP should be 100% used and useful. (BR 
25) OPC differs in the used and useful percentage of the Three 
Oaks WWTP. (BR 25) The difference is due to the exclusion of a 
margin reserve allowance. 

OPC witness Dismukes testified against granting a margin 
reserve because it represents capacity to serve future customers 
not current customers. (TR 314) OPC witness Biddy agreed that a 
utility must be in a position to serve changing needs of its 
present customers. (TR 264) 

It is Commission policy to grant a reasonable margin reserve 
to enable the utility to charge present customers for some of the 
additional capacity. The San Carlos plant is operating above 
capacity therefore should be considered to be 100% used and useful. 
(EXH 8) The Three Oaks WWTP should be considered to be 87.15% used 
and useful. Calculations are shown on Attachment B. As shown, in 
Issue 7, Staff recommends a margin rese rve of 36 months equaling 
225,623 gpd. De nqo ?QdatiOD for a 36 aonth Narqin Re1erye i1 a 
change in C '••ion poliqy. If the Commission decides to grant 
an 18 month margin reserve for the Three Oaks WWTP, the used and 
useful percentage will be 72.11%. 

Therefore, based on the record, Staff recommends the San 
Carlos WWTP be considered to be 100% used and useful and the Three 
Oaks WWTP be considered to be 87.15% ~sed and useful including a 
36-month margin reserve. 

41 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

UTILrrY NAME: GULF lfi'/LffY COMPANY 
TEST YEAR: J 2-3 I -96 

ATTACHMENT 8 

WASTEWATER TR£ATMEN[fUNTUSEDAND USEFUL CALCULATION 
GULF lfi'/LffY COMPANY (fHREE OAKS PUNT) 

(2+3-4) 
%USED AND USEFUL • 

I 

(I) Capacity ofplanJ ----

(2) Average Dally Flow--------

(3) Margin Reserve (not to exceed 200.16 of present ERCs): 

(a) Average number of customers in ERCs ~~!]= 

(b) Projected yearly customer growth in ERCs 495 
by regressive analysis of most recent 4 years 

(c) Construction time for additional capacity (mths) =-!.6= = 

Margin Reserve= 3bx(3c ) x (l_) = 

12mths 3a 

(4) Excessive Infiltration'----­

87.15% 

:f~~flOJ=GPD 

j~~(J,0,2=GPD 

0 GPD 

( a) Total amount 0 GPD ==== 
(b) Reasonable amount 

=f!(gg! Avg. Daily Flow 

10.000.16 of Avg. Daily Flow 
= =-= 

42 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 16: What are the appropriate used and useful perc entages f o r 
the water and wastewater facilities? 

RICOMNIHDIZIQI: No decision on this issue is necessary because all 
used and useful percentages were discussed and covered in Issues 12 
through 15. Staff recornmendat ions can be found in each Issue. 
(FUCHS) 

PQSITIQH Ol %II IABTIIS 

iQLf: These are set forth in the MFRs and discussed in issues 12 
through 15 above. 

~: See Issues 12-15. 

STAll' MAI,XSIS: No decision on this issue is necessary because 
all used and useful percentages were discussed and covered in 
Issues 12 through 15. Staff recommendations can be f ound in each 
Issue. 

43 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSUI 17: Are adjustments necessary to increase CIAC and decrease 
equity for lines built for the Caloosa Group (Audit Disclosure 1)? 

RICQMNIRDAZIQH: Yes. CIAC should be increased by $68,114 for water 
and $92,815 for wastewater. Equity should be decreased by 
$160,929. Accumulated Amortization of CIAC should be increased by 
$10,855 for water and $14,145 for wastewater. Test year 
amortization should be increased by $2,106 and $2,755 for water and 
wastewater, respectively. The utility should be required to adjust 
its books and records to correct the accounting treatment for this 
transaction. (MERCHANT) 

PQSITIQH Ol Til PABTIIS 

iYL[: Gulf's accounting for the Caloosa Trace transaction should 
be approved with no adjustments t-~cause it strengthens Gulf's 
equity base, reflects the continuing commitment of the stockholders 
to provide quality service on the area, and will benefit consumers 
over the long pull. 

~: Yes, CIAC should be increased by $68,144 for the water 
operations and by $92,815 for the wastewater operations. 
Appropriate adjustments should likewise be made to accumulated 
amortization of CIAC and amortization expense . Equity should be 
decreased by $160,929. 

STNJ' .NfN,JSIS: Staff witness Welch testified about a property 
transaction that occurred between Gulf and an affiliate namej the 
Caloosa Group. Caloosa Trace is a development owned ty the 
Caloosa Group, which has the same owners as Gulf. Normally, Ms. 
Welch stated, when developers connect to the system, the lines and 
hydrants are contributed by the developers and recorded on the 
books of the utility as a debit to plant and a credit to CIAC. On 
February 20, 1990, Gulf recorded water and wastewater assets of 
$59,684 and $92,815, respectively, for Phase 1 and $8,430 in water 
assets for Unit 16, Phase 8, for the Caloosa Trace Development. 
Ms. Welch testified that instead of a credit entry to CIAC, the 
owners were given stock in the utility in exchange for the assets. 
Gulf had responded that the transaction had been reviewed by its 
auditors and was in compliance with all rules and regulations of 
the Commission and generally accepted accounting principles. Ms. 
Welch recommended that the transaction should have been reco"ded 
the same as those for non-affiliates transferring property to the 
utility. (TR 450; EXH 24, page 21) 

44 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

OPC witness Dismukes also testified that Gulf and Caloosa had 
the same owners, and added that the ownership in Caloosa was in the 
same proportion as the ownership for Gulf. She stated that in 
response to OPC's Interrogatory 36, Gulf explained that the 
transaction was a routine business transaction was straightforward 
and violated no rule or law. Ms. Dismukes bel~:ved that Gulf had 
not provided a satisfactory reason why its developer-aft il iate 
should be treated any differently than a non-affiliate developer. 
Accordingly, she recommended that CIAC be increased by $68,114 for 
the water operations and $92,815 for the wastewater operations. A 
corresponding adjustment should also be made to reduce equity by 
the same amount. (TR 291-292, 296) 

Staff witness Rendell testified about the developer agreements 
between these two corporations on file with the Commission. He 
stated that those agreements covered the development of all phases 
of Unit 16. Mr. Rendell believed that any contributions made by 
developers, including an affiliate corporation, should be booked to 
CIAC. Exhibit 20 (WTR-1) reflects in Section 1 (c) that any 
property received by the utility from the developer should be 
considered CIAC. Sections 1 ( j) & ( k) indicate those water 1 ines 
constructed by the developer should be considered on-site and off­
site facilities, and Sections 3 and 4 of the agreement cover the 
installation of these facilities. Mr. Re ndell testified that 
Gulf's tariff also required these facili t ies to be contributed. To 
do otherwise, in his opinion, would be discriminatory. He 
concluded that Rule 25-30.585, FAC, designates that, at a minimum, 
the cost of installing water transmission and distribution 
facilities and sewage collection facilities should be considered 
CIAC. (TR 379-383; EXH 20) 

Utility witness Moore testified that the transaction between 
the companies was very open and straight forward, and the 
Commission should approve the way it was recorded for two reasons . 
First, he stated that there was a substantial difference in the 
conditions under which the stockholders obtained service in 
contrast to other developers in the area. Secondly, the Company's 
accounting of the transaction strengthened the company financially, 
benefitting the customer over the long pull. Instead of shifting 
the costs to other developers or customers, both have benefitted. 
(TR 538-539) 

Mr. Moore included information regarding growth in customers 
and sales and the manne r in which Gulf's operati ons have been 

45 

1 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

financed through the efforts of the shareholders and industrial 
development revenue bonds (IDRB) since the present owners acquired 
the company. He further stated that potential customers need the 
availability of service. In any real estate development, some 
group has to generate "up-front" money and construct facilities to 
have capacity available to serve that growth. Mr. Moore testified 
that it is Gulf's viewpoint that it, instead of the developer, must 
provide this money, and the stockholder has had to absorb the 
losses from this up-front investment. Further, he stated that the 
benefits of providing this investment in capacity go to the 
builders in the area and that equity dictates this situation be 
brought into balance. (TR 539-54 3) 

In addition, Mr. Moore stated that from 1982-1988, the utility 
sustained losses from operations, but increased rates and charges 
in 1986, 1988 and 1991 brought the operations back into the black. 
However, earnings again suffered starting in 1991 when stockholder 
losses of over $1.5 million occurred from the differences in IDRB 
loans and temporary investments of these government securities 
funds. When Gulf stockholders absorb these losses, and the 
customers and developers benefit by having service available when 
needed, there is a substantial difference in the service provided 
to the stockholders in Gulf/Caloosa and the other developers in the 
area. For that reason, Mr. Moore contended that no discrimination 
occurred in the transaction. (TR 54 3-54 5) 

Mr. Moore further stated that a higher equity base would 
benefit the customer very significantly. This would allow the 
utility better prospects of successfully negotiating the 
refinancing of the IDRBs with lower interest rates, plus freeing $1 
million of reserve funds to invest in new facilities. Although the 
refinancing was suspended pending the Commission's investigation 
into overearnings, these actions could lower expenses by more than 
$300,000 annually. Since the cost of this equity transaction by 
Gulf/Caloosa only costs the customers an additional $14,800, the 
benefits of this refinancing pale in comparison to those a stronger 
balance sheet provide. If equity is further reduced from its 
already low level, Mr. Moore concluded that it would be even harder 
to sell bonds and attract new equity to finance construction if 
Gulf cannot demonstrate that it can sustain adequate earnings in 
the future. (TR 545-546) 

On rebuttal, Mr. Moore admitted that the customers had no part 
in Gulf's decision to incur more debt than necessary at the time it 

46 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

incurred $1.5 million in losses, and that the stockholders, not the 
customers, should bear those losses . He stated that if any 
unaffiliated developer sustained losses on obtaining more debt than 
was required that the developer would still have to contribute the 
lines. (TR 579-581) 

Staff disagrees with Mr. Moore's assessment that no 
discrimination between developers occurred. His first point that 
there is a substantial difference between the stockholder and the 
other unaffiliated developers brings this to light. Staff believes 
that there should be no substantial differences in the way 
affiliate and non-affiliate developers are treated. Further, we 
disagree with Mr. Moore's statement that Gulf violated no rule or 
regulation of the Commission. Both Rule 25-30.565, FAC, and the 
utility's tariff state that off-site lines should, at a minimum, be 
contributed. Neither the rule or the tariff make any distinction 
between affiliate and non-affiliate developers. 

Regarding Mr. Moore's second point, staff agrees that Gulf has 
a relatively low equity ratio and that this transaction as booked 
increased its equity. However, this transaction should not be the 
mechanism used to infuse equity into the company . As evidenced by 
Mr. Moore's testimony, since the current owners acquired the 
company, they have infused equity at var i ous t imes when the 
stockholders deemed it necessary. Just as Mr . Moore states that 
the revenue impact of this equity transaction is minimal for the 
customers, staff questions whether a $160,000 equity adjustment 
would have such a material impact on Gulf's overall financial 
stability. It is logical that a greater equity infusion would be 
necessary to affect the long-term financial viability of a utility 
of this size. 

Staff also disagrees with Mr. Moore in his belief that it is 
Gulf's responsibility to provide up-front money to affiliates or 
any other developers in the area. Staff believes that while a 
prudent utility should be concerned about growth potential in its 
territory, to extend its financial risks to the benefit of the 
builders in the area is inappropriate. This is c learly a 
developer's risk and should not be taken on by a regulate d utility. 
This blurring of the lines between developer and utility has long 
been a concern of the Commission, to assure that the utility's 
customers pay for only those costs legitimately incurred to pr0vide 
utility service. Further, we believe that Mr. Moore is placing too 
much emphasis on the financial responsibility of Gulf with respect 

47 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

to this issue. Regardless of how these assets are recorded, Gulf 
still maintains the statutory responsibility of providing timely 
and quality service to its customers. Prudence also dictates 
utility service be provided in the least costly manner available. 

Based on the above, staff believes that the transaction was 
discriminatory and was violating the utility's tariff and the 
Commission's rules and regulations. As a result CIAC should be 
increased by $68,144 for the water operations and by $92,815 for 
the wastewater operations. Adjustments should likewise be made to 
increase accumulated amortization of CIAC by $10,855 for water and 
$14,145 for wastewater. Test year amortization of CIAC should be 
increased by $2,106 and $2,755 for water and wastewater, 
respectively, and equity should be decreased by $160,929 . The 
utility should be required to adjust its books and records to 
correct the accounting treatment for this transaction. 

48 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 18: Are adjustments necessary to reflect prepaid CIAC as 
used and useful in rate base? (Audit Disclosure 8) 

RICOMMINDATIQH: Yes, to the extent that prepaid CIAC relates to 
plant constructed and included as used and useful in the margin 
reserve. Since this is covered in Issue 19, no addit:onal 
adjustment is necessary. (MERCHANT) 

PQSITIQN OF Til PABTIIS 

~: No adjustments are necessary to reflect prepaid CIAC as used 
and useful in rate base because prepaid CIAC is related to future 
customers. 

~: Yes, to the extent that the associated plant is included in 
rate base. In the absence of a showing by the utility that the 
plant related to prepaid CIAC is not included in rate base, CIAC 
should be increased by $379,319 for the water operations and by 
$207,304 for the wastewater operations. 

STArr ANALJSIS: Staff witness Welch and OPC witness Dismukes both 
recommend that prepaid CIAC associated with plant that is in 
service be included as on offset to rate base. (TR 4 54-4 55, 309; 
EXH 24, page 31) Ms. Welch testified that since the uti l ity only 
made a used and useful adjustment to the Corkscrew water plant, all 
the connections in prepaid CIAC appear to be related to plant 
already in service. Although the utility is not yet collecting 
revenue related to these contributions, it is earning a return on 
the assets to which the contributions relate since the assets were 
considered 100% used and useful. Ms. Welch stated that excluding 
the CIAC received from FGCU, Gulf has a balance of $550,999 for 
water and $207,304 for wastewater. This balance was based on the 
general ledger balance as of August 31, 1996, which was the most 
current actual data available during the audit. (EXH 24) According 
to Ms. Welch, the utility transferred $171,680 in water prepaid 
CIAC in the MFRs to used and useful CIAC, with none transferred for 
wastewater. She recommended that CIAC be increased by $379,319 for 
the water operations (net of the transfer) and by $207,304 f o r the 
waste wate r operations. (TR 454-455) 

On cross examination, Ms. Welch was asked if she matched up 
the prepaid CIAC with existing plant. She responded that she 
reviewed an exhibit Ms . Andrews p rovided that showed that the 
wastewater prepaid CIAC could be matched t o individual plants that 

49 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

are existing and in service. Ms. Welch also testified that when 
she asked if any additions were needed to the wastewater plant, the 
utility's answer was no. With respect to the water prepaid CIAC, 
Ms. Welch testified that Ms. Andrews told her that she could not 
identify the plants to which the water prepaid CIAC related. (TR 
480-481) 

Ms. Dismukes testified that she reviewed the staff audit 
workpapers and other information provided by the utility and the 
information was not clear to what the prepaid CIAC related. 
Further, Ms. Dismukes reviewed the exhibit provided to the 
auditors, and the utility's response which stated that the two 
water plants were interconnected and the prepaid CIAC could not be 
identified by specific plant. (TR 349-350) She also agreed that 
the 13- month average balance of prepaid CIAC projected by the 
utility in its MFRs could be derived by taking the total balanc e o f 
CIAC, including prepaids, less the 13-month averages o f the water 
and wastewater amounts provided . (TR 326-327) The utility's MFRs 
did not breakdown the 13- month balance of prepaid CIAC between 
water and wastewater. (EXH 8) 

Utility witness Cardey testified that the proposals o f staff 
and OPC are inconsistent with the legal framework of ratemaking, 
and the fundamentals in the MFRs. He defines a test year as the 
synchronization of four basic determinants in setting r ates: ( 1 ) 
the revenues produced under the rate structure, (2 ) t he e xpenses, 
including depreciation and taxes incurred to produce these 
revenues, (3) the property (rate base) that provides the service, 
and (4) return on said rate base . Gulf's investment in non-u sed 
and useful plant exceeds prepaid connection fees, inc luding the 
$300,000 to be received in the future from the SFWMD by 21% . Mr. 
Cardey stated that the prepaid connection fees relate t o future 
c ustomers and Gulf's c ontractual obligation to meet their servi c e 
requirement. Further, the treatment afforded in the MFRs is 
consistent with prior Commission rate orders f o r Gulf. (TR 641-
64 2 ) 

On c r oss examination, Mr . Cardey stated that the prepa i d CIAC 
relates to c entral or treatment plants, as oppo sed to li nes. He 
a dded t hat Gulf will have to build additio nal wat e r and/or 
wastewate r plant to be able to serve t he future customers which 
have p r epaid CIAC. However, he also stated that many prepa i d 
c onnect i ons will connect onto the system in t he next year to three 
years, whi c h is consistent with the utili t y's requested marg i n 

50 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

reserve period. When asked if the utility keeps any documentation 
or worksheet to support that the prepaid connections dre not 
associated with used and useful plant, Mr. Cardey responded with a 
general comment that it is just a matter of internal accounting 
procedures. (TR 675-678) 

In its brief, OPC argued that it is the utility's burden to 
prove the issues identified in a rate proceeding. In the instant 
case, the utility has failed to meet its burden . Both Ms . Dismukes 
and Ms. Welch testified that they had requested infor mation to 
d e termine if prepaid CIAC related to plant in service, and except 
f o r wastewater prepaid CIAC which is related t o plant in service, 
the utility did not provide the data necessary to make such a 
determination. Accordingly, in the absence of proof to the 
contrary, OPC argued that the Commission should include as an 
o ffset to rate base prepaid CIAC related to both the utility'~ 

water and wastewater operations. 

In its brief, the utility argued that the evidence showed that 
Gulf's internal accounting procedures "assure that prepai d balances 
fo r both water and wastewater are not associated with the used and 
useful plant already included in projected test year rate base." 
(BR 30) Staff disagrees with Gulf's interpretation that this 
assu rance is provided in the record. The ut i l i ty' s wit ness sta tes 
t hat Gulf keeps separate track of the payment s ot pre paid CI~C t o 
matc h plant and CIAC. A reasonable interpretation of this ev i dence 
would lend one to believe that this is done for book purposes . 
There is no such reference in the record that such was done f o r the 
pu r poses of determining the prepaid CI AC associated with the 
pro jec ted test year rate base. If one had been done, it should 
have been provided in response to discovery requests made by the 
parties. The utility even admits in its brief that no s uch study 
e x i sts supporting Ms. Welch's assumptio n that the pre p a i d CIAC 
appears to relate to plant already in servi ce. (BR 30) 

Staff agrees with OPC that it i s the utility's bur den to show 
t hat its balance of prepaid CIAC is not related to plant included 
i n r ate base. If the util i ty had provided sufficie nt ev i dence to 
s how tha t these prepaid fees related to plant that is non-used a nd 
useful beyond the margi n reserve period or related t c plant n o t yet 
con st ructed, staff believes that the burden could have been met. 
Lacki ng any of thi s support, staff must analyze the dol lar amo unt 
of plant removed from rate base as non-used and use f u l a nd compare 
t hi s with t he projected balance o f prepaid CIAC. Thi s analysis is 

51 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

somewhat consistent with Mr. Cardey's comparison. His analysis was 
made on the utility's balance of non-used and useful water plant. 
However, as discussed in Issues 12-16, staff is recommending used 
and useful adjustments be made to both the water and wastewater 
treatment plants, including the well fields . As such, staff 
believes that the evidence supports making this comparison using 
staff's recommended amounts. 

Staff generally agrees with Mr. Cardey's definition of a test 
year, but we believe that he is missing one component that should 
be included. Section 367.081 (2) (a), Florida Statutes, requires 
that the Commission set rates only on plant that has been found 
used and useful and that no return be allowed on contributed plant. 
If the Commission allows a utility to include a margin restrve in 
its used and useful calculation, this allows a utility to recover 
its investment required to be ready to serve future customers. A 
determination, however, should be made to ascertain that a utility 
that collects prepaid CIAC actually has invested in this plant . If 
the prepaid CIAC offsets the dollar amount of plant included in the 
margin reserve, and is not included as a reduction in rate base, 
then the Commission would be setting rates on contributed plant . 
As such, staff believes that it is necessary to compare these 
amounts in determining what amount of prepaid CIAC, if any, sho uld 
be included in rate base. 

In making this comparison, staff started with Ms . Welch's 
balance of prepaid CIAC, based on the actual balance as of August 
31, 1996. We do note, however, that this balance would be 
inconsistent and does not match the projec ted rate base and 
assumptions as filed by the utility in its MFRs . While the record 
supports the projected 13-month average of total prepaid CIAC, it 
is silent as to the projected breakdown between water and 
wastewater. Given the large difference between Gulf's water and 
wastewater customers, (66% to 34%, respectively), it would be 
inaccurate to analyze this on a total company basis. (EXH 8) We 
believe that it would be a reasonable alternative to assume that 
t he ratio of the actual balance between water and wa st e wate r as of 
August, 1996, would apply to the projected balance. Thi~ estimate, 
however, does not take into account staff's recommendation to 
switch the service availability charges between w~ ter and 
wastewater from $800 to $550. Regardless, staff recomme nd s that 
t his is o nly reasonable alternative that the rec ord provides t o 
determine the split of prepaid CIAC . The projected 1 3-month 
balance in the MFRs of prepa~d CIAC is as follows: 

5 2 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

Total CIAC Per Balance Sheet 

Water U/U CIAC 

Wastewater U/U CIAC 

Total Prepaid CIAC Per MFRs $ 

$22,274,234 

(12,220,685) 

(9.060.383) 

993.166 

Based on the actual balance of prepaid CIAC as of August, 
1996, the ratio between water and wastewater is 64.66% for water 
and 35.34% for wastewater. By applying those percentages to the 
13-month average balance in the MFRs, the allocated amounts should 
be $642,207 and $350,978 for water and wastewater, respectively. 

In Issue 19, staff is recommending that the full amount of net 
water plant included in the margin reserve, $193,700, be recognized 
as used and useful CIAC. The remaining balance of water prepaid 
CIAC of $448,507 ($642,207-$193,700) should be matched with non­
used and useful plant and should not reduce rate base. For 
comparison purposes, staff's recommended non-used and useful net 
plant balance (plant less accumulated depreciation) is $888,015 for 
water, which is greater than the amount of non-used and useful 
prepaid CIAC . 

For the wastewater system, staff has recommended in Issue 19, 
that CIAC of $594,000 be imputed on the margin reserve. 
Accordingly, the estimated $350,978 in wastewater prepaid CIAC is 
less than the total amount CIAC imputed on the margin reserve. 
Therefore, no additional adjustment to reflect prepaid wastewater 
CIAC is appropriate. Staff's recommended net amount of wastewater 
non-used and useful plant is $527,581, and is not funded by any 
remaining prepaid CIAC. 

In total, as discussed in Issue 19, staff is recommending that 
the CIAC associated with the margin reserve for both water and 
wastewater is $787,700. This is $205,483 less than the total 
company balance of projected CIAC of $993,1 83 for the 1996 test 
year. As a result, staff believes that the reflection of prepaid 
CIAC as used and useful CIAC in rate base is reasonable and should 
be approved, with no additional adjustments made other than those 
recommended with the margin re s erve in Issue 19 . 

53 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI lP: If a margin reserve is approved, should CIAC be imputed 
on margin reserve, and if so, what amount? 

RECatCBNDATIQN: Yes. Since the utility has prepaid CIAC, those 
amounts should be first recognized as used and useful to be 
included in rate base associated with the margin reserve. It is 
appropriate to reclassify $193,700 of water prepaid CIAC to used 
and useful CIAC for the margin reserve . For the wastewater system, 
it is appropriate to reclassify prepaid CIAC of $350,978 and impute 
$243,022, for a total increase to CIAC of $594,000. This limits 
wastewater CIAC for the margin reserve to 50% as an averaging 
method to recognize that the imputed amount will be collected oyer 
the life of the margin reserve period, not all at the beginning. 
Adjustments should also be made to increase accumulated 
amortization of CIAC by $2,737 and $9,924 and test year 
amortization expense by $5,475 and $19,848 for water and 
wastewater, respectively. (MERCHANT) 

POSITION or Til PABTIIS 

iYLr: If a margin reserve is approved, CIAC should not be imputed 
o n margin reserve. 

~: Yes. 

STAFF ANALYSIS: Utility witness Cardey test i fied that he did not 
impute CIAC associated with the margin reserve . He stated that the 
margin reserve reflects the Company's obligation t o serve existing 
and potential customers, and it invests in central plants to meet 
this service obligation. Gulf has included the investment in 
margin reserve in used and useful investment. I f CIAC were 
_imputed, the net effect would be t o negate the Compa ny' s c apital 
investment in plant and to have the stockholders abso rb the cost o f 
meeting the growth of the area. The 1996 test year mat c hes gross 
revenues and the utility property that provides the service . If the 
Commission imputes CIAC from future customers, Mr. Cardey be lieved 
that the imputatio n would cause the test year t o be out of 
synchronization. (TR 14 5) 

OPC witness Dismukes testified that if margin reserve is 
i nc luded in the used and useful calculations, then, to a c hieve 
proper matching, an amount of CIAC equivalent t o trae number o f 
equivalent residential connections (ERCs) represente d by the margi n 
r e serve should be reflected in rate base. When determining the 

54 



DOCKETS NOS. 96n329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

amount of imputed CIAC, the Commission should use the proposed, 
interim, or final new capacity charges. The CIAC that will be 
collected from these future customers would serve to mitigate the 
impact on existing customers required to pay for plant to serve 
future customers. (TR 315-316) 

Ms. Dismukes stated that imputation of CIAC on the margin 
reserve has been a longstanding policy of this Commission. She 
listed two orders where the Commission's pra~tice of imputing CIAC 
on margin reserve is well documented: Order No. £0434, issued on 
December 8, 1988 in Docket No. 871134-WS; and Order Nc. PSC-93-
0301-FOF-WS, issued on February 25, 1993 in Docket No. 911188-WS. 
If the Commission does not continue to impute CIAC associated with 
the margin reserve, Ms. Dismukes believed it would place the risk 
of customer connections on the backs of current ratepayers. The 
risk that future customers connect to the system, as projected by 
the utility in its margin reserve calculations, should be borne by 
stockholders, not customers. This is a risk that the utility is 
compensated for in its allowed return on equity. If the Commission 
were to change its policy, the utility would not only be provided 
with an opportunity to overearn, it would create a significant 
incentive for the utility to over project customer growth for 
margin reserve purposes. Imputation of CIAC on margin reserve gives 
the utility an incentive to properly project future connection and 
it matches plant in service with CIAC. In add it ion, if the 
Commission changes its policy it should li kewis e reduce the ut ilit y 
allowed return on equity to recognize tha t c ustome rs now bear this 
risk not the utility's stockholders. (TR 316-317) 

Ms. Dismukes also agreed on cross examination that if prepaid 
CIAC has already been collected by the utility and a margin r ese rve 
is allowed in plant, that any adjustme nt to rate base woul d not be 
an imputation but rather a reclassification of prepaid to used and 
useful CIAC. Regardless of whether a company has prepaid CIAC or 
not, the imputation of CIAC on the margin reserve has merit. (TR 
326-327) However, Ms. Dismukes testified that the Commission 
s hould not impute or reclassify prepaid CIAC more than the amount 
of plant in service. She also agreed that the imputation o f CIAC 
on the margin reserve and any reclassification of prepaid CIAC to 
used and useful should not overlap. (TR 348- 349) 

On rebuttal, Mr . Cardey testified that imputing CIAC on the 
margin reserve deprives the utility of a return on and a return of 
investment in margin reserve. He stated that the Commission has 

55 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

recognized the company's obligation to meet the s e r v i ce needs of 
existing customers and anticipate the service needs within the area 
it serves by allowing a margin reserve. The imputation causes a 
mismatch of economics with the stockholder by absorbing the c nst o f 
meeting this obligation imposed on the company . (TR 64 5) 

Mr . Cardey computed what he believed to be the impact o f 
imputing CIAC on the water operations. Based on the plan t 
requested in the filing, his calculation reflected that the net 
plant in margin reserve in the water operations would be $397, 330. 
If imputed, $412,500 in CIAC would be deducted from rate base, 
leaving a negative amount of $15,170. The loss of earning and loss 
of capital each year would be $55,893 . (TR 645-646) Mr . Cardey 
stated that imputing CIAC as shown above ignores the company's 
obligation to serve the changing demands of present and potential 
customers. Further, Mr . Cardey testified that in proposed rule 
making Docket No. 960258-WS, two staff witnesses, Mr. Robert J . 
Crouch, P.E., and Mr. N. D. Walker, recommended a margin reserve 
with no imputed CIAC. Mr . Cardey's testimony is cons istent with 
t he two staff witnesses in the above docket t hat no imputatio n o f 
CIAC be made . (TR 646-647) 

In its brief, OPC argued that the company present ed no new 
evidence that would require the Commission to change its po lic y o f 
imputation of CIAC on margin reserve. Staff a g rees with OPC that 
Gulf has not presented any new evidence wh1 c h would require the 
Commission to change its policy in this docket. 

In Gulf's last water rate case, ( Docket No . 900718-WU, Orde r 
No . 24735, issued on July 1, 1991), the Commission imputed CIAC on 
the margin reserve. Specifically, the Commission found that: 

Commission policy is that only the utility's investme nt 
in the margin reserve should be recognized in ra t e base 
and the CIAC should not, however, reduce rate base 
further than if no margin reserve had been allowed . 
Without this adjustment, the utility would be allowed t o 
earn a return on plant that would be c ontributed by 
future customer. As its policy, Gulf c ollects prepaid 
CIAC from developers in advance of when the future 
c ustomers connect to the system . As suc h, this 
adjustment is not an imputation but a reclassif icat i on of 
prepaid to "used and usefulu CIAC. 

56 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

In Gulf's last wastewater rate case (Docket No. 880308-SU, 
Order No. 20272, issued on November 7, 1988), the Commission also 
imputed CIAC on the margin reserve allowed in plant . Staff does 
not believe that the circumstances since those last cases have 
dramatically changed. The issue of imputation of CIAC on the 
margin reserve for this utility is unique in that Gulf maintains a 
balance of prepaid CIAC on a recurring basis. 

Further, the proposed rulemaking docket that Mr. Cardey 
referred to in his testimony has not been finalized or even 
considered by the Commission at Agenda as of the date this 
recommendation was filed. Regardless, the testimonies of those 
staff witnesses are not included in the reco rd here and s ho uld not 
be considered as evidence in this docket. Staff also would point 
out that the Commission's policy, as addressed in the prior Gulf 
rate case dockets does not impute more CIAC than the amount of 
plant included in the margin reserve. Even if staff agreed with 
the plant investment included in Mr. Cardey' s calculation of 
imputed CIAC, we would not agree that the full amount be imputed to 
reduce rate base further than the balance of plant included. 

In conclusion, staff believes that the evide nc e in this ca s e 
indicates that the Commission sho uld continue to apply its c urrent 
practice of imputing CIAC on the margin reserve. In the water 
facilities this equates to $354,750, based un the 645 ERCs included 
in the margin reserve (1~ years) times the $ 550 plant capacity 
charge recommended. Since net plant included in the margin reserve 
is only $193,700, the amount of CIAC recognized in rate base should 
be no greater. As discussed in Issue 18, the full amount of net 
water plant included in the margin reserve is funded by prepaid 
CIAC. Accordingly, no imputation is necessary, but instead it i s 
appropriate to reclassify $193,700 of water prepaid CIAC to used 
and useful CIAC for the margin reserve. 

For the wastewater facilities, the gross amount of CIAC 
collected would be $1,188,000. This is based on the 1,48 5 ERCs 
included in 3-year margin reserve times the recommended $800 plant 
capacity charge. Since the net plant included in the margin 
reserve of $1,234,992 is greater than the gross CIAC, no net-plant 
limit is necessary. However, as discussed in Issue 18, the amount 
o f prepaid CIAC for the wastewater system is projected t o be 
$3 50 , 978. Staff is recommending that this portion of the CIAC on 
the margin reserve be reclassified fro1i1 prepaid CIAC t o used and 
useful CIAC, making an imputation of this amount unnecessary. 

57 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

However, the remaining balance to be imputed for wastewater needs 
to be addressed . 

In the most recent rate proceedings of other water and 
wastewater utilities, the Commission has decided t o impute only 50% 
of the CIAC estimated to be collected during the margin reserve 
period. This policy is based on the premise that all of the CiAC 
related to the margin reserve will not be collected on day-one of 
the period, but evenly over the three-year period . See Order No . 
PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS, issued on April 7 , 1997; Order No. PSC-96-1320-
FOF-WS, issued on October 30, 1996; and Order No. PSC-96-1338-rOF­
WS, issued on November 7, 1996. Fifty percent of the gross CIAC 
for the wastewater system, stated above, is $594,000. Removing the 
balance of prepaid CIAC of $350,978, leave s an additional increase 
to impute CIAC of $243,022. 

In conclusion, staff believes that to the extent that Gulf has 
prepaid CIAC, those amounts should be first recognized as used ar.d 
useful to be included in rate base associated with the margin 
reserve. We believe that it is appropriate to reclassify $193,700 
of water prepaid CIAC to used and useful CIAC for the margin 
reserve. For the wastewater system, staff recommends that it is 
appropriate to reclassify prepaid CIAC of $350,978 and impute a n 
additional $243,022, for a total increase to wastewater CIAC of 
$594,000. Adjustments should also be made t o i ncre ase accumulated 
amortization of CIAC by $2,737 and $9,924 and test year 
amo rtization expense by $5,475 and $19,848 for water and 
wastewater, respectively . 

58 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 20: What is the dollar amount of plant costs included in 
rate base, and what dollar amounts should be included in rate base 
as CIAC, related to funds received from the South Florida Water 
Management District's (SFWMD) Alternate Water Supply Grants 
Program? 

BICQMHIRDATIQI: The dollar amount of plant costs that should be 
included in rate base is $66,667 and $133,333 for water i!nd 
wastewater, respectively. CIAC related to this plant should be 
increased in the amount of $15,385 for water and $30,769 for 
wastewater, which reflects the 13-month average balance o f p l an t 
included in rate base. Additionally, test year amortiza~ion and 
a c cumulated amortization of CIAC (AACIAC) should be increased by 
$142 and $236 for water and wastewater, respectively. Staff also 
recommends that, as the project is completed, CIAC up to the 
$300,000 received from the SFWMD should be included in rate base as 
an offset to plant investment. (WEBB) 

PQSITIQN Or %11 PAB%IIS 

~: The amount of the effluent reuse mixing system plant c osts 
included in rate base should be $446,090, and the dollar amo unts of 
CIAC (net) is $185,371. 

OPC: The total plant costs associated wi t h t he reuse fund i ng 
project included in rate base is $232,9 11. S i n c e the Company will 
r e ceive $300,000 in funding, $232,911 of the funds to be received 
from the water management district should be included as an offset 
to rate base, as CIAC. 

STAll AMALXSIS: According to the testimony of witness Andrews, 
Gulf requested funding under the SFWMD's Alternate Water Supply 
Grants Program. The request was for $375,000 and the grant wi l l 
fund the cost of constructing and installing a porti o n o f the 
control system and instrumentation for monitoring flow and quality 
parameters at the three effluent reuse disposal sites . Ms. Andrews 
stated that the grant was not included in the MFRs (as CIAC ) . (TR 
850-851) 

Utility witness Cardey stated that the grant has been approved 
in the amount of $300,000, but that no money has been received, 
yet. (TR 194) On cross examination, Mr. Cardey agreed to provide 
a late-filed exhibit which would detail the costs of the reuse 
project, where the costs are located in the MFRs a nd the a ccoun t 

59 

j 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

numbers. (TR 197) Exhibit No. 11 details all of the projected 
costs associated with this reuse project. The project cost for the 
holding tank is $700,000, inclusive of transfer and pumping 
equipment and metering and controls. Additionally, there is a 
reuse line reflected at $200, 000. This exhibit shows that the 
costs for the reuse line only were recorded in water account 339.3, 
at $66,667 and wastewater account 382.4, at $133,333. The exhibit 
states that these amounts were recorded in the respective plant 
accounts in the MFRs in December, 1996. 

Upon staff's analysis of the plant accounts in the MFRs, on 
pages 16 and 22 for water and wastewater, respectively, we have 
found that the costs for the reuse line were included in the 
company's projections in October of 1996, not December. ( EXH 8) 
To determine the 13-month average of CIAC to include in rate base 
as an offset to the plant costs, we multiplied the water and 
wastewater amounts for the reuse line by three and then divided by 
thirteen. Accordingly, the record supports that the appropriate 
amount of CIAC to be included in rate base, as it relates to the 
reuse ~ine, is $15,385 for water and $30,769 for wastewater. Test 
year amortization and AACIAC is similarly computed, using the 
appropriate plant depreciation rates, and is $142 for water and 
$236 for wastewater for the test year. Staff believes that the 
record supports these adjustments, as Mr. Cardey has testified that 
the reuse line has been constructed and was in - s erv 1ce in the test 
year. (TR 199-200) 

According to the utility's brief, the amount of the reuse 
project costs included in rate base should be $446,090 and the 
dollar amount of CIAC is $185,371. (BR 32) According to Exhibit 
No . 11 and to the utility's position in its brief, the utility's 
calculation considers the holding tank, pumps, and controls 
associated with the project. However, the utility did not consider 
the reuse line. 

OPC's determination of total plant costs associated with the 
reuse project that are included in rate base is $232,911 . Since 
OPC has determined this amount of plant to be included in rate 
base, its position is that the same amount should be included as 
CIAC as an offset to rate base. OPC's calculation includes a 
component related to the holding tank, pumps, and controls and a 
component related to the reuse line. OPC came to the same 13-month 
average as staff for the reuse 1 ine. ( BR 30-31) 

60 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

As outlined in Issue 3, the reject holding tank had not been 
constructed by the end of the test year, nor did the utility have 
contracts for construction, nor did the utility have bids or a firm 
start/completion date in hand as late as the hearing dates of March 
4-5, 1997. (TR 129) Accordingly, staff has recommended, in Issue 
3, that the holding tank be disallowed in rate base . To be 
consistent with staff's recommendation in Issue 3, we cannot 
consider the inclusion of the holding tank in this issue in terms 
of offsetting the related CIAC, as the evidence does not support 
that the holding tank should be included in rate base. Therefore, 
staff does not recommend an increase to CIAC for the costs r~lated 
to the holding tank. 

Thus, the year-end dollar amount of plant cos ts that should be 
included in rate base, related to the reuse line only, is $66,667 
and $133,333 for water and wastewater, respectively. CIAC related 
to this plant should be increased in the amount of $15,385 for 
water and $30,769 for wastewater, which reflects the 13-month 
average balance of plant included in rate base. Additionally, test 
year amortization and accumulated amortization of CIAC should be 
increased by $142 and $236 for water and wastewater, respectively. 
Staff also recommends that, as the project is completed, CIAC up t o 
the $300,000 received should be included in rate base as an offset 
to plant investment. 

61 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSUI 21: Are adjustments necessary to Accumulated Amortization of 
CIAC (AACIAC) to amortize cash contributions using yearly composite 
rates? (Audit Exception 2) 

RICOMMENDATION: Yes, staff recommends that the Commission should 
reduce AACIAC for both the water and wastewater systems in tht 
amount of $115,371 and $98,456, respectively. Additionally, we 
recommend that the Commission should increase test year 
amortization for water by $12,967 and decrease test year 
amortization for wastewater by $7,329 . (WEBB) 

PQSITIQN or Til PABTIIS 

~: No adjustments are necessary. Gulf amortizes LIAC using a 
composite amortization rate that is the same as the composite rate 
of utility plant, excluding common plant. This is one of the 
alternative methods permitted pursuant to rule 25-30.140, FAC, 
which Gulf has followed for a number of years. 

~: Yes. Accumulated Amortization of CIAC in rate base should be 
decreased by $115,371 for the water operations and by $98,456 for 
the wastewater operations. Similarly, the CIAC amortization 
e xpenses should be increased by $12,967 for the water operations 
and decreased by $7,329 for the wastewater opera tions. 

STAFf ABALXSIS: According to staff's Audit Exception No . 2, Gulf 
has been amortizing contributed property at the same rate as the 
related asset, but contributed cash is being amortized at a rate of 
4.35% for water and 3.13% for wastewater. The utility does a true­
up to come to the composite depreciation rates for total CIAC 
amortization. Staff witness Welch testified that the utility 
calculates 1) total depreciation for water divided by total plant 
for water and does the same for wastewater, and 2) total CI AC 
amortization divided by total CIAC for water and for wastewater. 
Next, the utility multiplies the difference in these two rates by 
the e nding balance of CIAC and makes an adjustment to t he reserve 
account for CIAC. (EXH 24, pg . 5, TR 44 5) 

Ms. Welch stated that the audit staff performed a calculation 
to arrive at composite depreciation rates for 1996, using the plant 
at August, 1996. The composite rates exclude intangible and common 
plant a nd are 3.2% for water and 3.5% for wastewater . fu rther , Ms. 
Wel c h testified that the ut ili ty should be computing yea rly 
c omposite rates only for the amortization of cash CIAC . Ms . Welch 

62 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

tes tified that when the utility makes the adjustment as described 
above, the calculation is effectively c hanging total CIAC 
amortization to a composite rate and is eliminating the 
amortization of contributed plant at the same rate as the related 
asset. Further, Ms. Welch testified that the utility's true-up 
c alculation should only apply to cash CIAC. (TR 445) 

The staff auditors computed amortization expense for the 
p r ojected test year by utilizing the August, 1996 balance of CIAC. 
The differences between staff's estimate of what amortizati on 
e xpense should be and the projected amount contained in the MFRs 
follow: (EXH 24, pg. 5) 

WATER WASTEWATER 

AUDIT STAFF'S CALC. $351,176 $282,877 

PER MFRs, SCH B-13 338,209 290,206 

DIFFERENCE 12,967 (7,329) 

Witness Welch testified that the staff auditors calculated the 
13-month average of AACIAC by utili zing the ut ili ty' s genera l 
ledger balance of AACIAC for the period ending Sept e mber, 1996. 
The auditor's average, when compared to the average AACIAC 
contained in the MFRs, results in a reduction to water rate base of 
$115,371 and a reduction to wastewater rate base of $98,456. Audit 
staff's computation does not include fore casted CIAC not yet 
recorded on the company's books. The forecasted CIAC relates to 
the FGCU in the amount of $261,350 and to the force main on 
Corkscrew in the amount of $127,526. Ms. Welch concluded that, if 
the projected CIAC was amortized for the entire year, using a 13 -
month average, the increase would be $11,588 inclusive of water and 
wastewater. (TR 446) 

The recommendation in the audit report indicates that the 
utilit y should recalculate amortization on cash using yearly 
c omposite rates and that the utility sho uld not true-up contributed 
property to those rates. Thus, the report states t hat water 
expenses need to be increased by $12,967, and wastewater expenses 
need to be decr eased by $7,329. The audit staff did not calculate 
the c o rrect ions to AACIAC that wou ld occur as a result o f the 

63 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

utility's past (prior to the test year) true-up of contributed 
property at composite rates. As described above, audit staff only 
calculated an estimate of what AACIAC should be for the test 
period, based on the utility's general ledger balance. (EXH 24, 
pg. 6) 

Utility witness Andrews stated that the utility amortizes CIAC 
using a composite rate and that Gulf has been doing this for a 
number of years. Further, she testified that this is one of the 
alternative methods permitted by Rule 25-30 . 140, Florida 
Administrative Code. Ms. Andrews testified that Ms. Welch's 
proposal to amortize CIAC by function is a change from the 
utility's current permitted practice. Ms. Andrews stated that she 
disagrees with the underlying procedures of implementing audit 
staff's recommendation. Ms. Andrews also stated, "we think a rate 
case is the wrong forum for settling these differences." (TR 847) 

Ms. Andrews made the following comments regarding Audit 
Exception No. 2: (1) audit staff used a period different from the 
test year; (2) since audit staff tested the period September, 1995 
through August, 1996, their assumptions are not consistent with a 
13-month average required by the MFRs; and (3) the utility 
requested new service availability charges for both water and 
wastewater, so the balance in the MFRs is di f f ere n t from the 
general ledger. (TR 847-849) 

On cross examination, witness Andrews was asked to read Rule 
25-30.140, (8) (a), Florida Administrative Code, which, in part, 
states: 

The CIAC plant shall then be amortized either 
by account, function or bottom line depending 
on availability of supporting information. 
The aaortization rate ahall be that o~ the 
appropriate account or ~unction where 
aupporting do~ntation ia available to 
identi~y the account or ~unction o~ the 
related C1AC plant. Otherwise, the c omposite 
plant amortization rate shall be used . 
(emphasis added) 

Ms. Andrews confirmed that the utility does maintain records of 
CIAC by function and that these records were available at the time 
Gulf filed this rate case. She testified that she came to work tor 

64 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

the utility in the 1980s and that the records were not as detailed 
at that time. Ms. Andrews testified that, since her employment, 
she has been able to update CIAC records by function. However, 
Gulf has continued to use a composite rate when amortizing CIAC. 
(TR 872-877) 

After reading the rule on CIAC amortization, witness Andrews 
could not agree that, where supporting documentation is available 
by function, there is no option to use a composite amortization 
rate. She testified that Gulf has always used composite 
amortization rates, including the use of such rates in preparation 
of the MFRs. Ms. Andrews stated, again, that this rate proceeding 
is not the appropriate forum to determine whether the utility has 
used appropriate amortization rates. She testified that after this 
proceeding is over, that would be the appropriate time to discuss 
the correct method of amortizing CIAC. (TR 873-876) 

Ms. Andrews was asked, at hearing, to provide a late-filed 
exhibit detailing the adjustments that would be necessary to 
AACIAC, assuming that the Commission disallowed Gulf's use of a 
composite amortization rate. In late-filed Exhibit No. 50, the 
utility did not provide an adjustment; instead, Gulf reiterated its 
position that it is an alternative under Rule 25-30.140, Florida 
Administrative Code, to use a composite amortization rate. (TR 
876-877, EXH 50) 

Staff agrees with Ms. Andrews that audit staff used the period 
from September, 1995 through August, 1996 in analyzing the balance 
of AACIAC. This fact is clearly stated in the audit report, al o ng 
with the conclusion that audit staff did not cal~ulate the 
corrections to AACIAC that would occur as a result of the utility's 
past (prior to the test year) true-up of contributed property at 
composite rates. Audit staff only calculated an eat~te of what 
AACIAC should be for the test period, based on the utility's 
general ledger balance. For these reasons, the staff audit report 
contains a recommendation for the utility to correct the balance of 
AACIAC . Also, Late-Filed Exhibit No. 50 should have r e fl ected t he 
utility's corrected balance of AACIAC, assuming the Commissi o n 
disallows the use of a composite amortization rate . As discussL~ 
above, the utility has not provided this information. In fact, 
wi tness Andrews continued to state that Rule 25-30.140, (8) (a), 
Florida. Administrative Code, gives the utility an option t o 
amortize CIAC using a composite rate even if the plant records are 
available by function. (TR 87 3-876) 

65 



DOC KETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE : MAY 29 , 1997 

Staff does not agree with Ms . Andrews' comments that this rate 
proc eeding is not the appropriate forum to determine whether the 
utility is using incorrect amortization rates and that it is not 
the appropriate time to correct any errors. (TR 847, 875) It is 
staff's belief that it is well within the purview of this rate 
proceeding for the Commission to determine the appropriateness of 
Gulf's method of amortizing CIAC and to make any adjus t ments, as 
needed . 

Accordingly, based on the evidence in the record, staff 
recommends that the Commission should make adjustments to correct 
test year amortization and AACIAC. We recommend an adjustment to 
AACIAC based on audit staff's calculations, which relied on the 
data made available to them by the utility. Staff points out that 
this is the best information with which to make an adjustment, as 
the utility did not make any attempt to enter proposed adjustments 
into the record. Therefore, we recommend that audit staff's 
adjustments be approved. Further, if the utility wants to have 
AACIAC corrected to a fully-supported balance, it is not precluded 
from coming before the Commission in its next filing to ask for 
such an adjustment. It is staff's opinion that we should not 
ignore this issue just because the utility has been using composite 
rates for a number of years and nothing has been done abo ut it 
until this rate proceeding. 

Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission should reduce 
AACIAC for both the water and wastewater systems in the amount of 
$115, 371 and $98, 4 56, respectively. Additionally, we recomme nd 
that the Commission should increase test year amortizati o n for 
water by $12,967 and decrease test year amortization for wastewater 
by $7 ,329. 

66 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSUE 22: Is the utility's method of projecting its test year 
working capital accounts reasonable, and what, if any, adjustments 
are necessary? 

R£COHHENDATIQN: Some components of the working capit~l projection 
were reasonable and some were not reasonable . Accordingly, staff 
recommends that an adjustment be made to reduce the company's 
working capital allowance by $106,758, to be prorated as a 
reduc tion to water of $64,178 and a reduction to wastewater of 
$42 I 580. (WEBB) 

PQSITION OF TBI PA8TIIS 

~: Gulf's method of projecting average (EXH 24, pg. 12) test 
year working capital accounts is reasonable, with adjustments as 
set forth in Gulf's positions on Issues 23 through 25 . 

~: No. Working capital should be adjusted as reflected on Ms. 
Dismukes schedule 17, Exhibit 19. 

STAFF ABALXSIS: According to staff's audit report, E~hibit 24, 
Audit Exception No. 5, page 12, the MFRs did not provide the 
forecast methodology for working capital . Both Tallahassee and 
Miami staff requested the calculations support i ng the utility's 
projections for working capital but Gulf could not provide that 
information. Therefore, the audit staff generated the most current 
13-month average working capital for the period from August, 1995 
through August, 1996. The audited amounts were then compared to 
the forecasted amounts in the MFRs and the utility was requeste d t o 
provide reasons or support for amounts that would change from 
September through December, 1996. The utility was asked to provide 
this analysis in an attempt to bring any discrepancies closer to 
the forecast. One other error found during the audit of working 
c apital was that Gulf's projection excluded/ included certain 
accounts that should/should not have been included in the 
determination of working capital. 

I n its brief, Gulf argues that the s taff audit contains a 
wo rk i ng capital computation based on an his toric period ra t he r t han 
the approved projected test year ended 1996 . Also, in its brief, 
Gulf contends that, other than requesting reasons for c hanges i n 
working capital accounts for the period September, 19 96 thro ugh 
Decembe r, 1996, no analysis wa s pe rfo rmed by staff as t o t he 
reasonableness of the working capital acco unts. (BR 33) 

67 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

Staff witness Welch testified that by auditing the period from 
August, 1995 through August, 1996 and then adjusting those numbers 
for known and measurable changes (requested from the utility) that 
the end result is still an audit of the projected test year ended 
December 31, 1996. (TR 482-483) It is staff's belief that the 
utility's conunent that no analysis was !)erformed by staff to 
determine the reasonableness of the working capital accounts is 
off-point. The very reason that the audit staff chose to audit the 
period from August, 1995 through August, 1996 was that the utility 
did not provide any forecast methodology, as required in the MFRs, 
for the working capital components. Further, as stated above, per 
Audit Exception No. 5, when asked, the utility could not and did 
not provide the support for the working capital projection. 
Therefore, audit staff had no choice but to ~tilize the most recent 
period at the time of the audit, which was August, 1995 through 
August, 1996. By the very nature of choosing this period, then 
requesting any changes from the utility for the period September, 
1996 through December, 1996, and then comparing the results to the 
projected working capital accounts, staff auditors were testing the 
reasonableness of those projected working capital accounts. 

OPC witness Dismukes recommended a negative working capital 
amount of $46,062. She arrived at this amount by starting with the 
working capital balance of $381,610 from staff's audit report. 
From this balance, she removed unamortized rate ca~e expens e, which 
she stated should be an incentive for the company to minimize rate 
case expense. Next, she removed unamortized debt discount and 
issuance expense because it is included in the company's cost of 
debt. She further decreased working capital for an additional 
amount of accrued interest related to the IDRBs. Finally, Ms. 
Dismukes increased working capital for accounts receivable and 
materials and supplies, in accordance with Gulf's response to 
staff's audit report. (TR 310-311) 

Gulf contends that because OPC witness Dismukes used the 
working capital amount determined by staff in Audit Exception No. 
5 as a basis for her analysis, that her working capi~al 
determination should also be rejected. {BR 33) In rebuttal, Gulf 
produced witness Nixon to address the issue of working capital. 
Primarily, Mr. Nixon's testimony responds to wi tnes~:~ Dismukes' 
recommendation of a negative working capital allowance. Mr. Nixon 
testifies that Ms. Dismukes does not understand the con~ept o f an 
allowa nc e f o r working capital. He stated that an allowance i s j ust 
that, "an allowance over and above the capital investment in plant 

68 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

and other specifically measured rate base items". He stated that 
according to Ms. Dismukes' definition, current assets and current 
liabilities are a source of capital for rate base plant investment. 
Mr. Nixon stated that long-lived plan~ assets simply are not funded 
by working capital. Instead, he stated that working. ~apital is a 
measurement of cash required to fund day-to-day operations. (TR 
765) 

Mr. Nixon first removed $4 3 which represents the 13-month 
average of interest earnings on the operating cash account. (TR 
775) This adjustment corresponds to Issue 33, in which the utility 
and staff agree that interest income is appropriately matched with 
cash balances because both are removed from the rate making 
equations. Mr. Nixon removed $87,686 of plant construction 
payables from the utility's original balance in Trade Accounts 
Payable. (TR 775-776i Staff agrees with Mr. Nixon's explanation 
for this adjustment in which he stated that the plant assets 
related to the payables are included in rate base and earn a rate 
of return; therefore, such payables should be eliminated from 
working capital. Additionally, the source of payment for 
construction is long-term debt, which is accounted for in the 
capital structure, along with customer deposits. (TR 78 5-78 6) 
(EXH 40) 

Mr . Nixon removed $114 of Accounts Rece i va b le to a related 
party. Staff agrees with this adjustment because receivables with 
a related party are normally not included in working capital; 
regardless, the amount is very minimal . (TR 784, 786-787) Next, 
Mr. Nixon made an adjustment to increase materials and supplies by 
$13,150 for additional water chemicals needed to improve water 
quality. (TR 781) The balance of $78,031 in the account 
Miscellaneous Current and Accrued Assets was removed by Mr. Nixon 
because it represents interest receivable on the Industrial 
Development Revenue Bonds (IDRB) special deposits. This interest 
r eceivable correlates to Mr . Nixon's removal of $238,739 of Accrued 
Interest which represents interest payable on the I ORBs ($55 7 
remains in the Accrued Interest account after this adjustment) . 
Mr. Nixon contends that these adjustments to interest receivable 
and accrued interest follow the matching concept for a ccount1ng. 
(TR 776-777, 782, 786) (EXH 40) 

Mr. Nixon removed the ut i lity's original inclusion o f $389,922 
for Unamorti zed Debt Discount and Issuance Expense from the working 
capital calculation, as this account is being used in the capital 

69 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

structure and cannot be included in both places. (TR 786) Also, 
this was stipulated to in Issue 23 . Preliminary Survey and 
Investigation and Clearing Accounts in the amounts o f $9,895 and 
$2,026, respectively, were removed, as these accounts do not relate 
t o day-to-day oper 1tions. (TR 787) Finally, Mr. Nixon comments on 
the inclusion of Deferred Rate Case Expense in the wo r king capita l 
allowance. He states that the average amount of ra t e case expense 
ultimately approved should be substituted for the pro j ec t ed tes t 
year balance. The projected test year balance of Deferred Rate 
Case Expense is $57,561; therefore, Mr. Nixon included this amount 
is his calculation . (TR 783) (EXH 40) 

Staff agrees with all of Mr. Nixon's adjustments and the 
conclusions drawn in his rebuttal testimony, with the exception of 
one statement. Mr. Nixon stated that the accuracy of the utility's 
original projections becomes irrelevant as an outcome of his 
analysis of the appropriate working capital allowance. (TR 780 ) 
Staff points out that the difference between the company's original 
$593,611 projection and Mr . Nixon's recommended $486,853 projection 
(which includes final deferred rate case expense) is considerable . 
It is staff's opinion that the difference o f $106, 7 58 is no t 
irrelevant. We believe that this difference proves that s ome o f 
the utility's working capital components included i n the MFR 
projection were not appropriate. Therefore, we bel i eve that some 
of the projections were reasonable and s ome were no t reaso nable . 

Nonetheless, staff agrees with Mr. Nixon's rec ommenda tion o n 
allowance for working capital and so we must disagree with witness 
Dismukes', as her analysis began with the staff aud i t balanc e o f 
working capital. Additionally, we disagree with her remo val o f 
d e ferred rate case expense as an inc entive for Gulf t o ke ep rat e 
c ase expense at a low level. This is an improper me c hanism t o 
lower rate case expense. Further, we believe it is c onsistent t o 
mat ch the unamortized expense with the allowed expense. Sinc e the 
ut ility will not rec eive recovery of all r ate case e xpense unti l 
t he end of four years, disallowing the unamo r t i zed p o r t i o n wou l d 
deny recovery of the utility's investment . 

in t eres t payab le 
work i ng c apital 
a d j us t me n t with 

acco unt which 
working c apital 
c al c ulat ion o n 

Also, Ms. Dismukes does not remove accrued 
from her calculat i on, which automatic ally throws 
into a negative position, even by matching suc h an 
the removal of interest receivable. Another 
dramatically affects Ms. Dismu kes' determination o f 
is Trade Accounts Payable. Again, she based he r 

70 



DOC KETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

staff's audit, which reflects a balance of $209,853 for this 
account. Witness Nixon testifies that this balance should be 
$8 3, 203. This is a huge difference which speaks for itself in 
terms of the negative impact on Ms. Dismukes' working capital 
computation. The other accounts on which Ms. Dismukes differs in 
her analysis are relatively immaterial when compared to those 
larger differences just discussed above. As such, the differences 
do not warrant further discussion. 

Attached to this issue is a schedule which reflects all of the 
components of working capital, the MFR projected balance, and 
witness Nixon's recommended adjustments and final working capital 
allowance. In accordance with the evidence in the record and with 
all of staff's analyses above, we recommend that an adjustment be 
made to reduce the company's working capital allowance by $106,758, 
to be prorated as a reduction to water of $64,178 and a reduction 
to wastewater of $42,580. Issues 23, 24, 25, and 33 relate to 
unamortized debt discount and issuance expense, accrued interes t, 
interest receivable, and interest income, respectively. All of 
these issues tie into this issue and can be referenced for 
additional detail. Issue 26 is the appropriate allowanc e for 
working capital and is referenced to this issue, as well . 

71 



OR KING CAPITAL ANALYSIS -ISSUE 22 

MFR STAFF'S 
ACCOUNT ADJUSTED 
BALANCES BALANCE 

Cash 332,244 (43) 332,201 
ccounta Rec. - Customer 305,246 0 305,246 
ccounta Rec.- Other 114 (114) 0 

Materials & Supplies 24,328 13,150 37,476 
Unamortized Debt Dis. & Exp. 389,922 (389,922) 0 
Unamortized Rate Case Expense 57,581 9,857 67,418 
PS&I (8,895) 9,895 0 
Clearing Accounts (2,026) 2,026 0 
Other Deferred Debita 130,975 (1) 130,974 
Prepayments 76,850 0 76,850 
Miscellaneous Current Aaaeta 78,031 (78,031} 0 

Leu: 
ccounta Payable - Trade (170,888) 87,686 (83,203) 
axes Other Than Income (328,812) 0 (328,812) 

ed Interest (239,288) 238,739 (557) 
Other Current U.bllltlea (49,740) 0 (49,740) 
Other Deferred Credits 0 0 0 

TOTAL 593.611 (101.751) 4H,IS3 

Stefl's Gulf' a 
location of O&M Expenses Per Staff WCA WCA 

1,272,417- 10.31% 213,111 358,144 (64,178) 
834,805- 31.12% 112,117 23S,467 (42,580) 

2,107,322 100.00% 4H,IS3 S93,611 (106,758) 

-statrs r.comrnended total for O&M expenaea 

72 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 23: Should unamortized debt discount and issuance expense be 
included in the working capital calculation? (Audit Exception 5) 

RICOMMINDATIQH: No, this account has been included in determining 
the cost of debt in the cost of capital. (WEBB) 

PQSITIQN or Til PARTIES 

~: Unamortized debt discount and issuance expense should not be 
included in the working capital calculation because this amount is 
included elsewhere in the rate making process. 

QK: Stipulated. 

STAll ANN.XSIS: In the MFRs, the utility included unamortized 
debt discount and issuance expense of $389,922 in the working 
capital calculation. (EXH 8, pg. 57) When audit staff performed 
their audit of the working capital forecast, they included $394,954 
for this account in arriving at net working capital. Audit staff 
also reported that they were able to trace the accounts that 
comprise unamortized debt discount and issuance expense to the 
utility's cost of capital schedule, which means that these accounts 
were included in two places in the MFRs. (EXH 24, pg. 12) At the 
time of the Prehearing Order, all parties agreed that unamortized 
debt discount and expense could not be included in r a t e base and in 
cost of capital; therefore, it should be r emo ved from working 
capital. 

Utility witness Nixon provided extensive rebuttal testimony on 
the appropriate working capital allowance and his allowance does 
not include unamortized debt discount and expense. (EX~ 40, RCN-1, 
pg . 1 of 3) Thus, the contention between the parties has become a 
question of the appropriate dollar amount that should be removed. 
Accordingly, because of the difference between the amount of 
unamortized debt discount and expense contained in the filing and 
the number arrived at by audit staff, this issue could not be fully 
stipulated at the time of the Prehearing Order. 

Subsequent to the hearing, Gulf filed a letter on March 17, 
1997 , stipulating that this account was included in arriving at the 
cost of debt in the cost of capital. Therefore, Gulf argued that 
working capital should be reduced by $389,922, according to utility 
witness Nixon's working capital determination contained in Exhibit 
40. (BR 35-36) 

73 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

As stated above, all parties have agreed that unamortized debt 
discount and expense cannot be included in rate base and in cost of 
capital; therefore, the amount should be removed from the working 
capital calculation contained in the MFRs. Staff's analysis and 
recotnmendation with regard to overall working capital is covered in 
Issue 22. Accordingly, staff recommends that this account should 
not be included in working capital, and that no ad justment is 
necessary in this issue, as we have accounted f o r unamortized debt 
discount and expense in Issue 22. 

7 4 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSUE 24: Is an adjustment necessary to the projected balance of 
accrued interest for the Industrial Devtlopment Revenue Bonds 
(IDRBs) included in the working capital calculation? (Audit 
Exception 5) 

RECOHMEN[)ATION: Yes, the projected balance of accrued intere:>t 
should be adjusted upward to $269, 790; however, this adjusted 
balance should not be included in the determination of working 
capital. This recommendation correlates to staff's recommendation 
in Issue 25, which also excludes interest receivable from the 
working capital allowance. (WEBB) 

PQSITION OF TBI PABTIIS 

~: The projected balance of accrued interest should be adjusted 
to $269,790, as set forth on page 15 of the Staff Audit Report. 
However, the adjusted accrued interest balance should not be 
included in the working capital computation. 

OPC: Yes, working capital should be decreased by $30,494 to adjust 
the projected balance of accrued IDRB intere~t. 

STAFF ANALYSIS: In the utility's filing, $239,296 was included as 
the balance in the accrued interest account. ( EX H 8 , pg. 57) 
According to page 15 of the Staff Audit Report, Exhib i t 24, the 
utility adjusted this amount to $269,790 in response to staff's 
analysis of the working capital calculation. In the Prehearing 
Order, all parties agreed that the appropriate balat.ce should be 
$269,790. 

Witness Nixon testified that Gulf's interest payable is not 
funded by the operating cash account. Instead, cash is deposited 
into a special account from which the interest is paid. Mr. Nixon 
removed the balance of special deposits from his determination of 
working capital. Therefore, in keeping with the matc hing 
principle, Mr. Nixon also recommended removing the balance of 
accrued interest from the working capital calculation. Mr . Nixon 
testified that, conversely, if interest on the IDRBs was paid from 
the operati ng account then the balance of accrued interest should 
remain in the working capital computation . Since thi s is no t the 
case with Gulf, his recommendation is that accrued interest should 
be removed in order to be properly matched with the elimination of 
the special deposits which fund the interest payments. (TR 776-
777 , 78 4, 786) 

75 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

OPC witness Dismukes agreed with the utility as to the balance 
for accrued interest. (TR 311) However, staff notes that no 
analysis was made by witness Dismukes regarding the matching of the 
cash deposits (which fund the utility's interest payments) to the 
accrued interest account. OPC's brief only refers to its 
discussion in Issue 22, which outlines all of Ms. Dismukes' direct 
testimony on working capital. (BR 36-37) 

Staff believes that the conclusions drawn by wi t ness Nixon in 
his rebuttal testimony are valid and well supported. Our analysis 
and recommendation with regard to overall working capital is 
covered in Issue 22. Since we have recommended that interest 
receivable be removed from the working capital calculation (Issue 
25), it follows that accrued interest should also be removed . 
Accordingly, staff agrees with witness Nixon that while an 
adjustment should be made to the balance of accrued interest, it 
should nonetheless be excluded from the working capital calculation 
in keeping with the matching principle. 

76 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 25: Should interest receivable be included in the working 
capital calculation? (Audit Exception 5) 

RIC~TIQH: No, since staff's recommendation in Issue 2 4 
eliminates accrued interest from the working capital allowance, 
interest receivable should not be included in order to ,"lchieve 
proper matching. (WEBB) 

PQSITIQN or TBI PABTIIS 

~: Interest receivable should only be included in the working 
capital calculation if accrued interest is included in the working 
capital computation. 

~: No. 
•' 

STAFF ANALYSIS: In the utility's filing, $78,031 was in c luded as 
the balance of Miscellaneous Current Assets. This acco unt 
represents interest receivable on special deposits related to the 
!ORBs. 

In Issue 24, staff agrees with utility witness Nixon, and the 
evidence in the record supports, that accrued interest on the IDRBs 
should not be included in the working capital computat ~on, so long 
as such an adjustment is offset with the exclusion of interest 
receivable. Staff agrees with witness Nixon in that such an offset 
achieves proper matching of assets with liabilities . Likewi se , OPC 
agrees that interest receivable should not be included in t he 
working capital calculation. Accordingly, staff recommends that 
interest receivable be excluded from the working cap i tal allowance . 
Our analyses regarding total working capital components and the 
overall working capital allowance is covered in Issue 22 . 

77 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 26: What is the appropriate allowance for working capital? 

RICOMHIKDATIQN: Working capital in the amount of $486,853 should 
be approved, which was calculated using the balance sheet approach 
in accordance with Rule 25-30.433(2), Florida Administrative Code . 
The working capital allowance should be prorated $293,966 to water 
and $192, 887 to wastewater. (WEBB) 

PQSITIQN or Til PABTIIS 

~: The appropriate allowance f o r working capital is $476, 195 
plus the average rate case expense allowed. 

~: Negative working capital of $315,852 should be inc luded in 
rate base. 

STAFf ANALYSIS: The components included in the determina tion o f 
balance sheet working capital allowance have been disc usse d in 
Issues 22, 23, 24, 25, and 33. According t o staff's 
recommendations in each of these issues, we have recommended a 
composite adjustment downward to the utility's projected balanc e o f 
working capital in the MFRs. The utility projected $593,611 f o r a 
working capital allowance; however, based on our analyses in e a c h 
o f the issues mentioned above, and on the evidence in t he recor d , 
we have recommended a decrease of $106,758 to the projected 
amount. 

Therefore, staff recommends that working capital in the amount 
o f $486,853 should be approved, which was calculated using the 
ba l ance sheet approach in accordance with Rule 25-30.433( 2) , 
Flo rida Administrative Code. The working capital allowance shou l d 
be prorated $293,966 to water and $192,887 to wastewater. 

78 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSUE 27: What are the appropriate rate base amounts? 

RICOMHZMDATIQN: Rate base should be established as $3,449,029 for 
water and $3,542,750 for wastewater. (MERCHANT) 

PQSITIQN Ol Til PABTIIS 

~: The appropriate rate base amounts are $4,077,824 for water 
and $4,483,584 for wastewater. 

~: The final amount of rate base is subject to the resolution of 
other issues. 

STAll AKALXSIS: Based on the staff's recommended adjustments and 
the use of a thirteen-month average, rate base is $3,449,029 for 
water and $3,542,750 for wastewater . The rate base schedules for 
water and wastewater are attached as Schedules Nos. 1-A and 1-B. 
The schedule of adjustments to rate base is attached as Schedule 
No . 1-C. 

79 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

COST or CAPITAL 

ISSQI 28: What is the amount of credit accumulated deferred income 
taxes that should be included in the capital structure? 

RECC»MNDATION: The appropriate amount is $1,517,923. (MERCHANT ) 

PQSITIQN or Til PARTIIS 

Y2L[: The accumulated deferred income taxes are $1,517,923 as shown 
on Schedule D-2, page 120 of the MFRs . 

~: No position. 

STAfF MAI,YSIS: In its MFRs, the utility reported that c redit 
accumulated deferred income taxes included in the capital structure 
were $1,517,923. This was reflected on Schedule D- 2 , page 120, of 
the MFRs. (EXH 8) This amount was prorated, along with the o ther 
sources of capital, to equal the utility's requested rate base . 
There was no testimony or cross examination on this issue. Staff 
has recommended adjustments to rate base as well as t he dol lar 
amount of equity included in the capital st ruc ture, as disc ussed i n 
previous issues. Based on the above, staff recommends that no 
adjustments to credit accumulated deferred inc ome taxes is 
necessary and the utility's projected balance s ho uld be approved. 

80 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 29: What is the appropriate weighted average cost of c api ta l 
including the proper components, amounts , and cost rates associated 
with the capital structure for the 1996 projected test year? 

RECOHMENDATIQN: The appropriate overall cost of capital is 9.21%, 
with a range of 9.13% to 9.29%. Using the utility's ad justed 
equity ratio, the cost of equity should be 11.88%, with a range of 
10.88% to 12.88%. (MERCHANT) 

PQSITIQN OF Til PABTIIS 

~: The appropriate overall cost of capital is 9.25%. 

~: The appropriate overall cost of capital is 9.22%. The proper 
components, amounts, and cost rates associated with the capital 
structure can be found in Schedule 2 Exhibit 19. 

STAll ANALJSIS: The recommended overall cost of capital is based on 
the utility's projected 13-month average capital structure, as 
adjusted by staff's recommended adjustment to equity associated 
with lines contributed from the Caloosa Group (Issue 17) . As 
outlined in Issue A, the parties have stipulated and staff agrees 
that the cost of common equity should be based on the leverage 
formula in effect at the time the commission make its decision in 
this case. Using the utility's adjusted equity r a t io, the cost of 
equity should be 11.88%, with a range of 10.88% to 12 .88%. The 
resulting overall cost of capital should be established as 9 .21%. 
The range on the overall cost of capital should be established as 
9.13% to 9.29%. 

81 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE : MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 30: What are the appropriate water and wastewater gallonage 
projections for FGCU for the 1996 projected test year, and what 
adjustments, if any, are necessary to projected revenues? 

RICC!ICIRI)ATION: The appropriate water and wastewater gallonage 
projections for FGCU for the 1996 projected test year are 15 
million gallons and 10.6 million gallons, respectively. No 
adjustments to projected revenues are necessary. (GALLOWAY) 

PQSITIQN or PABTIIS 

~: The MFRs already include all the necessary adjustments. 

~: No Position. 

STArr AHALXSIS: Consistent with Staff's recommendation in Issue 
No. 6, Staff believes that costs, expenses and revenues associated 
with FGCU should be included in this rate proceeding. Therefore , 
the appropriate water and wastewater gallons for FGCU must be 
determined. 

Consumption projections for the university were included in 
the utility's MFRs. (EXH 8) These projections are also contracted 
in the special service availability agreement which is discussed in 
Issue 63. The consumption projections were c al c ula t ed based on 
number of students, faculty, and staff. Further, the calculations 
considered the university system scheduling. For example, during 
the spring and fall months, when enrollment is usually at a 
maximum, the actual consumption is projec ted to be more than the 
summer months when enrollment is not at a maximum. (EXH. 4) 

On the other hand, according to staff's recommendations i~ 
Issues 12 and 15 , the adjusted gpd are calculated to be 206 gpd 
per ERC and 158 gpd per ERC for the water and wastewater system, 
respectively. (TR 176-177) Applying these amounts to the 
associated number of ERCs for the university results in lower 
projected gallons. Consequently, lowering the projected gallons 
would result in a higher gallonage charge. Further, res~lting from 
the lower projected gallons is a lower revenue requirement ·~hi c h 

ultimately could put the utility in an overearnings posture . 

Therefore, Staff believes that the appropriate water and 
wastewater gallonage projections for the 1996 projected test year 
are as follows: 

82 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

WATER 

FGCU - 15 million gallons 

WASTEWATER 

10.6 million gallons 

Further, Staff believes that until actual flows can be 
documented through meter readings, the above projections are 
acceptable. Staff is recommending no change to the projections 
made by the utility. Staff recommends that the projected water and 
wastewater gallons related to FGCU, found in the company's MFRs are 
appropriate. Therefore, no adjustment to projected revenues is 
necessary. 

83 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSUI 31: What adjustments, if any, 
projected test year revenues to 
miscellaneous service revenues? 

are necessary to the 1996 
reflect the appropriate 

RICCieCilfDATI(IJ: No adjustments to the 1996 projected test year 
revenues are necessary to reflect the appropriate miscellaneous 
service revenues. (GALLOWAY) 

PQSITIQN Ol PABTIIS 

~: No adjustments are necessary to the 1996 proJected test year 
revenues regarding miscellaneous service revenues. 

~: No Position. 

STArr ABALYSIS: A utility may record total miscellaneous revenues 
either as water miscellaneous revenues or as wastewater 
miscellaneous revenues. For this docket, miscellaneous revenues 
were included in total by the utility as water miscellaneous 
revenues. Commission practice has been to allow a uti 1 it y to 
record miscellaneous revenues in this way when both water and 
wastewater miscellaneous charges exist. ( EXH 8) 

Staff agrees with the 
recorded and agrees with 
reported in the utility's 
this issue in their brief. 

way that the miscellaneous revenues were 
the amount of mi sce l lan~ous revenues 

MFRs. OPC does not take a position o n 
The utility's position is stated above. 

Staff is recommending no adjustment to the miscel laneous 
revenue account. 

84 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 32: If a reuse rate is approved, and the rate is greater than 
$0, should test year revenue be adjusted? 

RICONNINDATIQN: No. Based upon Staff's recommendation in Issue No. 
55 that a zero reuse rate be approved for all reuse customers, no 
adjustment is necessary to test year revenues. However, should the 
commission approve a rate greater than zero, it would be 
appropriate to adjust test year revenue by the level o f revenue 
generated by that rate. (VON FOSSEN) 

PQSITIQN or TBI rARTI&s 

~: Reuse is part of the utility's effluent disposal and 
treatment process, and as such, golf courses are not c ustomers, and 
no rate is appropriate. 

QK: Yes. The Commission should increase test year revenue by 
$87,668 to reflect the sale of reclaimed water at $.25 per 1000 
gallons during the dry season and to reflect a credit of $. 05 
during the wet weather season. 

STAll ABALXSIS: This is a fall out issue dependent upon Commission 
action on Issue No. 55 which addresses whether a reuse rate should 
be approved and if so, the level of the rate. If the Commission 
approves staff's recommendation that a zero rate be approved for 
reuse, then no adjustment to test yea r r e ve nue is necessary. 
However, should the commission approve a r ate greater than zero, it 
would be appropriate to adjust test year revenue by the level of 
revenue generated by that rate in thP. test year. 

85 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSUI 33: Should any adjustments b~ made to include in test year 
income, interest income recorded below the line? 

RICOHHINDATIQN: No, staff recommends that no adjustment should be 
made to move interest income above the line, since stat;'s 
recommendation in Issue 22 eliminates the associated cash balances 
from the working capital allowance . (WEBB) 

PQSITIQN or TJI IAITIIS 

~: No adjustments to test year income should be made to incl ude 
interest income recorded below the line. The projected cash 
balance for the operating account (test year er.Jed 12/31/96) 
included interest earnings of $559 ($43 on 13 mo. average basis) . 
This amount was removed from the working capital computation . 

Qf.C.: Yes. Test year income should be increased by $4,000 to 
reflect interest income earned on cash included in the Company's 
working capital allowance. 

STAFF ANALYSIS: This is an issue raised by OPC witness Dismukes 
whereby she contends that the utility has booked interest income 
below the line related to cash included in the working capital 
allowance. Ms. Dismukes arrived at this ad justmen t a fter reviewing 
the utility's response to an OPC interrogator y, wh ich c onfirmed 
that the operating account included in the working capital 
calculation earns interest. {TR 305-306) Utility witness Nixon 
testifies that Gulf's operating account earns a modest amount of 
interest which he has removed in arriving at net working capital. 
In fact, Mr. Nixon's working capital calculation removes from cash 
all interest bearing money market accounts and the 13-month average 
of the interest earnings from the operating account. (TR 775, 784) 

Mr. Nixon's testimony on wo rking capital provides a revised 
number from that contained in the utility's filing . The filing had 
included the 13-month average of the interest earnings on the 
operating account. OPC contends that, in witness Andrews' 
rebuttal, the utility agreed with Ms. Dismukes' adjustment . (BR 
39) Ms. Andrews does agree with OPC's adjustment. {TR 844) 
However, staff believes that this was just an error on the 
utility's part. After all, the utility did have Mr. Nixon provide 
rebuttal testimony on each component of the utility's requested 
wo rking capital allowance. Based on this, staff s uppo rts t he 
recommendation of witness Ni xon to remove the inte rest from the 

86 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

operating account in arriving at working capital (Issue 22), which 
negates the need for adjusting interest income above the line . 
Accordingly, staff recommends that no adjustment should be made to 
move interest income above the line, as this would result in 
improper matching. 

87 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 34: Are any adjustments necessary to the projected test year 
salaries, benefits, and payroll taxes for employees that provide 
services to both Gulf and the Caloosa Group (Audit Disclosure 3)? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, an adjustment is necessary t o reduce Gulf's 
requested salaries expense by $5,905 for water and $3,042 for 
wastewater in order to properly allocate Caloosa-related payroll 
c osts back to Caloosa. (WEBB) 

POSITION Ol Til PABTIIS 

~: No adjustments are necessary to the projected test year 
salaries, benefits and payroll taxes for employees that prorate 
services to both Gulf and the Caloosa Group. Studies show that the 
amounts stated are reasonable. 

~: Yes. Gulf's salaries should be reduced by $8,947 t o reflect 
the higher salary paid to employees when they work for the utility 
instead of its affiliate Caloosa. Appropriate adjustments should 
likewise be made to employee benefits and payroll taxes. 

STArr AMALXSIS: Utility witness Cardey testified that the Caloosa 
Group is a land development company and an affiliate to the util it y 
with the same owners as Gulf, and the same p ropor tionate interests. 
Namely, 80% is owned by Russell B. Newton, J r. and 20% is owned by 
James W. Moore. According to Mr . Cardey, some of Gulf's employees 
provide general supervision and accounting services to Caloosa . 
Those employees participate in selling lots and in the homeowners' 
association of Caloosa Trace, plus administra t i0n n ~ Lhe Caloosa­
owned office building. (TR 146) The five employees Wll - Ch provide 
services to both Gulf and Caloosa are : the President (Mr . Moore), 
the Chief Financial Officer (Ms . Andrews), the Assistant t o the CFO 
(Ms. Babcock), the Administrative Manager (Ms. Rivers ) , and t he 
Administrative Assistant {Ms . Gravel). {TR 296) Acc ording to 
staff's audit report, each of these employees are paid directly 
f r om Caloosa for the services they provide. {EXH 24, pg. 2 3 ) 

Mr. Cardey testified that in analyzing the payro ll o f Ca l oos a 
he first made a determination of the services Gulf provided t o 
Caloosa, then reviewed the time required by each person who 
performed the service. He stated that two people ma inta in the 
boo ks and perform record keeping at an estimated 9 hou rs pe r mont h . 
One per son handles the selling of lots and d oes admini s t ra t ive wo rk 
f o r the homeowners' association, at an estimated 1 6 ho urs per 

88 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

month. Additionally, Mr. Moore and his secretary spend an 
estimated 5% of their time each on administrative duties related to 
Caloosa. Mr. Cardey stated that he used current payroll costs for 
each employee and added payroll taxes and health insurance cost to 
come up with an estimate of what Caloosa should have paid in 
salaries. His calculation is approximate to the $12,142 paid to 
Gulf's employees by Caloosa. Since the fiv~ employees are paid 
directly by Caloosa, Mr. Cardey determined that no salary expense 
allocation to Caloosa was needed, as his estimate is approximate t o 
what was actually paid. (TR 147-148) 

OPC witness Dismukes recommended an adjustment t o the salari es 
of Gulf's employees that provide services to both the utility and 
to Caloosa. She demonstrated in her Exhibit 19, Schedule 6, that 
the hourly rate for those employees that perform services for Gulf 
is considerably higher than the hourly rate for services performed 
on behalf of Caloosa. Ms. Dismukes testified that the hourly ratts 
charged should be the same for both Gulf and Caloosa . In order to 
achieve this, Ms. Dismukes reallocated the salaries charged to 
Caloosa based upon the combined hourly rate of Caloosa and Gulf. 
Ms. Dismukes utilized the information contained in Exhibit 32, 
which includes the Earnings and Deductions reports for Caloosa from 
September, 1995 to August, 1996. These reports detail the earnings 
for each of the five employees for the period, including a column 
for the hours worked during the period. (TR 299-300) 

To ensure that both the utility and its affiliate Caloosa are 
paying the same amount per hour for the services of Gulf's 
employees, Ms. Dismukes reallocated total Gulf plus Caloosa salary 
for each of the employees based upon the total number of hours 
worked for each entity during a year. Ms. DisJTiukes' analysis 
assumed that Mr. Moore is the only one of the five empl o yees who 
provides services to Caloosa above the standard 2,080 hours per 
year that he works for Gulf. Additionally, Ms. Dismukes' analysis 
assumed that the remaining of the shared employees work for Caloosa 
within the parameter of a 40-hour work week. By taking each 
employee and combining the salaries expense for Gulf and Caloosa 
and then dividing by the respective hours worked by each employee 
for both entities, Ms. Dismukes arrived at one combined hourly rate 
which she stated is appropriate to use in determining the saiary 
for each entity. She used this new combined hour 1 y rate and 
multiplied it by the number of hours taken for each employee from 
the Earnings and Deductions reports to determine the salary tha t 
should have been paid by Caloosa. Based on this difference, she 

89 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

then reallocated some of Gulf's salaries expense to Caloosa. The 
result of this calculation for each of the five employees is an 
adjustment to reduce Gulf's requested salaries expense by $8,947 . 
(TR 300, EXH 19) 

Staff witness Welch testified that the percentage of Caloosa 
payroll to total Caloosa and Gulf payroll during the last audit was 
12.67%, while the most recent payroll register reflected Caloosa 
payroll at 2.13% of total payroll . According to staff's audit 
report, Audit Disclosure No. 3, in analyzing the differences, the 
audit staff reviewed the Caloosa Earnings and Deductions reports 
and the pay shown to arrive at an hourly rate. The c o nc lusi o n 
drawn in the audit report is that the hourly rates used for Caloosa 
and Gulf appear to be very different. (EXH 24, pg. 23, T~ 451) 

In rebuttal, utility witness Cardey states that he is the only 
witness who reviewed the services that Gulf's employees provide to 
Caloosa. The result of his direct analysis was that the present 
salaries paid to Gulf employees by Caloosa are reasonable. Mr. 
Cardey states that neither staff nor OPC made a study of the work 
performed or the time spent by the personnel involved. (TR 649-
650) Gulf cites Sunshine Utilities y. Public Service Commission, 
624 So. 2d 306, 312 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993), in which the Court found 
that in a rate case, "the best way to allocate employee expenses 
was actual time." Gulf alleges that wi tne ss Cardey alloc ated 
employees' time for both Gulf and Caloosa based on actual time 
expended in work for each entity. (BR 44) 

Audit Disclosure 3, page 23, of the staff audit report 
reflects differences found in the hourly rates between Gulf and 
Caloosa employees. Staff's calculation for Caloosa's hourly rates 
was taken directly from Caloosa Earnings and Deductions reports 
provided to the auditors by the utility. Exhibit 32, the Earnings 
and Deductions reports, provides the basis for recommended 
adjustments in this Issue and in Issue 39 . Referring again to 
witness Dismukes' Exhibit 19, Schedule 6, this represents her 
analysis of making an adjustment to allocate more salaries expense 
to Caloosa. Ms. Dismukes, like the audit staff, utilized the 
information contained in the Caloosa Earnings and Deductions 
reports to analyze the difference in pay rates b e twe en Gul f and 
Caloosa employees. Accordingly, this data is what Ms. Dismukes' 
recommended adjustment is based upon. 

90 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

However, it is not clear what period Mr. Cardey used t o 
analyze payroll costs or how he actually came up with percentages 
for time worked, other than subjectively arriving at a percentage 
just by talking to the employees. Witness Cardey' s percentages 
found in Exhibit 8, KRC-3, range from 2% to 10% . The one person 
Mr. Cardey reflects as spending 10% of their time on Caloosa­
related business is the administrative person that spends 16 hours 
per month, as mentioned above. This percentage does c o rrelate t o 
the calculated percentage from the Earnings and Deductions report 
for this same employee; however, Mr. Cardey's determination of 5% 
for Mr. Moore does not correlate. The report for Mr. Moore 
reflects that he spends approximately 12.5% of his time on Caloosa­
related business. Similar analyses can be done for all of the 
related employees and percentage differences can be found, but Mr. 
Moore's is the greatest difference . It is staff's opinion that the 
percentages arrived at by witness Cardey are too subjective and 
should not be used as a benchmark for the appropriateness of 
salaries paid by Caloosa. Instead, it is staff's belief that the 
most reliable information on which to base analyses is the Caloosa 
Earnings and Deductions reports, which should be a reflec tion of 
actual time. 

During cross examination, witness Cardey argued tha t the 
Earnings and Deductions reports do not represent the hours that 
employees work for Caloosa. He states that the sa laries were set 
in 1988 and that hours are put into a compute r program for payroll 
to come out to some number. Further, Mr. Cardey states that if we 
want to come up with 1996, we have to sit down with Mr. Moore and 
go over his functions related to Caloosa. He also states, "you've 
got to remember the calculation behind this is to fit the computer 
program more than anything else." (TR 679-681) In staff's 
opinion, Mr. Cardey' s explanations and analysis regarding this 
issue are insufficient. We believe that it is irrelevant that the 
salaries were set in 1988; if logic dictates that salaries should 
be increased each year for Gulf, so should the salaries for 
Caloosa . Thus, it is staff's opinion that the utility has no t 
satisfied its responsibility of burden of proof . 

Staff believes that witness Cardey has not provided a solid 
basis on which the Commission can determine the reasonableness of 
the Caloosa salaries. He states that neither staff no r OPC did any 
analysis in arriving at their recommended ad j ustme nt s. Contra ry t o 
his statement, both staff and OPC utilized documents prov i ded by 
the u ti l it y as a basis for their respec tive analyses. Both staff 

91 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

and OPC attempted to arrive at a fair hourly rate by utilizing the 
best information available, that being the Earnings and Dtductions 
reports for the Caloosa Group for the most recent period of 
September, 1995 to August, 1996. 

It is logical that in order to determine the appropriate 
percentage of time that each employee spends on Caloosa-related 
business, one would reference a record such as the Earnings and 
Deductions reports. By dividing the salary for the period by the 
total number of hours worked, this reflects an hourly rate. Taking 
the total number of hours worked and dividing them by 52 weeks in 
a year, this will reflect an approximate number of hours worked per 
week. Further, by dividing these hours per week by a 40-hour work 
week, this reflects the percentage ot time worked, on average, for 
Caloosa. Accordingly, staff recommends that, based on the record 
and all above analyses, salaries expense should be reduced by 
$5,905 for water and $3,042 for wastewater in order to properly 
allocate Caloosa-related payroll back to Caloosa. The adjustment 
to benefits associated with Caloosa payroll is covered in Issue 39. 
Also, the payroll taxes are a fall-out to all recommended salary 
adjustments, and will be allocated in accordance with stipulation 
nine. 

92 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 35: Are any adjustments necessary to the vice president's 
salary and benefits (Audit Disclosure 13)? 

RICOMNIIDATIQH: Staff recommends that the Commission approve an 
adjustment to reduce Mr. Mann's salary to $25,4~~ per year, on a 
part-time basis. This adjustment results in a $22,954 reduction to 
test year expenses. Accordingly, staff recommends that the 
Commission reduce test year expenses by this amount and prorate the 
reduction $15,150 to water and $7,804 to wastewater. Additionally, 
on a going-forward basis, staff recommends that the utility be 
ordered to maintain records of Mr. Mann's daily, utility-related 
activities. (WEBB) 

PQSITIQN Ol %11 PABTIIS 

~: No adjustments are necessary to the vice president's salary 
and benefits. 

~: Yes. The vice president's salary should be reduced by 
$30,234. Appropriate adjustments should likewise be made to 
employee benefits and payroll taxes. 

STArr ANALYSIS: The utility projected $49,608 in salary expense 
for Mr. Randall Mann, the Vice-Preside nt of Gulf. (TR 117, 456) 
Mr. Mann does not physically work at t he utility's location in 
Estero, Florida, instead he conducts his duties from Jacksonville, 
Florida, where he also works for another company and lives full­
time. During cross examination, Mr. Moore stated that Mr. Mann has 
worked for Gulf for approximately 10 years. However, when asked if 
Mr. Mann worked full or part-time for this company in Jacksonville, 
Mr. Moore did not know, nor was Mr. Moore certain of Mr. Mann's 
position. (TR 114-116) Further, Mr. Moore testified that he does 
not know how Mr. Mann spends his days, but that Mr. Mann is 
available to the utility when he is needed . (TR 119) 

Staff's Audit Disclosure No. 13 states that Mr. Mann was asked 
to provide a letter which would confirm how much time he spends on 
utility business. The staff auditors received a list of Mr. Mann's 
responsibilities with a statement from the utility wh ich reads, 
"The amount of time spent per week on these various duties varies 
considerably depending on the needs of the company." (EXH 24, pgs. 
36-39) 

93 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

In its brief, the utility cites Metropolitan Dade Co. W&S Bd. 
v. community u. Corp., 200 So. 2d 831, 832-833 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1967), 
whereby the Court held that a regulatory commission in ruling upon 
the reasonableness of an executive salary allowance must base its 
ruling on evidence establishing individual duties and activities 
and the complexity of those duties. In support of this argument , 
the utility also cited the following three cases : Southwestern Bell 
Telephone Co. y. Public Seryice Commission of Missouri, 262 u.s. 
276 (1923); Synshine Utilities of Central Florida. Inc. y. Florida 
Public Seryice Commission, 624 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993); and 
Florida Bridge Co. y. Beyis, 363 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1978). (BR 46 ) 
Staff agrees with the evidentiary requirements set forth in the 
foregoing cases. However, we note that Gulf has the burden of 
establishing the individual duties, activities, and the complexity 
of Mr . Mann's duties. See Florida Power Corporation y. Cresse, 413 
So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1982). In the present case, staff believes that 
Gulf did not fully meet its burden of proof, as set iorth below. 

On cross examination, Mr. Moore was asked to read the 
utility's response to OPC's Interrogatory No. 41 (EXH 6), which, i n 
part, was a request for Gulf to provide an estimate of the time Mr . 
Mann devotes to utility-related business. Mr . Moore read the 
response as follows: "Mr. Mann does not submit time records and is 
paid on a salary basis." (The remainder of the response was the 
same as that which was provided to staff's auditors, outlined 
above.) When asked why the utility was no t able to obtain an 
hourly estimate, Mr. Moore responded that Mr . Mann was unavailable. 
OPC's contention, in its brief, is that if Mr . Mann is available to 
the utility when needed, as testified by Mr . Moore, then why could 
Gulf not obtain an estimate within the 30-day response period f o r 
discovery or at least by the time of hearing, which was apparently 
117 days from the date the interrogatory was propounded. (TR 117-
119, BR 42) 

Utility witness Moore stated on cross examir1ati on t hat Mr. 
Mann is compensated based upon the value o f his servi ces. (TR 120) 
Mr . Mann holds a Master's Degree in Busine ss Admini s trati on, is a 
Ce rtified Public Accountant, and a Chartered Financ ial Analys t . 
(T R 563) According to the list of duties provided t o both OPC and 
s taff, Mr. Mann is responsible for various management-l e vel 
accounting, financial, and tax matters. The 1 ist o f du ties is 
detailed and can be found in the Audit Report, Exhibit 24, pgs . 37-
38. Gulf contends, in its brief, that Mr. Mann partic ipates in all 
util i ty borrowings and related financing negotiations. Further, 

94 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

that Mr. Mann testified in Docket No. 94-00418, Southwest Florida 
Capital Corporation ys. Gulf Utility, which involved issues related 
to CIAC. (TR 563-564, BR 45-46) 

OPC witness Dismukes testified that she does not believe that 
Gulf has proven the reasonableness of the salary paid to Mr. Mann. 
Based upon her review of Mr. Mann's duties, she estimates that Mr. 
Mann should spend approximately 10 hours per week, or 520 hours per 
year on utility-related matters. Ms. Dismukes took the mid point 
between Mr . Moore's and Ms. Andrews' salary, which is roughly 
$35.00 per hour, and recommends that this be Mr. Mann's hourly 
rate. Thus, she recommends a salary of $18,200 per year, with a 
reduction to test year expenses of $30,234 . (TR 302) 

Although staff does not believe that the utility has fully met 
its burden of proof as to the reasonableness of Mr . Mann's salary, 
we recognize that Ms. Dismukes' recommendation is not entirely 
reasonable. To illustrate, one could consider Ms. Dismukes' 
estimate of 10 hours per week spent by Mr. Mann on uti 1 i ty 
business. However, instead of the hourly rate that she recommends, 
consider what it would cost to hire a certified professional who is 
paid by the hour to perform services similar to what Mr. Mann 
currently provides. Witness Nixon, for example, is a partner in 
his firm and commands a rate of $140 per hour. Considering the 
credentials of Mr. Mann, as outlined above , it would surprise staff 
if Mr. Mann did not command an hourly ra t e c ommensurate to that of 
witness Nixon's, assuming a similar contractual relationship. 
Based on this example, at 520 hours per year, Mr. Mann would 
realize $72,800 for his services, if he were a contractual 
employee. Using this figure as a benchmark, it becomes clear that 
on an annual basis Mr. Mann's compensation is reasonable . 

Even though an estimate of hours has not been provided by the 
utility, logic dictates that whether Mr. Mann spends 8, 10, 12, or 
some other estimated number of hours per week on utility business, 
the time spent averages out over the year. Staff does believe, 
however, that some record/journal of utility-related activities 
should be maintained by Mr. Mann. Rtcords of daily activities, not 
necessarily by hour, are common for vice presidents of the Class A 
utilities with which staff is familiar. Furthermore, it is logical 
that if a utility is requesting recovery of this magnitude of 
expense, it should certainly be able to provide all reasonable 
means of validating its position so as to avoid any que stio n s of 
impropriety . It is staff's belief that Gulf has no t provided all 

95 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

reasonable means of validating its position. There was definitely 
enough time up through the conclusion of the hearings to provide an 
estimate for the parties to analyze; further, if the uti 1 it y had 
done so, this matter may not have been disputed. Nonetheless, Gulf 
has not clarified whether Mr. Mann works 40 hours per week or less 
than 40 hours per week for the utility. 

Therefore, staff believes that the record supports an 
adjustment to Mr. Mann's salary, based on the fact that the utility 
could not adequately support the requested amount and failed t o 
fully respond to both staff's and OPC's requests for time estimates 
for Mr. Mann, as outlined above. Also, the evidence in the record 
suggests that Mr. Mann is not a full-time employee of Gulf, since 
he also works for a company in Jacksonville, where he lives. (TR 
114-116) This is contrary to other Class A utilities with which 
staff is familiar, wherein vice presidents are full-time, even if 
they work at a parent company's headquarters in another sta ~ e. As 
such, it is staff's opinion that Mr. Mann's res(.Junsibilities as 
vice president are more similar to the responsibilit.i.es of a 
contractual services person than to those of a regular employee. 
Staff does point out, however, that given the value of his services 
(which is based on his expertise and qualifications), we believe 
that Mr. Mann should undoubtedly be sufficiently compensated. The 
issue that staff is concerned with is how to measure Mr. Mann's 
time spent on utility-related business , as the utility has failed 
to provide this support. 

Since the only support in the record on which to make an 
adjustment is the testimony of Ms. Dismukes, staff must rely on her 
analysis to the extent of her estimate of hours worked per week. 
We believe that Ms. Dismukes' estimate of 10 hours per week, o r 52 0 
hours per year, is fair based on the fact that Mr. Mann d oes have 
another job in Jacksonville. Staff does not agree with the hourly 
rate that Ms. Dismukes has used because we believe that a vice 
president with the responsibilities, expertise, and-qualifications 
of Mr. Mann should be compensated at an hourly rate similar to the 
president of the utility. It is staff's opinion that there is not 
much of a difference between the level of responsibilities of the 
president and vice president of Gulf; although, it is certain that 
each one has their own responsibilities . 

Thus, staff is recommending that in order to make a n 
adj ustment to Mr. Mann's salary, we should use an hourly rate o f 
$49. This is approximately the hourly rate of Mr. Moo re, after 

96 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

staff's recommended salary ad j ustments in Issue 36. An estimated 
520 hours per year at $4 9 per hour yields an annual salary of 
$25,480, on a part-time basis. Thus, staff recommends that t he 
Commission approve an adjustment to reduce Mr. Mann's salary to 
$25,480, after considering staff's salary adjustments for pay 
increases in Issue 36. Staff's recommendation in Issue 36 is f o r 
a 5% increase for test year salaries, so this would have made Mr. 
Mann's test year salary $48,434. The difference between Mr. Mann's 
adjusted test year salary and staff's recommendation in this issue 
is a $22,954 reduction to test year expenses. Ac c o rdingly, sta f f 
recommends that the Commission reduce test year ex~~nses by this 
amount and prorate the reduction $15,150 to water and $7, 80 4 to 
wastewater. Additionally, on a going-forward ba si s , staff 
recommends that the utility be o rdered to maintain r e c o rds of Mr. 
Mann's daily, utility-related activities. 

97 

1 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSUI 36: Should any adjustments be made to salary expense for 
excessive pay increases? 

RECOHMENQATIQH: Yes, salaries expense should be reduced by $7,416, 
prorated $4, 895 to water and $2, 521 to wastewater. (WEBB) 

PQSITIQH or TBI PABTIIS 

~: No adjustments should be made to salary expense. 
increases were reasonable . 

Salary 

~: Yes. Salaries should be reduced by $7, 41 6 to remove 
excessive pay increases from the test year . 

STAll' ANALYSIS: This is an issue brought forth by OPC witness 
Dismukes. Her recommended adjustment relates specifically to the 
1996 pay increases for Gulf's management employees. According to 
Ms. Dismukes, the projected pay increases range from 6.5% to 9.6% 
for Gulf's officers and managers . Ms. Dismukes states that, 
according to the utility's response to OPC's Interrogatory No. 11, 
salary increases were 5% in 1992, 4% in 1993, 5% in 1994, and 4% in 
1995 . Witness Dismukes further states that the overall budgeted 
increase was 6.5%; however, the increases can vary by employee. 
Ms. Dismukes' Exhibit 19, Schedule 7 shows the pe r c entage inc reases 
for the employees at issue. In this schedu l e , she shows that some 
individuals actually exceed the 6.5 % overall increase . Based on 
the trend of salary increases in the past, Ms. Dismukes recommends 
reducing salaries expense for a 5% increase which results in a 
reduction to test year expenses of $7,416 . (TR 301) 

In rebuttal, utility witness Moore states that Gul f ' s sa laries 
expense compares favorably to nine other utilities that operate in 
Lee County. He references an annual salary survey conducted by 
Pine Island Water Company, wherein he states that Gulf's 1995 wages 
were about 12% lower than the average for the other utilities . Mr. 
Moore further states that Gulf is attempting to narrow the gap 
between Gulf's salaries and those of the nine other utilities. Mr. 
Moore believes that the issue should be whether Gulf has excessive 
payroll costs and whether the utility is operating efficiently, not 
what salary levels are or wha t the increases might be. (TR 561-
562) 

During cross examination, Mr. Moore admits that his salary, 
t h e salary of Mr. Mann (Vlce President), and the sa lary of Mr . 

98 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

Messner (Operations Manager) were not included in the salary survey 
which he discusses in his rebuttal testimony. The apparent reason 
for not including the above salaries is that there were not 
comparable positions in the survey. (TR 603-604) Mr. Moore agrees 
that with two exceptions, Gulf's employees have fewer years of 
service than the average of the other companies. He also agrees 
that in many instances Gulf's employees have less than one-half the 
years of service of the other companies' average. Mr. Moore admits 
l.hat one of Gulf's maintenance mechanics was categorized as a 
maintenance supervisor which, if categorized appropriately, wou ld 
have shown that this person's salary was 42 % higher than the 
average. (TR 608-609, EXH 33) 

In its brief, the utility argues that the evidence in the 
record establishes the reasonableness of Gulf's salary increases 
and that no abuse of discretion in company management has been 
shown to exist. In ·support of this argument, the utility cited the 
following four cases: Metropolitan Dade Co. W&S Bd. v. Community 
U. Corp., 200 So. 2d 831, 832-833 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1967); Southwestern 
Bell Telephone Co. v. Public Service Commission of Missouri, 262 
u.s. 276 (1923); Synshine Utilities of Central florida, Inc. v. 
florida Public Service Couunission, 624 So. 2d 306 ( fla. 1st DCA 
1993); and Florida Bridge Co. v. Bevis, 363 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1978). 
(BR 47) 

Staff notes that, specifically, i n t he Sunshine and the 
Metropolitan Dade cases, the Court stated: "If any compariso ns 
with the salaries paid by other utility companies are to be made, 
the comparisons must at least be based on showing of similar 
duties, activities, and responsibilities in the person receiving 
the other salary . n (Synshine, 624 So . 2d 306 at 311 and 
Metropolitan Dade, 200 So . 2d 831 at 833) Based on the record, 
staff does not believe that the salary survey suppo rts the 
evidentiary requirements set forth in the fo regoing cases . 

Staff does not believe that the salary survey can be used as 
a valid comparison to Gulf's salaries based on the fa c t that Gulf ' s 
positions are not all comparable and that there was at least one 
position inappropriately categorized. Further, the years of 
service of Gulf's employees vary greatly from the average in the 
survey . We believe that, based on the record, the mos t appropriate 
gauge of reasonable and prudent salary increases is to loo k at past 
salary increases . Staff agrees with the analysis of OPC witness 
Dismukes and believes that it is appropriate to reduce salaries 

99 



DOCKETS NOS . 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

expense for a 5% increase in the test year. Accordingly, we 
recommend that salaries expense be reduced by $7,416, prorated 
$4,895 to water and $2,521 to wastewater. 

100 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 37: Is the annual lease amount charged to Gulf by Caloosa 
Group (Caloosa) reasonable and if not, what adjustments are 
necessary (Audit Disclosure 4)? 

RICONMIHDI;IQM: Yes, the lease is reasonable and staff recommends 
that no adjustment be made to the annual lease amount charged t o 
Gulf by Caloosa. (WEBB) 

PQSITIQN Ol Til PAITIIS 

i2Lf: The annual lease amount charged to Gulf by Caloosa Group is 
reasonable. This amount is justified based on an independent 
appraisal and the rental fee for the remainder of the space in the 
same building. 

~: No. Test year expenses should be reduced by $26,182 for the 
lease of office space from Caloosa by Gulf. 

StAFF ANALYSIS: Utility witness Moore testified that in 
approximately November, 1995, Gulf moved its administrative offices 
into a 3,931 square foot space within a new building owned by its 
affiliate, Caloosa . This space represents approximately one-third 
of the entire space in the building. The Lee Memor i a l Health 
System (the hospital), an independent third party, has a lease with 
Caloosa for the remainder of the office space . (TR 551, TR 596-
597) Staff's Audit Disclosure No. 4 addre sse s Gulf's lease with 
Caloosa . Gulf's annual lease amount is $4 7 ,172, which is 3,931 
square feet at $12 per square foot. Sales tax on the lease is 
$2,830 per year and common maintenance expenses are estimated at 
$9,828 per year. (EXH 24, pg. 25) 

Staff's audit report states that if no proven outside market 
exists for affiliate rental property, a cost basis is used to 
determine the appropriate lease amount . To illustratt , the audit 
staff ca lculated what the lease amount would be at cost and 
compared that to the current amount. The calculation takes the 
building plus the land and multiplies this total by the allowed 
rate of return. Depreciation expense, assuming the standard 40-
year life, is subtracted from the utility's return on i nvestment in 
the building and land. This number is then multiplied by the 
perc entage of space that the utility occupies in the new building, 
and this produces the rent using a cost basis . When compared t o 
the current market value lease amount, the cost basis i s 
approximately $20,762 lower . (EXH 2 4, pg. 25) 

101 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

The audit report further states that Caloosa's lease with the 
hospital is a five year lease for 6,460 square feet at $12 per 
square foot. The lessee is also required to pay a proportion~te 
share of operating expenses and is given a $15 per square f oo t 
improvement allowance. The utility provided the auditors with a 
report from a real estate broker which concludes that the 
appropriate market rental rate for smaller tenants would be $15 per 
square foot, inclusive of taxes and common maintenance expenses. 
The audit report states that Caloosa is currently charging $14.50; 
however, an analysis of other similar office space shows gross rent 
after adjustments ranging from $11.76 to $15.47 per square foot. 
(EXH 24, pg. 25-26) 

In rebuttal, Mr. Moore testified that the utility opposes an 
adjustment to the lease amount. He testified that the utility 
moved its administrative operations because Gulf had outgrown the 
old space and because there was a need to provide a more easily 
accessible location for customers. Mr. Moore stated that Gulf was 
unable to finance a new office because of the utility's other 
capital demands related to plant expansion. He also state d t ha t an 
independent appraiser substantiated the rental c harge as being the 
market rate. Finally, he testified that there was no sui table 
office space available in the area to lease from a third party . 
(TR 547) 

Mr. Moore testified that it was ma nage ment 's judgement that 
the new office space with the lease was the most economical method 
of serving Gulf's customers. He pointed out that most of the 
remaining two-thirds of the building was rented at a charge 
comparable to that being paid by Gulf, which jllstifies the 
reasonableness of the rental charge. He further pointed out that 
the report prepared by the real estate appraiser was done 
independently for the bank which ultimately financed the building. 
Mr. Moore quoted the conclusion of the report as follows: "Aft e r 
considering comparable rentals, it is our opinion the marke t rent 
for the subject property is between $10.00 and $12.00 per square 
foot on a triple net basis.u (TR 546-551) 

OPC witness Dismukes proposed an adjustment for the diffe rence 
between the lease currently charged to Gulf and the present value 
of a levelized lease payment, based upon a 40-year life and a 
discount rate of 9.22%. Ms. Dismukes testified that the lease is 
not an arm's-length transaction. Therefore, she teste d the 
reasonableness of this lease payment by comparing i t to what t he 

102 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

lease payment would be over the life of the building using a cost 
of capital of 9 . 22%. (TR 298) The 9.22% is reasonably close t o 
the utility's requested cost of capital of 9.25% contained on page 
118 of the MFRs . (EXH 8) 

Ms. Dismukes' Exhibit 19, Schedule 5, page 2 shows that the 
levelized lease payment over the life of the building would be 
$64,826 (this is based on the original cost of the building t o 
Caloosa). As Gulf occupies 33.71% of the building, Ms. Dismukes 
multiplied the $64,826 times 33.71% to arrive at the lease payment 
that would apply to Gulf. The levelized lease payment would be 
$21,853, compared to the amount currently being charged of $47,152 . 
Taking into consideration the allocation of rental expense back t o 
Caloosa, Ms. Dismukes recommended that test year expenses be 
reduced by $26,182. (TR 298-299, EXH 19, pgs. 1-2) 

It is the utility's position in its brief, pages 48-49, that 
to make an adjustment to the lease amount paid by Gulf would be 
contrary to the Supreme Court's decision in GTE Florida 
Incorporated y. Deason, 642 So. 2d 54 5 (Fla. 1994 ) . In that 
ruling, the Court stated: 

We do find, however, that the PSC abused its discretion 
in its decision to reduce in whole or in part c ertain 
costs arising from transactions between GTE and i t s 
affiliates, GTE Data Services and GTE Supply. The 
evidence indicates that GTE's costs were no greater than 
they would have been had GTE purchased service and 
supplies elsewhere . The mere fact that a utility i s 
doing business with an affiliate does not mean tha t 
unfair or excess profits are being generated, without 
more [citation omitted] . We believe the standard must be 
whether the transactions exceed the going market rate o r 
are otherwise inherently unfair. If the answe r is "no , " 
then the PSC may not reject the util it y's positi on. The 
PSC obviously applied a different s tandard, and we thus 
must reverse the PSC's determination of this question. 
(Id. at 547-548) [Citations omitted) 

Staff points out that witness Welch did no t render an opinion 
on Audit Disclosure No. 4 . She only included information within 
that disclosure that would be helpful in analyzing the 
reasonableness of the lease paid by Gulf. During c ros s 
examination, she stated that there are dif f erent ways to l o0k at 

103 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

the reasonableness of the lease. She stated that when an affiliate 
transaction is involved, the policy has normally been to use the 
lower of cost or market . She further testified that if an o utsi de 
market exists, the market value is allowed; however, that d oes no t 
necessarily mean that management made a pruden t dec ision in this 
case. Ms. Welch stated that the Commission should consider whethe r 
the utility could have found another building, or whether the 
utility could have built the building. (TR 463-467) 

It is staff's belief that the r e port prepared by the 
independent appraiser, working for the lending bank, is a solid 
basis upon which to test the reasonableness of Gulf's lease with 
Caloosa. As stated above, both Gulf and the hospital pay $12 per 
square foot, not inclusive of taxes and common maintenance 
expenses. Staff believes it is reasonable that the hospital would 
also have sought the most reasonable cost per square foot when 
searching for space to lease. If the $12 per square foot was not 
the going market value, it is doubtful that a not-for-profit 
hospital (TR 551) would be paying such a charge. ~r . Moo r e has 
supported the utility's management dec ision to lease f r om Caloosa, 
as outlined above, and has made it c lear that the utility simply 
does not have the credit to borrow what it would need to build it s 
own structure. (TR 600-602) 

Based on the independent appraiser's report, the $1L per 
square foot charge that Gulf is payiny to Caloosa is a t marke t 
value . Further, a third party is leasing the remainder o f the 
office space for $12 per square foot. Staff believes that to make 
an adjustment to the lease would be inconsistent with the Court's 
decision in GTE y. Deason, as outlined above. Accordingly, we 
recommend that no adjustment be made to the annual lease amount 
charged to Gulf by Caloosa. 

104 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 38: Are any adjustments necessary to the common main tenance 
expenses associated with the building lease (Audit Disclosure 4 )? 

RIOQMNIRDAZIQI: Yes, staff recommends an adjustment to reduce test 
year expenses by $3,600, prorated $2,376 to water and $1, 224 to 
wastewater. (WEBB) 

PQSITIQH or Til PARTIIS 

~: No adjustments are necessary to the common maintenanc e 
expenses because they are billed to Gulf at cost. 

~: Yes. 
reflect the 
As of July 
$3,600. 

Common maintenance expenses should be adjusted to 
actual amount that will be paid during the test year. 

1996, the amounts in the test year were overstated by 

STMJ' .NJALXSIS: In staff's Audit Disclosure No. 4, it is noted 
that the maintenance costs that are paid wi th Gulf's lease are 
estimated and a portion may be refunded based on actual costs. The 
estimated common maintenance expenses that Gulf pays total $9,828 
for the test year. Common maintenance expenses include insurance , 
property taxes, electric, lawn care, and garbage collection. The 
staff auditors tested the reasonableness of these estimated 
expenses by annualizing total maintenance costs for the seven 
months ended July 31, 1996. The first seven months of 1996 were 
used because this information was known and measurable at t he time 
of the audit. To annualize, total costs were divided by seven and 
then multiplied by twelve. Real estate taxes and insurance were 
then added to this annualized number to produce total estimated 
expenses of $18,474 related to the building. As Gulf occupies 
33. 71% of the building, the utility's share of the estimated 
expenses is approximately $6,228. Comparing the auditors estimate 
of $6,228 to the projected amount of $9,828 indicates that the MFRs 
are overstated by approximately $3,600 . The audit opinion is that 
expenses should be reduced by this amount and prorated $2,3 76 t o 
water and $1,224 to wastewater. (EXH 24, pg. 26) 

The utility does not rebut audit sta1f 's adjustment to common 
maintenance expenses associated with the lease. However , Gulf ' s 
position in its brief is that audi t staff's adjustme nt is not based 
on t he projected test year because the expenses for the first seven 
months of 1996 were annualized. Further, the utility stated that 

105 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

common maintenance expenses are billed to Gulf at cost and that no 
adjustment is necessary. (BR 49-50) 

OPC witness Dismukes agreed with audit staff's adjustment to 
reduce expenses by $3,600 for the overstatement in the MFRs . 
Although she does not specifically discuss the adjustment, her 
agreement is reflected in EXH 19, Schedule 5, page 1 of 2, where 
she made an adjustment to decrease water by $2,376 and wastewater 
by $1,224. Also, in its brief, OPC supports the testimony of Ms. 
Welch, as outlined on transcript pages 452-453. The brief states 
that there is no reason to believe that the last four months of the 
test year will be any different than the first seven, so the 
Commission should reduce test year expenses by $3,600. (BR 48) 

It is staff's belief that the record fully supports reducing 
the common maintenance expenses associate~ with the lease. The 
utility's position, in its brief, that the expenses are billed t o 
Gulf at cost, is irrelevant. The fact is that the utility's 
projection of $9,828 is overstated in comparison to the $6,228 
estimated by audit staff. It is logical that in order to test the 
reasonableness of a projection, audit staff would annualize known 
expenses and make a comparison to the projection. It is a l so 
logical that expenses of this nature would not change dramatically 
for the remaining five months of the year, which suopo r t s 
annualizing the seven months that are known and measurable. 

Based on the record, we believe that a ud i t s t aff's estimate of 
common maintenance expenses associated with the lease is the best 
reflection of what these expenses should have been for the 
projected test year. We do not believe that the utility has 
supported its higher projection of expenses . Even though a portion 
of the expenses may be refunded based on actual costs, it seems 
appropriate that the projection should be as clos~ as possible to 
what actual costs have been year-to-date . Accordingly, we 
recommend that the Commission approve an adjustment to reduce test 
year expenses by $3,600. Such an adjustment represents the 
difference between audit staff's estimate and the pro jection 
contained in the MFRs. The adjustment should be prorated as a 
reduction of $2,376 to water and a reduction of $1,224 to 
wastewater. 

106 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 3P: Are adjustments necessary to allocate additional 
administrative and general expenses, including rent, o ffi c e 
supplies, miscellaneous business and administrative expense, 
vehicle expense and computer depreciation to the Caloosa Group 
(Audit Disclosure 3)? 

RICOMNIIIDATIOB: Yes, it is necessary to allocate employee 
benefits, rent, office supplies, miscellaneous business and 
administrative expenses, car expenses, and computer depreciation to 
Caloosa for shared services. Accordingly, staff recommends a 
composite adjustment to Gulf's requested expenses of $9,236 , which 
represents a decrease to water of $6 , 096 and a decreas e t o 
wastewater of $3,140. (WEBB) 

PQSITIQH Ol tBI IIBTIIS 

~: No adjustment should be made to these expenses, except a n 
additional $1,400 should be allocated to the Caloosa Group 
primarily because of higher rental charges. There is no 
administrative expense. 

QK: Yes. Test year expense should be reduc ed by $7,445 to 
reflect administrative and general expenses that have no t been 
properly charged to Caloosa. 

STArr AHILXSIS: As explained in Issue 34, the Calooga Group is an 
affiliate to Gulf. This issue addresses the allocation o f e xpens es 
considered to be related to employees who provide services for both 
companies. Staff witness Welch testified that Caloosa is c urrently 
charged $50 per month for the use o f Gulf's computer system to 
process payroll, the general ledger, and minimal accounts payable. 
Caloosa is also charged $50 per month for office rent and suppl ies . 
The $1,200 per year charge is credited by Gulf to mater i als and 
supplies, administrative and general, and miscellaneous expense 
a ccounts . (TR 451, EXH 24, pg. 23) 

Utility witness Cardey allocated overhead costs to Ca l oosa 
based on the total square footage of offi c es and the c us tomer 
accounting and collecting area. He took the square f ootage o f t he 
o f f ices of the five employees who provide servic es to Caloos: and 
multiplied that number by the percentage of time eac h empl o yee 
wo rke d for Caloosa . Next, he took that square f ootage as a 
pe r centage of total office, customer a ccounting, and collect ing 
square footage, which gave h i m an allocation factor of 2. 8 %. He 

107 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

used the 2.8% to allocate rent, security, cleaning, power, office 
supplies, and pest control expenses. This calculation reflects 
approximately $2,000 compared to the $600 that Caloosa currently 
pays for these items. Mr. Cardey then analyzed Caloosa's 
reimbursement for monthly use of Gulf's computers and determined 
that the additional $600 per year charge for this was reasonable. 
(TR 148-149) His analysis regarding allocation of general office 
expenses to Caloosa can be found in Exhibit 8, KRC-3. In total, 
$2,600 per year is the amount which witness Cardey represents to be 
appropriate as reimbursement to Gulf from Caloosa for the costs 
listed above. 

OPC witness Dismukes allocated shared expenses based on three 
different allocation factors. First, she allocated health 
insurance and IRA benefits for the five employees that work f o r 
both companies based upon their Caloosa salary relative to their 
total Caloosa plus Gulf salary. Next, she allocated rent, office 
supplies, computer depreciation, and other business and 
administrative expenses based upon total payroll for Caloosa 
relative to total payroll for Caloosa plus Gulf. Third, she 
allocated Mr. Moore's car expenses based upon his Caloosa salary 
relative to his total Caloosa plus Gulf salary. Next, she compared 
the total of her calculations to the $1,200 per year currently 
being reimbursed by Caloosa. (TR 297-298) Ms. Dismukes' analysis 
regarding the allocation of expenses to Cnl oosa can be found in her 
Exhibit 19, Schedule 4. As pointed out a t t he hearing (TR 325 ) , 
Ms. Dismukes' schedule contained a footing error, which caused her 
adjustment to be inappropriately reflected. As adjusted, Ms. 
Dismukes' recommended total adjustment to test year expenses is 
$9,372, allocated $6,186 to water and $3,186 to wastewate r. 

Staff witness Welch testified that for the most recent pay 
period, the audit staff calculated the percentage of Caloosa 
payroll to total Caloosa plus Gulf payroll at 2.13%. Next, audit 
staff determined expense items related to employees who perform 
tasks for both companies for the year September, 1995 to August, 
1996. Audit staff allocated these expenses at the 2.13% payroll 
ratio and compared the calculation to the $1,200 per year currently 
being reimbursed by Caloosa. Audit staff's calculations result in 
a recommended decrease to projected expenses of $6,276, prorated 
accordingly between water and wastewater . (TR 451, EXH 24, pgs. 
23-24) 

108 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

Staff witness Welch testified that by using the payroll ratio 
method, the resulting adjustment may be understated because the 
allocation basis used is total company payroll while many of ~he 
expenses relate to Mr. Moore, who should probably be allocated on 
an individually higher basis than on a total company basis. 
However, the audit used a payroll basis to allocate expenses 
because a more appropriate allocation method could not be 
determined. (TR 451-452) 

In rebuttal, utility witness Cardey contends that oy using 
total payroll of both Gulf and Caloosa to make allocations, this is 
in error because total Gulf payroll contains the salaries of a 
plant operator, meter readers, and others that have nothing to do 
with the Caloosa payroll issue. (TR 650) 

During cross examination, utility witness Cardey agreed that 
allocating employee benefits based on direct payroll would ce an 
appropriate method, versus allocating based on square footage. He 
would not agree that direct payroll for Mr. Moore would be an 
appropriate method of allocating Mr. Moore's car expenses. (TR 
685-686) It is staff's interpretation that Mr. Card~y's argument 
is with only those allocation factors which contain Caloosa payroll 
over total Caloosa plus Gulf payroll. That would include Ms. 
Dismukes' allocation factors for rent, off i ce supplies, business 
and administrative expenses, and computer depreciation. Mr. Cardey 
does not offer an alternative method of allocating these expenses, 
other than his method based on square footage. Since his 
allocation factor of 2.8%, discussed above, considers the 
percentage of time that the five employees spend on Caloosa-related 
business, and because staff believes that the evidence does no t 
support his recommended percentages in Issue 34, we do not 
recommend using his factor as an alternative in this issue. Staff 
also points out that his allocation factor is higher than the 
allocation factor of 2.62% used by Ms . Dismukes and the factor of 
2.13% used by the audit staff. 

Staff believes that the allocation methodology used by Ms. 
Dismukes is appropriate. We believe that by taking Caloosa payroll 
over total payroll for Caloosa plus Gulf in allocating r ent, o ffi c e 
supplies, business and administrative expenses, and compu ~ er 

depreciation, it is appropriate because of the nature of these 
expenses . Further, if these expenses were allocated using the 
ratio of Caloosa payroll over payroll for only those employees o f 
Caloosa plus Gulf, this would result in a higher allocati o n factor 

109 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

of 8.85%, according to Ms . Dismukes' analysis. Thus, it is unclear 
to staff why the company has taken such issue with these allocation 
factors. 

In conclusion, staff believes that the evidence supports Ms. 
Dismukes' expense allocations based upon three different allocation 
factors, as outlined in this issue. Attached to this issue is a 
schedule which reflects staff's recommended allocations to Caloosa. 
Accordingly, after consideration of staff's recommended adjustments 
to rent and business and administrative expenses covered in Issue 
37 and Issue 48, respectively, staff recommends a reduction to 
Gulf's requested test year expenses (as individually discussed 
above) of $9,236. This adjustment is a decrease of $6,096 to water 
and $3,140 to wastewater, prorated according to a 66/34 ra t io. 

110 



ENSE ALLOCATIONS TO CALOOIA- ISSUE 31 

IRA 
RENT 
HEALTH INS 
OFFICE SUPPLIES 
BUS. EXP./ CONF./AOMIN. 
CAR EXP. 
COMPUTER DEPR. 

TOTAL 

Recommended allocation to Calooaa 

nt currently charged by Gulf 

Tot811 
ann 

Adjultment 
21 ,775 
58,130 
20,885 
20,715 
58,709 
21.8&4 
H,027 

230.835 

Tot811 
After Std 
Rec:. Adja. 

21 ,775 
58,230 (1) 
20,885 
20,715 
55,084 (2) 
21 ,8&4 
H,027 

225.710 

10,436 

1,200 

(9,236) 

(1,011) 

(S,140) 

(1) After staff's recommended adjultment In laaue 38 
(2) After staff's recommended adjustment In laaue 48 

111 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 40: Are any adjustments necessary to Gulf's requested level 
of directors fees (Audit Disclosure 2)? 

R&CatmHDATION: No, staff believes that to have a Board of 
Directors for Gulf is prudent and that the fees are reasonable. 
(WEBB) 

PQSITION or TBI PARTIIS 

~: No adjustments to the directors fees are necessary. These 
fees are necessary and proper in the conduct of Gulf's business. 

QK : Yes. Test year expenses should be reduced by $9,000 for 
excessive fees paid to the board of directors. 

STArr ANILXSIS: Directors fees are the subject of staff's Audit 
Disclosure No. 2, and were included in the audit report for 
informational purposes. For the test year, directors fees total 
$18,000. Staff witness Welch made no opinion in her testimony 
regarding directors fees. (TR 450, EXh 24, pg. 22) 

OPC witness Dismukes recommended an adjustment to directo rs 
fees based on her review of the Board of Directors Meeting Minutes, 
which indicate that not all of the directors attend the meetings. 
She states that in 1996, only Russell Newton, J r . attended all 
three meetings. William Newton at tended only one, and Russell 
Newton, III attended two of the three meetings . In 1995, Russell 
Newton, Jr. again attended all three meetings. William Newton and 
Russell Newton, III attended only one of the three meetings. (TR 
306) 

The directors fees included in the test year include $4,500 to 
be paid to Russell Newton, Jr., $4, 500 to be paid to William 
Newton, and $9,000 to be paid to Russell Newton, III. (EXH 2 4, pg. 
22) Ms . Dismukes recommended reducing two-thirds of the fees for 
William Newton, since he attended only o ne meeting in both o f the 
years analyzed. Further, she recommended reducing the fees paid t o 
Russell Newton, III, first by one-half because she does not believe 
tha t he should be paid twice as much as the other directors . Next, 
s he further reduced the fees for Russell Newton, III by o ne-t h i rd, 
based on his attendance at two of the three mee tings in 1996. 
Witness Dismukes' recommended adjustments to directors fees reduces 
t e s t year expenses by $9,000. She stated that further adj~s tments 

112 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

could certainly be made at the discretion of the Commission, as not 
much is discussed at the meetings. (TR 306-307) 

Utility witness Moore stated that directors have potential 
liabilities in exercising their responsibilities and that it is 
common practice to pay non-employee directors a fee for their 
services. He stated that, while the directors may not attend every 
meeting, they are very active in meetings amongst themselves and 
management. Mr. Moore testified that the fees are reasonable given 
the size of the company, the needs of the company, and the 
directors' responsibilities. (TR 564) 

Staff believes that it is appropriate for a Class A utility to 
have a Board of Directors, unless the evidence demonstrates that to 
have one is not prudent. We believe that the record supports that 
the Board of Directors for Gulf is acting in a prudent manner and 
that the fees are reasonable. Staff does not believe that the 
record supports Ms. Dismukes' suggested adjustments because she has 
looked only to the minutes of the meetings to make her 
recommendation. Ms. Dismukes did not consider the work that the 
directors might perform outside of the business conducted at 
directors' meetings. Staff believes that it is logical for 
directors to conduct their responsibilities in a variety of ways. 
Therefore, staff agrees with Mr. Moore that the directors fees are 
reasonable given the size of the company and t he directors' 
responsibilities. Accordingly, we recommend tha t no adjustment be 
made to directors fees. 

113 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 41: Should any adjustments be made to remove expenses for 
lift station coating from the test year? 

RECQMMENDATIQN: No. The expenses incurred are ongoing expenses 
and no adjustments should be made. (FUCHS) 

PQSITION OF TBI PABTIIS 

~: No adjustments should be made for lift station maintenance. 

OPC: Yes. Test year expenses should be reduced by $10,500 to 
remove nonrecurring expenses. 

STAFf NfALYSIS: Gulf Utility has numerous manholes and lift 
stations in its wastewater collection system. The Utility has a 
preventive maintenance program to assure proper operation of the 
system. OPC disagrees with a portion of the expenses claimed by 
Gulf claiming that it is a non-recurring expense. 

Gulf witness Messner testified that Gulf has 42 lift stations 
and more than 600 manholes. The maintenance of these fa c ilities is 
included in the requested $21, 000. (TR 798) Mr. Messner testified 
that to relate the allowance proposed by OPC witness Dismuke~ would 
allow just $250 per lift station per year. Mr. Me s sner testified 
that it is not possible to maintain adequate a nd safe service to 
Gulf's customers without adequate maintenance expenditures . (TR 
798 ) Mr. Messner offered a cost breakdown of liftstation repairs 
that averages $1,500 to $2,000 per station per year. This cost 
does not include coating costs of $8,000 each for the three planned 
per year to be coated. (TR 799) Mr. Messner testified that there 
must be routine annual preventive maintenance to prevent damage to 
the liftstations. (TR 799) 

OPC witness Dismukes testified that Gulf indicated it did not 
incur any cost to coat liftstations in 1993, 1994, or 1995, but 
that it did incur liftstation repair costs of $11,919 in 1994 and 
$6,980 in 1995. It did not, however, incur these costs in 1993. 
(TR 304) Ms. Dismukes testified that the liftstation expense 
should be reduced by $10,500, due to this expense being non­
recurring. (TR 304) 

According to the record, Gulf has $18,000 to $24,000 per year 
scheduled in coating costs, not including the regularly scheduled 
maintenance of the liftstations and manholes. (TR 799) Based o n 

114 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

e v idence in the record, Staff believes the expenses and repair 
schedule outlined by Gulf to be reasonable. Staff recommends the 
liftstation expenses presented by Gulf Utility Company are 
reasonable and no adjustments be made . 

11 5 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSUE 42: 
contributions 
Exception 3) 

Are adjustments 
from operations 

necessary to remove c haritable 
and maintenance expenses? (Audit 

R£COMMENDATIQN: No, charitable contributions are not included in 
test year expenses; therefore, no adjustment is necessary . 
However, staff does recommend that the utility be required to 
reclassify charitable contributions to a below-the-line account in 
accordance with Rule 25-30.115(1), Florida Administrative Code. 
(WEBB) 

POSITION OF TBI PAITIIS 

~: No adjustments are necessary to remove charitable 
contributions from operations and maintenance expenses because 
these are not included in Gulf's test year. 

~: Yes. $3,200 of charitable contributions included in the 
Company's budget should be removed from test year expenses. 

STAfF ANA,LYSIS: Audit Exception No. 3 states that charitable 
contributions totaling $1,910 {$1, 270 for water and $640 for 
wastewater) were included by the utility in accounts 675.8 and 
775.8, miscellaneous expenses, for the audited period of September, 
1995 to August, 1996 . The miscellaneous e xpe nse accounts are 
above-the-line accounts, which means that these a~counts would be 
included in the utility's test year projections. Staff witness 
Welch testified that Commission Rule 25-30.115 ( 1), Flcrida 
Administrative Code, requires that water and wastewater util i ties 
shall maintain accounts and records in conformity with the 1984 
NARUC Uniform System of Accounts (USOA) adopted by the National 
Assoc iation of Regulatory Utility Commissioners. The USOA 
prescribes that "donations for charitable, s oc ia 1, or community 
welfare purposes" should be charged to Accoun t 426 , Misce llaneous 
Nonutility Expense, a below-the-line account . Accord i ngly, Ms . 
We lch recommended that these expenses be reclassified to the below-
t he-line expense account . (EXH 24, pg. 10, TR 446) 

On cross examination of util it y witness And r e ws , OPC p o int ed 
out a correlation between the company's 1996 budgeted e xpenses and 
the misc ellaneous expense projections contained in the MFRs. Ms . 
Andrews was referred to page 76 of the MFRs, which is a schedule of 
adjustme nts to operating income. Ms . Andrews agreed that 
miscellaneous expenses listed on this page total $71~289. Next, 

116 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

Ms. Andrews was referred to a breakdown of these miscellaneous 
expenses that was provided by the utility in response to a MFR 
deL.c iency letter. She agreed that the $71, 289 miscellaneous 
expense projections include $3,200 for a customer survey . Next, 
OPC referred Ms. Andrews to the utility's response to OPC's 
Document Request No. 32, which is a copy of Gulf's 1996 budget. 
Here, OPC pointed out that the utility's 1996 budget for 
miscellaneous expenses totals $71,289 and contains $3,2 00 for 
c haritable and political contributions . OPC matched e very other 
item in the utility's budget to the MFRs, except charitable and 
political contributions. OPC suggested that the charitable and 
po litical contributions are being covered up in the MFRs as 
expenses related to a customer survey. (TR 860-866, EXH 47, 48) 

Utility witness Andrews . testified that charitable 
contributions were no~ included in test year expenses . She stated 
that the survey was estimated at approximately $3,200, that it was 
performed in the latter part of 1996, and that the results were 
provided to OPC. It is Ms. Andrews' position that no adjustment is 
necessary to remove charitable contributions from test year 
expenses . (TR 845, 863-865) 

Although the utility has included charitable c ontributions i n 
above-the-line accounts, staff does not believe that the d o llar 
amount for such contributions has been included in test year 
expenses. The customer survey to which Ms. And rews referred was 
conducted by the utility and the results were provided to staff. 
Additionally, there were costs associated with conducting the 
survey, which is the subject of Issue 46 and Audit Di s c losure No . 
10. Based on this, staff does not agree with OPC that the $3, 2 00 
e xpense proiection for the customer survey is a disguise for 
charitable contributions. Staff rec omme nds that no ad j ustment 
should be made to remove charitable contributions f r om t e st ye a r 
expenses, as none are listed i n the MFRs under miscellaneo us 
e xpenses. However, staff does recommend that the utility be 
requ i red to reclassify charitable contributions to a below-the- l ine 
a ccount in accordance with Rule 2 5-30. 11 5 (1 ) , Flo rida 
Admin i strative Code. 

1 17 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 43: Should any adjustments be made to remove from test year 
expenses golf outings and gift basket expenses? 

RICONHIHDATIQH: Yes, however, no adjustment is necessary in this 
issue, as staff has considered the expenses for golf outings and 
gift baskets as part of our analysis in Issue 48. (WEBB) 

PQSITIQH Ol Til lABTIIS 

GSZI.l: No adjustments to test year expenses for "golf outings and 
gift basket expenses" should be made because these expenses are not 
included in Gulf's test year. 

~: Yes. Test year expenses should be reduced by $185 . 

STAI'l NfALXSIS: This is an issue brought forth by OPC witness 
Dismukes, whereiu she made an adjustment to remove from test year 
expenses $780 related to golf outings and gift baskets. Ms. 
Dismukes revised her testimony at the hearings t o a reduc ti o n o f 
only $185. (TR 305, 288) 

The utility's position, in its brief, is that these s o rt o f 
expenses are not included in the test year projecti o ns a nd, 
therefore, no adjustment is necessary. ( BR 54) 

Staff is uncertain what Ms. Dismukes' suggested adjus t ment is 
based upon; although, it appears that it may be based o n the d a t a 
obtained from Mr. Moore's travel and ente r ta inme nt e xpense repo r t s. 
These expense reports are identified a s Exhibit No. 5 and the 
c o nt e nts are the subject of Issue 48. Items such as golf outings 
and gift baskets are contained in the expense reports. While staff 
agrees with Ms. Dismukes that it is not appropriate t o inc lude 
expenses for golf outings and gift baskets in test year 
projections, we will address the removal of such costs in Issue 48 . 
Staff notes that the utility did not rebut this issue or Issue 48, 
so there is nothing in the record to prove that the expenses are 
not included in test year projections. Accordingly, we recommend 
that the Commission make no adjustment in this issue. 

118 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSUI 44: Should the Corrunission include budgeted "unanticipated" 
expenses in the test year? 

R£COMMINDATIQN: No, staff recorrunends that the Commission disallow 
total unanticipated expenses of $5,000, which should be prorated as 
a reduction to water and wastewater of $3,300 and $1,700, 
respectively. (WEBB) 

PQSITIQN Ol TBI PARTIIS 

~: These miscellaneous expenses should be allowed in the test 
year . 

~: No. These expenses, in the amount of $4,895, qhould be 
removed from test year expenses. 

STA[F AHALXSIS: On page 75 of the MFRs, EXH 8, the utility has 
included $1,000 in unanticipated expenses for contractual services 
for treatment-operations, prorated $660 to water and $340 to 
wastewater. On page 76 of the MFRs, the utility has included 
$4, 000 of unanticipated expenses in the miscellaneous expense 
account, prorated $2,640 to water and $1,360 to wastewater. 

In OPC witness Dismukes' testimony, she has recommended the 
removal of expenses which the utility has c haracterized as 
"unanticipated". In her opinion, it would no t be good Commission 
policy to allow such nondescript expenses in the projected test 
year. Ms. Dismukes further stated that it is the utility's burden 
to prove the reasonableness of its projected expenses, includinq 
all expenses that it anticipates. Therefore, she recommended that 
the Commission disallow all unanticipated expenses. Ms. Dismukes ' 
adjustment is contained in her Exhibit 19, Sc hedule l 0. Her 
adjustment related to the miscellaneous expense a~count is net of 
an allocation to Caloosa of 2.62%. Her allocation factor is taken 
f r om her recorrunended adjustments in I ssue 39 . I n tota l, Ms. 
Di s mukes r ecorrunende d that e xpe nses be reduced b y $ 4, 89 ~ , whi c h 
repre sen ts a $3, 2 31 reduction t o wate r a nd a $1, 66 4 reduct i o n to 
wastewate r. (TR 304) 

Uti 1 i ty witness Andrews' opinion is that the company must 
a l l ow for unanticipated expenses that occur annually in the no rmal 
c o urse of business and which are no t spec ific ally it e mi zed i n t he 
c ompany's budget. Ms. Andrews explained that the utility had t o 
hire a safety consultant to manage the company's safety program, 

119 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

which is necessary in order to meet OSHA standards. During c ross 
examination, Ms. Andrews was asked how the Commission could be 
assured that the category of unanticipated expenses does not 
include nonutility related expenses. Her response was, "Well, I 
don't know that you would know that." (TR 868-870, BR 54) 

It is staff's belief that the utility has not met its burden 
of proof that the category of unanticipated expenses relates to 
valid, utility-related business expenses. It is staff's opinion 
that the utility's inclusion of $5,000 in unanticipated expenses is 
nothing more than a padding of the total requested expenses. The 
purpose of the projected test year is for the utility to include 
its best estimates of costs that will be prudently incurred. Staff 
does not believe that it is acceptable to include in projections a 
category of expenses which are not identified, but are included as 
a safety net for costs which may or may not occur in the future . 

Staff agrees with witness Dismukes' recommended adjustment, 
with the exception of the small amot..nt that she alloc ates t o 
Caloosa. We believe that she should not have made an adjustment to 
allocate anything to Caloosa. Further, we believe that she 
probably confused this issue as being related to Issue 39, but the 
two issues are not related. By applying her allocation fact o r in 
this adjustment, she allows a small amount o f unantic ipated 
expenses to remain in the test year and we do no t be l ieve that 
this is appropriate. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that all unanticipated expenses 
should be removed from the projected test year expenses. The t o tal 
unanticipated expenses are $5,000 and should be prorated a s a 
reduction to water and wastewater in the amount of $3,300 and 
$1,700, respectively. 

120 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 45: Are adjustments necessary to remove amortization of the 
San Carlos water line project (Audit Disclosure 5)? 

RECOMMINI)ATION: No, the utility has abandoned this project, s o 
test year amortization is appropriate. However, according to the 
numbers in Audit Disclosure 5, the annual amortization should be 
$5,920 instead of $8,184. Therefore, staff recommends an 
adjustment to reduce test year amortization for the water system by 
$2,264 . (WEBB) 

PQSITIQN OF TBI PABTIIS 

~: No adjustments are necessary to remove amorti zation of the 
water line project. 

~: Yes. These costs have not been demonstrated t o b e prudent. 
Test year amortization should be reduced by $8,184. 

STAFF AN&LXSIS: According to staff's Audit Disclosure No. 5, as of 
December, 1993, the utility had recorded $11,827 of engineering 
costs for the San Carlos waterline project in a deferred account. 
The utility recently added $17,773 to this account for additi o na l 
costs. The account was projected to be amortize d over 5 ye ar s a t 
an annual expense of $8,184. Originally , the ul ility describe d 
this project as construction work in progre s s . During the last 
audit, when asked why the costs had not been charged t o 
construction work in progress as part of the water line costs, the 
utility responded that it had not yet received approval fr om the 
c ounty for the installation of the line, nor was the county go ing 
to require mandatory hook-ups. The auditors in this c ase again 
asked the question and the utility responded that the project was 
being abandoned because the county would not require ma ndato ry 
hoo k-ups. (TR 453, EXH 24, pg. 27 ) 

OPC's position, in its brief, is that these c osts have no t 
been demonstrated to be prudent. Further, the brief questio ns why 
the c harges were incurred in the first plac e if the uti l ity had t o 
wa it on the county to require mandatory hook-ups. The brief s t ates 
t ha t this determination should have been made by Gulf prio r t o 
expending funds on the project. Therefore, OPC recommends that 
t est year expenses be reduced for the amortization o f pro jec t 
costs. (BR 55) 

1 2 1 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

Staff does not agree with OPC because we believe that the 
record supports the utility's uncertainty regarding the c o un t y's 
requirement for mandatory hook-ups. We believe that the utility 
acted with prudence in planning and expending funds for this 
project. The utility is required by Section 367.111(1), Florida 
Statutes, to provide service within a reasonable time frame from 
the time that a customer requests service. Therefore, we believe 
that Gulf was anticipating the future needs of the util i ty . 

Utility witness Moore confirmed that this project has been 
abandoned. (TR 619) According to Rule 25-30.4 3 3 (8) , Fl o rida 
Administrative Code, nonrecurring expenses shall be amorti zed ove r 
five years, unless a shorter or longer period can be j ustified. 
Staff believes that a five-year amortization period is appropriate, 
as it relates to this project . However, according to the numbers i n 
Audit Disclosure 5, the annual amortization should be $ 5 ,920 
instead of $8,184 . Therefore, ~taff recommends an ad j ustment to 
reduc e test year amortization for the water system by $2 , 264 . 

122 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSUI 46: Is an annual customer satisfaction survey necessa r y, and 
what, if any, adjustments are appropriate to test year expenses 
(Audit Disclosure 10)? 

BECOHHINDATIQN: No, staff recommends that an annual survey is not 
necessary, but the evidence supports conducting one on a less 
f r e qu e nt basis, because Gulf does no t have qua 1 it y of servi ce 
problems. Therefore, we recommend that the Commissi on allow the 
costs associated with the survey, but that the costs should b~ 

amortized over five years. Thus, staff recommends that test year 
expenses be reduced by $5,145 for water and $2,650 for wastewater. 
(WEBB) 

PQSITIQN or Til PARTIIS 

~: The cost of an annual customer survey should be i nc luaed in 
test year expenses. 

~: Customer survey expenses appear to be a disguise f o r 
charitable contributions and should therefore be removed from test 
year expenses. 

STAFf AIQLJSIS: Staff witness Welch testified t o the c us t om'- -: 
survey costs addressed in Audit Disclosurt No. 10 . She stated 
that the costs associated with the survey were inc luded in t he 
company's test year projections and that this i s the firs t time t he 
utility has cor.ducted such a survey. The c osts total $9,744 and 
are allocated $6,431 to water and $3,313 to wastewater . Ms. Welch 
does not give an opinion as to whether t he survey c ost s s ho u ld o r 
should not be included in test year expense s , she only tes ti fied to 
the projections contained in the MFRs. (TR 455 , EXH. ? 4, pg. 33 ) 

OPC' s position, in its brief, is that the customer surve y 
expenses appear to be a disguise for c hari t able contr i butions 
d i s c ussed in Issue 42 . Accordingly , OPC r ecommende d t hat the 
c u s t omer survey expenses be removed from test year expenses . (BR 
56 ) 

Ms . Andrews testified that the survey was conduc ted in the 
l at e summer of 1996 . She stated that the utility conducted the 
s urvey to find out what the customers think of t he qua 1 it y of 
service, and to obtain the customers ' input on improvements . The 
ut i l i ty' s position, in its brief, is that the survey should be done 
at l e as t annually as an ongoi ng e f fo r t to a s sure a sat i s f a c tory 

12 3 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

level of service to its customers. Further, the uti.lity states 
that there is no connection between the $3,200 cost of the survey 
and charitable contributions . (TR 864-865, BR 55) 

Staff believes that it is important for a utility to be aware 
of its customers' opinions regarding the services provided by the 
utility. We also believe that a survey is a legitimate method for 
Gulf to determine how it rates with its customers. Staff does note 
that there are no quality of service concerns assoc iated with this 
proceeding, nor have there been any such concerns in the past that 
have come to the attention of staff. We believe that Gu l f should 
be commended for the level of service that it is able to provide t o 
its customers. 

Since there are no quality of service concerns i n this 
proceeding and there are no other concerns with which staff is 
aware, we do not believe that the survey is necessary on an annual 
basis. Considering Gulf's record of good customer service, it 
seems that a survey could be conducted every five years and still 
be effective and informative. It is staff's opinion that if the 
utility wishes to receive feedback from its customers on a more 
frequent basis, it could achieve the same results by including a 
note or questionnaire in the monthly bill. For these reasons, 
staff believes that a customer satisfaction survey is not necessary 
on an annual basis. Accordingly, we recomme nd t ha t the Commission 
allow the costs associated with the survey, but that the costs 
should be amortized over five years, in accordance with Rule 25 -
30.433, (8), Florida Administrative Code. Thus, staff recommends 
that test year expenses be reduced by $5,145 for water and $2,650 
for wastewater to reflect that the $9,744 in projected expenses 
should be amortized over a five-year period. 

124 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 47: Are adjustments necessary to remove expensed costs 
related to preliminary survey charges for FGCU (Audit Disclosure 
11)? 

RECOMMEHDATIOH: No, staff witness Welch agrees with the utility 
that audit staff made an error; therefore, no adjustments are 
necessary. (WEBB) 

POSITIQH Ql TBI PABTIIS 

GULF: No adjustments are necessary to remove expensed costs. 
These costs are for engineering service required under the bond 
indenture, engineering service on franchise mapping, etc. and only 
$32 relate to FGCU. 

QfC: Yes, it appears that Contractual Services-Engineering should 
be reduced by $1,029 for water and $310 for wastewater and recorded 
in construction work in progress. 

STAFf AHALXSIS: According to Audit Disclosure No. 11, there were 
two invoices for engineering costs related to FGCU that were 
charged to the contractual services expense account instead of 
being capitalized as part of the university. The costs were 
related to the preliminary survey for the university . (EXH 24, pg. 
34) 

Utility witness Andrews testified that the charges on the 
invoices that audit staff reviewed needed to be broken out in order 
to determine that only a small portion related to the university. 
Since the utility did not break out the c harges for audit staff, 
Ms. Andrews believed that audit staff made an innocent error. She 
states that there was one charge for $100 that was expensed which 
related to the university. (TR 217) 

Staff witness Welch agreed with Ms . Andrews that the audit 
staff made an error. Thus, Ms. Welch deleted page 34 of the audit 
report which is Audit Disclosure No. 11. (TR 441) 

Since Ms. Welch deleted Audit Discl o sure No. 11, thi s has 
bec ome a non-issue. Also, OPC deferred analysis of this issue to 
staff. (BR 56) Staff believes that OPC' s position, as stated 
above, is erroneous in that OPC did not follow up and correct its 
position after the testimony provided at hearing. We believe that 
OPC' s intention is for its position to be in accordanc e with 

125 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

staff's position. Accordingly, staff recommends that no adjustment 
be made to expensed costs related to preliminary survey charges for 
the FGCU . 

126 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSUE 48: Are adjustments necessary to remove local business and 
entertainment expenses for Gulf's president (Audit Disclosure 15) ? 

R£CQHHENDATIQN: Yes, staff recommends that the Commission should 
reduce test year expenses by $1,625, prorated $1,072 to water and 
S 553 to wastewater. (WEBB) 

POSITION OF TBI PARTIES 

~: No adjustments are necessary to remove "local business and 
entertainment expenses." All expenses are utility busine ss 
expenses and are explained. There are no entertainment expenses . 

~: Yes. Excessive and unreasonable business mea l s and 
entertainment expenses should be removed from test year expenses. 

STAFf ANALYSIS: Audit Disclosure No. 15 states that test year 
expenses include $1,868 for business meals and $120 for 
entertainment related to Mr. Moore. The descriptions on business 
meals include: discussing health insurance plans, trusts a nd 
investments, engineering services, and waterl i ne projects, among 
other things. The entertainment expense was for drinks wh i le 
discussing the San Carlos waterline project and a golf outin g t o 
discuss the cost of insurance. (EXH 24, pg. 47 ) S taff witness 
Welch did not render an opinion or recommendatio n on these 
expenses, she only testified to what the disclosure is repo r ti ng. 
(TR 457 ) 

Mr. Moore did not rebut the information contained in staff's 
Audit Disclosure No. 15, nor did witness Andrews or witness Cardey. 
On cross examination, Mr. Moore was asked to explain vari ous 
expenses of his related to business meals and entertainment . 
Exhibit No. 5, the source of questioning, includes travel . meal, 
and entertainment expense reports for Mr. Moore from October, 1994 
thro ugh mid-October, 1996. Mr. Moore wa s asked to e xplain why 
customers should pay for meal expenses for business associ ates and 
their spouses in order to discuss business; for rounds of golf and 
lunches to discuss insurance and capital projects; for drinks for 
board members prior to a board meeting; for meals to discuss 
secur i ty for the Caloosa-owned offi c e building ; for meal s t o 
disc uss the purchase of vehicles from Ford s ales representati ves; 
f o r gift baskets for vendors; and for meals to discuss the 
develo pment of property that would be in the utili t y's s ervice 

127 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

area. The meal expense items discussed with Mr. Moore ranged from 
$6 per person up to $50 per person . (TR 91-114) 

In quite a few instances, Mr. Moore agreed that the business 
he discussed with his associates could have been conducted at his 
off ice or at the offices of his associates. However, Mr. Moore 
stated that his expenses are legitimate business expenses. He also 
stated that it is cost efficient to have meals with people where 
business can be discussed and the utility is not being billed an 
hourly rate for services . Further, Mr . Moore testified that, in 
bringing people together over a meal, the objective o f cooperation 
among the parties is accomplished. The utility's position, in its 
brief, is that no adjustment is necessary to remove any of Mr. 
Moore's business expenses. (TR 92-114, BR 55) There was no 
redirect by Gulf's attorneys related to this topic. (TR 130) 

In its brief, OPC contends that Mr. Moore spends considerable 
resources and money on entertaining his associates and vendors. OPC 
points out that while Mr. Moore may believe it is customary t o 
entertain spouses of business associates, OPC believes i t is 
inappropriate and that the expenses should not be borne by 
ratepayers . OPC contends that, in many instances, the per person 
cost of a meal is extravagant and not a legitimate business 
expense. As such, OPC recommends that the Commission disallow 50% 
of all of Mr. Moore's projected test year e ntertainment expenses. 
OPC suggests that 50% should be disallowed, a s this i s the poli c y 
followed by the IRS for deductible items for tax purposes . OPC 
believes that such an adjustment would be an incentive f or the 
utility to hold down its meal and entertainment expens es. 
Accordingly, the Citizens recommend a $3,2 50 reduction to test year 
expenses. (BR 56-57) 

Staff reviewed the travel, meal, and enterta i nment e xpense 
reports contained in Exhibit No. 5 and we believe that, in ma n y 
instances, the business could have been discussed at the utili t y or 
at the offices of Mr. Moore's associates. Likewise, Mr . Moo r e 
agreed to this, as outlined above. Staff does not believe tha t it 
is appropriate to entertain spouses of bus i ness a ssociates , eve n 
though this may be customary in a pr i vate company . The 
d isti nct i on, here, is that the expenses are definitely nonutility 
rela t e d and should not be borne by ratepayers. Additiona lly, we 
believe that Mr. Moore's meal and entertainment expenses a r e 
sometimes excessive, on a per perso n cost basis . 

128 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

Staff agrees with OPC's position regarding Mr. Moore's meal 
and entertainment expenses, to the extent that his expenses are 
considerably high and that some are not legitimate. However, we do 
not agree with OPC's 50% adjustment based on the IRS's rules for 
deductible expenses. We do not believe that the issue is whether 
or not an expense is deductible; rather, the issue is whether the 
expenses are legitimate, utility-related expenditures . Therefore, 
staff has come to a different determination of making an expense 
adjustment. From Exhibit No. 5, staff determined Mr. Moore's total 
reimbursable expenses for the most recent 12-month peri od of 
October, 1995 through mid-October, 1996 to be $12,104 . For the 
same period, we calculated only those expenses related to meals and 
entertainment, which were $2, 670. Next, we took total expenses 
related to meals and entertainment divided by total reimbursable 
expenses, which indic~tes that 22% of his expenses are related to 
meals and entertainment. We performed the same calculation for the 
period of January through December, 1995 expenses, and found that 
33% of Mr. Moore's total business expenses related to meals and 
entertainment. 

Staff realizes that some allowance should be approved for 
meals and entertainment which would occur in the normal course of 
utility business. Staff points out, however, that the record is 
not c lear as to what a legitimate amount would be for meals related 
to travel. Additionally, staff believes tha t the r e cord does not 
support the utility's position that no adjustment needs to be made. 
To reiterate, the utility did not provide rebuttal on this issue 
nor did Gulf's attorney provide redirect examination after OPC's 
extensive cross examination of the topic. Thus, staff believes 
that, while some allowance should be made for legitimate meals 
related to travel, some adjustment should be made to Mr. Moore's 
expenses that are either nonutility or extravagant in nature. 

Staff does not believe that the record is clear as to the 
contents included in the utility's $6,500 projection for Mr. 
Moore 's travel and other business expenses. (EXH 47, ~g. 76 of 
MFRs) In other words, it is not certain what percentage of this 
projection is related to meals. Therefore, it is diffic ult t o make 
a correlat ion between the projection in the MFRs and the total 
dollar amount of expenses for the 1995 and 1996 periods, described 
above. Lacking a more precise alternative, staff recommends an 
adjustment to reduce Mr . Moore's projected travel and other 
business expenses by 25%. We arrived at this percentage by 
considering our calculations above, which demonstrate that 22% and 

129 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

33% of total business expenses related to meals and entertainment 
for 1995 and 1996, respectively. {We do want to note that we also 
annualized the data for 1996, which yielded a percentage of 23 %. 
This is not materially different from the 22% we arrived at by 
utilizing the most recent 12 months of data.) The 2~% recommended 
adjustment allows for an 8% (33% minus 25%) allowance for meals 
included in our calculation which would relate to legit1mate 
travel, as travel expenses are not at issue. Staff believes that, 
based on the evidence in the record, this is the most appropriate 
way to make an adjustment for those expenses of Mr. Moore's that we 
believe to be extravagant or nonutility related. 

Applying the 25% reduction to the $6,500 proj ection in the 
MFRs yields a decrease of $1,625 to test year expenses. 
Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission rP.duce test year 
expenses by this amount, prorated $1,072 to water and $553 to 
wastewater. 

130 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 41: What is the appropriate provision for rate case expense? 

RBCOMMINDATIQN: The appropriate provision for rate c ase expense is 
$220,000, resulting in an increase of $97,521 over the amount 
requested in the MFRs. The four-year amortization results in 
additional test year rate case expense of $24,380, prorated $16,091 
and $8,289 to water and wastewater, respectively. (WEBB) 

PQSITIQN or Til lABTIIS 

~: The amount of rate case expense is $251,890.65 . 

OPC: The Citizens believe that the Commission should hold the 
utility to its initial estimate of rate case expense of $122,479. 

STAFI' AHA.LXSI.J.: The projected provision for rate case expense 
contained in the MFRs totals $122,479, representing an allocation 
of $80,836 to water and $41,643 to wastewater. (EXH 8, pg. 86) 
Utility witness Moore provided an updated rate case expense 
estimate in his rebuttal testimony. The estimate shows that, in 
accordance with Stipulation No. 8, total rate case expense also 
includes costs associated with the overearnings investigation. The 
utility's final request for rate case expense, including estimates 
to complete and costs associated wi t h the overearnings 
investigation, totals $220, 000. This amoun t results in annua 1 
amortization expense of $36,300 and $18,700 for water and 
wastewater, respectively. (EXH 30, JWM-7) The components of the 
original and final requests are as follows: 

Cronin, Jackson, Nixon & 
Wilson 

Keith R. Cardey, 
Consultant 

Gatlin, Schiefelbein & 
Cowdery 

Source , Inc. 

Gulf Utility Company 

Tota l 

lima 

$19,500 

40,000 

47,500 

0 

l~,~7~ 

i122,179 

131 

IXB 30 

$38,153 

55,246 

90,508 

6,292 

2~,~Ql 

$220,000 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

On cross examination, utility witness Moore was asked to 
correct the utility's Exhibit No . 30, the final request f o r rate 
case expense . According to the summary page of Exhi bit 30 , J WM- 7, 
the fees and additional costs for Mr. Nixon's estimate to complete 
were not consistent with the backup data. Mr. Moore agreed that 
the utility made an error and that the total costs related to Mr. 
Nixon should be $38,153. Considering this adjustment, the 
utility's request for recovery of rate case expense totals 
$220,000. Mr . Moore argued that the increase in rate c ase e xpense 
over the original estimate in the MFRs was due to OPC 's 
intervention. Further, Mr. Moore explained that due to the 
extensive lines of questioning by OPC and t he nature of the 
testimony required, it was necessary for the utility to bring in 
expert witnesses. Also, Mr . Moore stated that Gulf chose not to 
file a Proposed Agency Action (PAA) case because they were advised 
not to, as the case would probably end up at hearing, anyway . (TR 
581-591) 

In its brief, OPC argued that the utility's requested increase 
in rate case expense, about 80% over the original estimate, is 
unsupported. Additionally, in response to witness Moore's 
explanation on cross examination (TR 587- 588) that the increase was 
a result of the intervention of the Office of Publi c Counsel, OPC 
argued that intervention is routine in docke t s tha t are initially 
set for hearing. Thus, OPC contends that Mr. Moore's explanati o n 
is inadequate and not compelling. OPC also a rgue d that t he u t i l i t y 
did not act prudently in that Gulf estimated rate c ase e xpense 
without anticipating the interventio n of Public Counse l. 
Therefore, OPC recommends that the Commission should only al low 
rate case expense in the amount that WClS originally requested, 
$122,479. (BR 57-58) 

It is staff's belief that the utility's request for rate c ase 
expense is fully supported by Exhibit 30 . Based on our review of 
the supporting documentation, we believe that the costs incurred 
were reasonable and prudent . Further, considering the fa c t tha t 
t hi s case began as an overearnings investigation, and t he costs 
as soci ated with the investigation are added to rate case expense, 
it seems reasonable that co~ts are somewhat higher. 

We agree with OPC that the ut i li t y and its c onsul tants could 
ha ve pro jected for OPC's intervention. However, we do no t helieve 

132 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

that it would be appropriate to deny recovery of additional rate 
case expense over that which was requested in the MFRs. Staf f 
believes that projections for rate case expense are s omewhat 
different from other expense projections in that it is difficult to 
determine the extent to which consultants will be needed to defend 
the utility's positions. It is staff's opinion i.hat rate case 
expense can sometimes vary dramatic ally from the projection in t he 
MFRs, but this does not mean that the utility acted imprudently. 
The prudence of the overall rate case expense should be eva l uated 
on a case-by-case basis. In this case, we believe that Gulf acted 
prudently in defending its positions related to this proceeding. 

Ba s e d o n the record, we do not rec ommend any ad j ustme n t s to 
the utility's requested rate case expense . Accordingly, staff 
recommends that the Commission approve a provision of $220,000 for 
rate case expense, r~sulting in an increase of $97,521 over the 
amount requested in the MFRs. The four-year amortization results 
in additional test year rate case expense of $24,380, prorated 
$16,091 and $8,289 to water and wastewater, respectively. 

133 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 50: What adjustments are appropriate to test year 
depreciation expense? (Audit Exception 6) 

UCCIAIIIfDA'l'IOI: Staff recommends that the Commission should 
approve an increase to depreciation expense for water and 
wastewater in the amount of $78,338 and $42,770, respectively. 
Also, staff recommends that a matching adjustment be made to 
inc rease the 13-month average accumulated depreciatio n on water and 
wastewater plant in the amount of $44,416 and $21,385, 
respectively. (WEBB) 

PQSITIQN OF TBI PABTIIS 

i21d:: Test 
$78,338 for 
wastewater. 

year depreciation expense, should be 
water and should be increased by 

increased by 
$42,770 for 

~: Adjustments ap~ear necessary to remove retirement adjustments 
incorrectly made and to remove depreciation expense o n any 
additional non-used and useful plant adjustments. 

STAFF AHALXSIS: According to staff's Audit Exception No. 6 , the 
utility's projection for depreciation expense is understated due to 
the fact that retirements were booked against this account. When 
an asset is retired, it should only be adjus ted against the 
accumulated depreciation account. The utili ty had also used an 
incorrect rate in their calculation of depreciation for the 
proforma for the Corkscrew addition. Staff witness Welch testified 
t hat in order to correct the depreciat ion expense projection, the 
audit staff utilized Gulf's depreciation rates and p lant as of 
August, 1996 . Depreciation on fully depreciated plant was removed 
and the net was then compared to the company's forecast. The audit 
includes the detailed calculation, which results in audit staff's 
adjustment to increase depreciation ~ .. :pense for water by $102,236 
and wastewater by $46,689. (TR 448-449, EXH 24, pg. 16) 

Utility witness Andrews stated that all parties are using the 
same depreciation rates, but not the same investment in assets 
being depreciated. She explained that in December, 1995, Gulf put 
into service the Three Oaks WWTP and that the projections include 
12 months of depreciation. Ms. Andrews testified that, based o n 
audi t staff's analysis of the period September, 1995 t hro ugh 
August, 1996, audit staff erroneously l eft out the 2 months o f 
October and November, 1995, for the depreciation on Three Oaks 

134 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

WWTP. Therefore, Ms. Andrews has calculated an adjustment to 
depreciation expense that she believes is appropriate. Her 
adjustment also included corrections for retirements 
inappropriately booked by the utility, which is in agreement with 
staff's audit. Ms. Andrews recommended an adjustment to incre~se 
depreciation expense for water by $78,338 and to increase 
wastewater by $42,770. Her testimony also suggested an adjustment 
to accumulated depreciation for water and wastewater in the amount 
of $87,458 and $42,770, respectively. (TR 845-846) 

OPC witness Dismukes agreed with audit staff's recommended 
adjustments in Audit Exception No. 6. However, she later had her 
testimony stricken because she believed that, with the exception of 
how the retirements are treated, this is a fall-out issue . She 
stated that all parties have agreed on the treatment for 
retirements. (TR 288, 309-310, 346-347) 

Staff agrees with the rebuttal testimony of Ms. Andrews that 
the audit staff's adjustment related to the Three Oaks WWTP is 
incorrect due to the fact that a full twelve months of depreciation 
was not included in the calculation. It has been stated above that 
all parties agree on the adjustment to correct for retirements 
inappropriately booked against the depreciation expense account. 
Accordingly, the record shows that the only adjustments necessary 
are to correct for the retirements and the Three Oaks WWTP, as 
outlined above. Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission 
approve an adjustment to increase depreciation expense for water 
and wastewater in the amount of $78,338 and $42,770, respectively. 
Also, staff recommends that a matching adjustment be made to 
increase the 13-month average accumulated depreciation on water and 
wastewater plant in the amount of $44,416 and $21,385, 
respectively. Although Ms. Andrews' adjustment was on a year-end 
basis, staff believes that a 13-month average is appropriate to be 
consistent with the averaging methodology required in the MFRs . 

135 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSUE 51: What 
expense, before 
respectively? 

is 
any 

the appropriate provision 
rate increase for water 

for 
and 

income tax 
wastewater, 

RICOMMENDATIQN: The appropriate income tax expense is $107,436 for 
water and $ (49, 542) for wastewater. (MERCHANT) 

PQSITIQN OF TBI PARTIIS 

~: Income tax expense should be $ ~ 9, 663 for wastewater and 
$19,770 for water. 

~: No position in brief. 

STAFI' MALXSIS: Utility witness Nixon prepared the Income Tax 
Section in the MFRs based on the 1995 historic test year ~nd the 
projected test year endad December 31, 1996. (TR 229-321) In the 
MFRs, the utility requested income tax expenses of $85,449 and $0 
for water and wastewater, respectively. Staff is unsure as to how 
the utility's amounts in its briefs were determined, as they are 
not in the MFRs or other evidence in the record. There was no 
evidence in the record that supports a specific adjustment t o 
income tax expense and any adjustments would be a fall-out of any 
changes made to rate base, capital structure or operating income 
before taxes. 

As a result of staff's recommendations in previous issues, the 
appropriate income tax expense should be $107,436 for water and 
$(49,542) for wastewater, before any revenue increase. 

136 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 52: What is the test year operating income before any 
revenue increase? 

R&CONHIND&TIQM: The appropriate amount of operating inc ome before 
any revenue increase is $462,950 for water and $210,507 for 
wastewater. (MERCHANT) 

PQSITIQN Or Til PABTIIS 

~: Test year operating income is $384,977 for water and $97 ,1 52 
for wastewater. 

~: The test year operating income amounts are subject to the 
resolution of other issues. 

STAIT ANAI,XSIS: Based on the adjustments discussed in previous 
issues, staff recommends that the test year operating income before 
any provision for increased (or decreased) revenues should be 
$462,950 for water and $210,507 for wastewater. This represents an 
achieved rate of return of 13.42% and 5.49% for water and 
wastewater, respectively. The schedules of operating income ar~ 
attached as Schedules No. 3-A for water and 3-B for wastewater. 
The schedule of adjustments to operating income is attac hed as 
Schedule No. 3-C. 

137 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSUI 53: What is the appropriate revenue requirement? 

RICOMHEHDATIQN: The appropriate revenue requirements are as 
follows: (MERCHANT) 

Water 

Wastewater 

ltevenue 
Requ.irssppt 

$ 2, 051,191 

$ 1, 498,871 

PQSITIQN Ol Til PABTIIS 

$ 

$ 

$ Incr••••l 
O.gr•••• 
(244,191) 

194,141 

\ Incr••••l 
O.gr•••• 
-1 0.64% 

14 .88% 

~: The appropriate revenue requirement is $2,282,299 for water 
and $1,705,800 for ~astewater . 

Q&: The revenue requirements are subject to the resoluti on of 
other issues. 

STAR ANALYSIS: The revenues required as a result of staff's 
analysis are $2,051,191 for water and $1,498,811 for wastewater . 
This will allow the utility the opportunity to recove r its allowed 
level of expenses and to earn a 9.21 % rate o f return on its 
investment in rate base. 

138 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

MTIS MD CIW«jjS 

ISSUI 54: Should the public fire protection charge be continued, 
and if so, what is the appropriate charge? 

RICOMMINDATIQN: The public fire protection charge should be 
continued with no change to the current charge. (GALLOWAY ) 

POSITION OF Til PABTIIS 

~: The public fire protection charges should be cont inued, and 
should be set forth in Appendix B, page 4, note 7, attached hereto . 

~: No Position. 

STArr AMALISIS: The utility's tariff provides for a public fire 
protection charge of $55.00 per year per hydrant payable on a 
quarterly basis. An additional clause in the utility's tariff 
provides that: 

The Company will maintain the fire hydrant and will use 
diligence to see that pressure is maintained at each 
hydrant; however, the Company will not be responsible fer 
any damage or liability caused by or attributed to low 
pressure in the lines or at the hydrant . Th i s _harge 
shall not apply where there is a maintenance contract 
satisfactory to the Company making the fire district 
responsible for the maintenance of fire hydrants. ( EXH 
20) 

The public fire protection charge is in place to provide 
customers with the option of maintaining the fire hydrants through 
the utility or through another source. Mr. Bernard Kleinschmidt, 
witness for Staff, who is Deputy Chief for the Estero Fire Control 
and Rescue Service District testified that an agreement exists 
between Gulf and the fire district which places the responsibility 
of maintaining fire hydrants in the Estero fire district on the 
Estero fire district. (TR 420) 

Mr. Kleinschmidt further testified that in order to maintain 
an ISO rating, which is a grading system used by insurance 
companies which rates fire departments throughout the U.S., the 
fire department must provide a maintenance program or contrac t an 

139 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

outside agency. "In the past, maintenance programs have been cost 
prohibitive. It is because of this that most fire districts have 
chosen to provide the service in-house.H (TR 420) 

Mr . Thomas Beard, witness for staff, who is the fire inspector 
for the San Carlos Park Fire and Rescue Service District, provided 
similar testimony. Mr. Beard testifies that as the local fire 
official, he is responsible for testing the fire hydrants . When 
asked about whose responsibility it is to maintain the hydrants, 
Mr. Beard refers to the maintenance agreement between the utility 
company and the department indicating this responsibility i s 
assumed by the department. (TR 387-388) 

As indicated by Mr. Kleinschmidt's and Mr . Beard's testimony, 
most fire departments choose to provide their own "in-houseH 
maintenance program for the fire hydrant's. Nevertheless, Section 
367.081(2) (a) provides that the Commission shall set rates which 
are just, reasonable, compensatory and not unfairly discriminatory. 
Therefore, in setting the current charge, the Commission was 
requ i red to consider the foregoing statutory criteria . Staff 
believes that the record supports that the current charge i s just, 
reasonable, compensatory and not unfairly discriminatory . As such, 
staff believes that the current charge should remain in the 
utilit y 's tariff. Further, staff believes t hat, s hould the 
situation ever arise where a fire department or a nother c ustomer 
must depend on the utility for maintaining the fire hydrants in 
their district, a charge should be in place in the utj_l ity' s 
tariff . 

Staff is recommending that the public fire protection charge 
remain in the utility's tariff and remain unchanged . 

140 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSUI 55: Should the Commission determine a reuse rate in this 
proceeding, and if so, what is the appropriate rate? 

RECOHMENDATIQN: Yes, the Commission should approve a reuse rate of 
zero for all existing reuse customers. Gulf should file a reuse 
tariff sheet listing reuse customers and reflecting the approved 
rate. Since this recommendation is based upon a cornbinat ion of 
existing factors which are subject to change, Gulf should be placeu 
on notice that this issue will be revisited in its next wastewater 
rate case. Also, any future reuse agreements should be filed with 
the Commission for approval of the rate contained therein along 
with justification for the proposed rate. {VON FOSSEN) 

PQSITION or TBI IARTIIS 

~: No reuse rate is appropriate because discharge by spray 
irrigation is part of Gulf's effluent disposal system, Gulf has no 
reasonable alternatives, and the golf courses receiving the 
effluent will not accept the effluent if a charge is imposed . 

~: Yes. The reuse rate should be set at $.25 per 1,000 gall ons 
during the dry months and a credit of $.05 per 1000 gallons should 
be given to the golf courses during the wet weather months. 

STAfF ANALYSIS: Gulf presently provides recla i med wa t er to four 
golf courses/developments. Reuse is provided at no charge and the 
uti 1 it y has no tariff provisions regarding reuse. Within its 
i nitial filing, Gulf did not specifically address any issues 
related to reuse other than to note that it was its sole source of 
effluent disposal. None of Gulf's witnesses addressed reuse in 
their direct testimony. 

Staff offered the testimony of Edith Xanders of the PSC and 
Scott Burns, Director of Water Use with the SFWMD. While not 
recommending a specific charge, Staff Witness Xanders provided a 
range of factors to be considered in determining whether reuse 
rates s hould be approved, and if so, at what level. These factors 
include the utility's alternatives for effluent disposal, the 
c ustomers' alternative water sources and the cost of tht se 
alternatives, the contents of the reuse agreements, reuse rates 
within the area and the utility's ability to secure additional 
c ustomers . {TR 4 90) Witness Burns provided an overview of the 
district's rules and efforts to promote reuse. The District's water 
use permit rules require an applicant for a new permit, permit 

141 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

renewal or permit modification to show that the applicant makes use 
of a reclaimed water source unless it demonstrates that its use is 
either not economically, environmentally or technically feasible. 
(TR 522,523) However, according to Witness Burns, the applicant's 
determination of feasibility is considered final, and the 
conclusions are not independently reviewed by District staff. (TR 
524) In fact, the District does not have any standards to determine 
the economic feasibility of requiring golf courses to take reuse. 
(TR 532) 

OPC provided the testimony of Ms. Kim Dismukes. She agreed 
that golf course irrigation is beneficial to Gulf and its customers 
but noted that it is also beneficial to the golf courses. She 
testified that since Gulf operates in a Water Resource Caution 
Area, the SFWMD closely monitors the need for water use permits and 
associated withdrawals. She notes that the District's water use 
permit rules require an applicant for a new permit, permit renewal 
or permit modification to show that the applicant makes use of a 
reclaimed water source unless the applicant, demonstrates that its 
use is either not economically, environmentally or technically 
feasible. (TR 294) She stated that since reuse is presently being 
provided to three golf courses and has a contract for the fourth, 
it is unlikely they could prove that the provision of reclaimed 
water is not technically or environmentally feasible. Further, she 
stated that the SFWMD should find that a reaso nable rate for 
reclaimed water is economically feasible. (TR 2 95) Acco rdingly, she 
initially recommended a rate of $. 25 per thousand gallons f o r 
reuse. (TR 295) 

In rebuttal, Utility Witness Jim Moore, provided the utility's 
position on setting a rate for reuse. Gulf disposes 100% of its 
effluent through golf course irrigation. (TR 553) Presently Gulf 
has contractual agreements with four golf courses which allow it to 
dispose of effluent at no charge on those properties. (EX 31) Wi th 
the exception of the 1996 River Ridge agreement, which will be 
separately discussed, all other agreements have been in place since 
the 1980's. According to Mr. Moore, the utility's position is that 
no charge is appropriate since the golf courses are not c ustomers 
but, instead, an integral part of the wastewater treatment process. 
Through contracts with these properties, Gulf believes it has in 
place the lowest cost alternative to dispose of its effluent. 
These agreements provide that Gulf can dispose of all its effluent, 
even during the rainy season, with the golf courses being 
responsible for constructing both off-site and on- site line s and 

142 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

providing effluent storage meeting DEP standards. Mr . Moore asserts 
that through this relationship with the golf courses, Gulf and its 
wastewater customers have avoided the cost of the portion of the 
reuse system paid for by the golf courses. Mr. Moore stated that 
Gulf believes that the cost of the reuse system should be 
considered solely as effluent disposal costs and included in the 
wastewater rates as would the effluent disposal costs of any other 
utility. (TR 553-555) 

Mr. Moore stated that Gulf's main concern is the impact 
implementing a positive reuse charge would have on its pre sen ~ 

operations. Since existing reuse agreements provide for no charge 
for reuse, Gulf believes there is the possibility that it may be 
sued or that the golf courses may declare their reuse contracts 
void. (TR 559) According to Witness Moore, to avoid the expen~e, 
the existing reuse users would decrease their usage. Additionally, 
he testified that prospective customers would at tempt to avoid 
accepting reuse or would limit contractually the amount they would 
accept. This would place Gulf in the position, on a daily basis, of 
being unable to dispose of its effluent in the quantities 1t hus 
historically delivered to its present sites. This could lead to a 
temporary moratorium on new wastewater service and a need for Gulf 
to develop alternate methods of disposal. (TR 557, 559) 

While the golf courses did not inter ve ne i n this docket, all 
four golf courses provided testimony during the customer service 
hearing. All of the golf courses presently taking reclaimed water 
from Gulf have no-charge contracts. (EX 31) They testified that 
they would modify the amount of water taken if a reuse charge were 
implemented. Specifically, two golf courses indicated that they 
would not take effluent in the wet season, when irrigation is not 
needed, if a charge were implemented. (TR 7,26,28,31,37,44) 
Additionally, the golf courses stated that consideration should be 
given for both the on-site and off-site investment they have made 
in order to accept reuse. Fo r example in 1994, the San Carlos Golf 
Club (San Carlos)invested $140,000 to upgrade its effluent holding 
ponds in order to be able to accept reuse. (TR 16,17) The Vines 
Country Club (Vines) spent at least $100,000 to construct the 
effluent line from the utility to its holding ponds. (TR 26 ) The 
Country Creek Golf and Country Club (Country Creek) paid for the 
line from the utility to its holding pond and incurred significant 
expense in lining its holding ponds. (TR 34,35) They suggest that 
decisions to accept reuse and pay f o r the off-site lines and o n -

143 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

site improvements were based upon reuse being provided at no 
charge . (TR 17,26,27,36) 

In its brief, OPC responded to the testimony of the utility 
and golf courses. In response to the argument that reuse customers 
would cease or lessen their usage, OPC states that using fresh 
water, instead of reuse, would appear to cause two of the gal f 
courses to exceed their present permit ted withdrawals. ( BP 61) 
Additionally, OPC argues that Gulf was unable to explain why othe r 
utilities in the area were able to charge for reuse and that reuse 
at $. 25 per 1, 000 gallons is reasonable compared to the $2.01 
charge for potable water. (BR 63,61) This is the basis for OPC 
recommending a charge for reuse. However, in consideration of the 
utility's concern over wet weather storage and to offe r an 
incentive for golf courses to take effluent during wet weathe r, OPC 
modified its original rate proposal to include a $ . 05 credit to the 
golf courses during the wet weather months of June through 
September. (BR 63,64) 

Gulf is totally dependent upon the golf courses as its s ole 
means of effluent disposal. (TR 553) The three golf courses 
presently receiving reuse all have active Water Use Permits 
allowing them to provide all or a portion of their irrigation needs 
through wells or surface withdrawals. (TR 5~5 ) Pr e s ently, with the 
addition of the River Ridge Property in late 1996, Gulf is able to 
utilize its plants at full capacity and dispose of all cf its 
effluent . (TR 129,130) Therefore, the record indicates that Gu lf has 
in place an effective means of effluent disposal. At issue is 
weighing the impact a charge for reuse would have on e .: :: luent 
disposal versus the benefit to the wastewater customers of the 
revenue derived from a positive reuse rate. The reuse c ustomers 
have indicated that if a charge were impo sed, the y wau l~ cut bac k 
on their usage. While the reuse customers have alleged they would 
take reduced flows, a key point is whether through existing reuse 
contracts and the policy of the SFWMD, customers wo ul d be able to 
reduce flows. 

Presently, Gulf has no-charge reuse agreements with the San 
Carlos, Country Creek and the Vines. All three agreements contain 
provisions relating to minimum and maximum amounts Gulf c an dispose 
o f on the respective properties. To receive reuse, all three 
properties have incurred expe nse in paying for o ff-site lines and 
designi ng effluent storage facilities meeting DEP standards. (TR 

144 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

17,22,26,34,35, EX 2) Based upon this investment, staff believes it 
i s unlikely that any of the golf courses would cease using reuse. 

However, the possibility does exist that flows would be 
reduced. Since the above contracts have no contingency (egarding 
a future charge, the golf courses could declare the existing 
agreements void and renegotiate minimum and maximum flows to limit 
their irrigation expense. However, to meet their irrigation needs, 
the golf courses may need to increase their fresh water withdrawals 
which would involve the SFWMD. Witness Dismukes stated that if 
SFWMD uses an objective measure of economic feasibility it should 
find that a reasonable reuse rate is economically feasible . (TR 295) 
However determination of economic feasibility is left to the 
applicant, not the District. According to Witness Burns of SFWMD, 
the applicant's determination of feasibility is considered final, 
and the conclusions are not independently reviewed by District 
staff. (TR 524) In fact, as mentioned, the District does not have 
any standards to determine the economic feasibility of requiring 
golf courses to take reuse. (TR 532) Therefore, staff is concerned 
that the golf courses have the ability to decrease their use of 
reclaimed water. 

We believe we must recognize that golf courses are busines s e s 
and a charge for reuse creates an economi c incentive to take less 
effluent . Based upon total irrigation needs a nd t he limitation of 
present water use permits, it is not clear t o what extent reuse 
consumption could be inunediately decreased. However, Mr. Burns 
testified that the three existing permits are all up for renewal in 
December of 1997. (TR 526) At that time, it would appear the golf 
courses could make their own determination that reuse was not 
economically feasible for all or a portion of their present usage 
and be able to increase their fresh water wi thdrawa 1 s . Such a 
decision could have a serious impact on Gulf's ability to di s po s e 
of its effluent. 

Gulf's fourth and most recent reuse agreement is with the 
River Ridge development. This agreement was executed in 1996 and 
provides that the utility may ultimately dispose of up to 1. 5 
million gallons per day of effluent. (EX 31) River Ridge has applied 
f o r a water use permit which is presently under review by The 
SFWMD . (TR 526) As with the other agreements reuse is to be 
provided at no charge. However, this agreement differs f rom the 
other reuse agreements in that it specifie s t here may be a futur e 
c harge for reuse and the utility, not the c ustomer, paid f o r the 

145 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

line to bring effluent to the development. (EX 31) Gulf has stated 
that it was "up against the wall" for immediate additional disposal 
capacity and constructed the line to achieve that goal. (TR 632) 
Since the River Ridge property will not be developed for at least 
a year, it did not need effluent for irrigation. (TR 623) Pursuant 
to the agreement, Gulf constructed the effluent line and River 
Ridge constructed holding ponds, prior to development, to accept 
the effluent. This is a temporary holding area until the 
development is complete and lines are constructed to irrigate the 
golf course. (TR 622,623,632) Therefore, River Ridge is presently 
receiving and storing effluent, but not using it for irrigation. 
(TR 622,890) Since the benefit of reuse to the property is 
irrigation, River Ridge is in effect a disposal site at this time . 
As with pricing effluent in wet weather when it is not needed by 
the golf courses, staff believes a positive charge at this time 
would create a disincentive to accept reuse. 

First and foremost, Gulf is a water and wastewater utility. 
Therefore, staff believes it is important to note that care must be 
taken that a recommendation to establish a reuse rate does not 
negatively effect the primary operation of the uti 1 it y. In 
determining whether a reuse rate should be implemented in this 
docket, staff believes a primary factor to consider is the impact 
a rate would have on the ability of the utility to dispose of its 
present and future effluent. Since Gulf has no alterna tive means of 
effluent disposal, it is dependent upon a cooperat ive relationship 
with neighboring golf courses. As noted by the utility, prior to 
the River Ridge agreement, it was unable to operate its Three Oak 
plant at full capacity due to lirni ted disposal capacity. (TR 622) 
The River Ridge agreement was needed to dispose of incr~!Tlental 
flows which could not be taken at the other sites. Therefore, staff 
infers that existing sites are at their permitted capacity. Due to 
anticipated customer growth, Gulf continues to look for additional 
sites. (TR 622-623) As previously discussed, based upon present 
SFWMD rules as well as the testimony of Witness Burns, b o th 
existing and future reuse sites may unilaterally determine if reuse 
is economically feasible. If a positive rate is approved in this 
d oc ke t, any existing reuse customer could budget the amount they 
would pay and limit their usage because of that economic constraint 
o r choose not to take reuse. Due to the dependency of the utility 
on reuse and the ability of reuse users to limit their usage, staff 
believes the potential negative impact of a reuse rate on Gulf's 
a bility to dispose of its effluent outweighs the benefit t o the 

146 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

wa s t e wa t er customers of shifting some of the reuse c os ts to t he end 
users . 

While the reuse revenue would lessen wastewater rates, •e 
believe that wastewater customers will and have been the 
beneficiary of decreased wastewater disposal costs. Through its 
relationship with the golf courses, Gulf has not incurred the cost 
of l and or construction of its own storage facilities and has been 
able to utilize transmission mains, storage facilities and 
irrigation systems paid for by the golf courses . Thro ugh its 
existing agreements, Gulf has been able to dispose of all of its 
effluent even during the wet season . Due to problems disposing of 
its effluent in wet weather, Lee County, as a safety valve, has an 
agreement where it will pay a neighboring utility to take its 
effluent . {EX 27) Witness Burns , Director of Water Use with SFWMD 
has stated that it has been his experience, across his district, 
that golf courses will utilize their wells if the cost of effluent 
exceeds the cost of using their wells. {TR 534,535) Absent tighter 
SFWMD guidelines which would require reuse be used and strictly 
limit fresh water irrigation, staff recommends a zero rate be 
approved . 

Gulf should file a reuse tariff sheet listing customers serve d 
and indicating the zero rate. As stated by Witness Xanders, a zero 
rate in the tariff will show that the Comm i ssion has considered 
this issue and approved a zero rate. {TR 502) Since this 
recommendation is based upon a combination of existing factors 
which are subject to change, Gulf should be placed on notice that 
this issue will be revisited in its next wastewater r ate c ase . 
Also, any future reuse agreements should be filed with t he 
Commission for approval of the rate contained therein a long with 
justification for the proposed rate. 

14 7 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 56: In light of Section 367.0817, Florida Statutes, should 
any of the revenue requirement associated with reuse be al l ocated 
to water customers and recovered through water rates? 

RECOMMINDATIQN: No. No portion of the reuse revenue requiremen t 
should be allocated to water customers and recovered through water 
rates at this time. (VON FOSSEN) 

PQSITIQN OF TBI PARTIIS 

~: Gulf does not believe that a reuse rate shou l d be set, but i f 
one is established, it should be allocated to the water customers 
pursuant to 367.0817. 

~: No position. 

STAFf ABALISIS: Section 367.0817(3), Florida Statutes, states in 
part: 

All prudent costs of a reuse project shall be recovered 
in rates. The Legislature finds that reuse benefits 
water, wastewater, and reuse customers. The Commission 
shall allow a utility to recover the c osts of a reu~e 

project from the utility's water, wastewater, or reuse 
customers or any combination thereo f a s deemed 
appropriate by the Commission . (TR 493) 

This legislation acknowledges that water customers benefit from the 
water resource protection afforded by reuse and gives the 
Commission latitude to consider whether a portion of the cost o f 
reuse should be borne by water customers . On rebut tal, Gulf 
Witness James Moore agreed that every water user whir.h uses t he 
aquifer benefits by reuse. (TR 628) 

Staff Witness Xanders provided the o nly testimony directly 
related to this issue. She notes that quantifying the benefits t o 
wate r c ustomers is a judgement call. (TR 498 ) However, i n 
at t empting to quantify reuse benefits, the Commi ssion can c onsider 
the additional cost to implement reuse over alternative methods o f 
disposal . Since the lower cost alternative could provide adequate 
effluent disposal, the additional cost of reuse could be identified 
a s c osts incurred for conservation and protection of the wate r 
s upply and recovered, in part, through water rate~. (TR 4 96) Al s o , 
the Commissio n can consider cost avoidanc e by water c us t omers due 

148 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

to reuse. For example, if using reuse should reduce the demand for 
potable water, water facilities may not need to be expanded and 
this cost could be avoided. (TR 496) Specific to Gulf, its 
Corkscrew Water Treatment Plant is a low pressure membrane 
treatment facility which must dispose of concentrate created in the 
treatment process. Presently, the concentrate is blended with 
effluent from Gulf's Three Oaks Wastewater plant and sprayed on the 
golf courses. By being able to dispose of this reject water, Gulf 
has been able to avoid the cost of a $2.5 million deep well. (TR 
4 97) Obviously this is to the economic benefit of the water 
customers. 

These are generic methods which may be used to quantify the 
benefits of reuse to water customers, however, none appear to be 
applicable to Gulf. Gulf has disposed of all its effluent through 
reuse since 1982. It is its only method of effluent disposal. (TR 
489,554) The record supports that reuse is the lowest cost disposal 
alternative. (TR 55~) Therefore, there is no additional cost which 
could be considered solely for resource protection. Regarding cost 
avoidance, since none of the golf courses use potable water from 
Gulf which would be replaced by reuse, reuse would not decrease 
demand to Gulf's water system. Also, it appears that the cost of 
the deep well is being delayed as opposed to being avoided. Mr. 
Moore testified that there is little doubt that the deep well will 
be required, probably at the time the plant is next e xpanded, which 
could be as early as 1997. (TR 85, 143) Also, i t is not clear at 
this time if the deep well would be used only for reject water or 
if it could be dual permitted to also accept effluent. (Tr 629,630) 
Staff believes that it would not be appropriate to increase water 
rates based upon this avoided cost when water customers may be 
solely responsible for the cost of the deep well in the near 
future. 

However, the fact remains when reuse is used to f i 11 the 
irrigation needs of golf courses, water customers benefit bec ause 
the use of reclaimed water helps to preserve ground water supplies 
for potable water needs. (TR 493) Witness Xanders testified that if 
reuse is the only disposal alternative or the Commission is unable 
to precisely quantify benefits, these factors should not be an 
obstacle to allocating some reuse cost to water customers. Absent 
specific quantification, this allocation becomes a judgement call. 
(TR 498) This judgement can be guided by additional criteria which 
include the average usage of water customers, the level of water 
rates, the magnitude of the water and wastewater increases, and the 

149 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

need to send a stronger price signal to achieve water conservation. 
(TR 497,498) Through this criteria, the latitude to a l locate reuse 
costs to water customers provides the Commission additional 
regulatory tools. 

Allocation to water customers can help promote reuse. Fo r 
example, if the result of implementing a reuse system were t o 
result in extremely high wastewater rates, the Commission now has 
the latitude to mitigate this increase through a cost allocation to 
water customers . On the other hand, if a utility providing reus e 
were to have low water rates and corresponding high usage, the 
Commission can allocate a portion of the reuse costs to water, 
increasing the water rate as an additional conservation measure . 
Addressing other goals lessens the need for precise quantification 
of benefits. 

Since the magnitude of the wastewater increase is moderate and 
water rates are decreasing slightly, we don't believe there is a 
need for a stronger conservation signal. Average monthly 
residential usage is approximately 7,000 gallons and even with the 
decrease the water gallonage charge is still approximately $2 .00. 
(EX 8) While, undeniably there exist benefits to the water 
customers, we recognize that clear standards have not been 
established to recognize these benefits. Therefo re , conclusions 
reached on similar criteria may differ as exper i ence is gained 
through different cases. In this docket, staff does not believe 
that the evidence supports a compelling reason to merit a "pure 
judgement" allocation to water customers. Therefore , we recommend 
that no portion of the reuse revenue requirement be al loca ted t o 
wa ter customers and recovered through water rates at this time. 

150 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 57: What is the appropriate master meter influent service 
rate? 

RICONNIHDATIQH: The appropriate master meter influent service rate 
is the base facility charge associated with the related meter size 
along with a gallonage charge of $4.39/1,000 gallons. (GALLOWAY) 

PQSITIQN or TBI PABTIIS 

~: The appropriate master meter influent service rate is a 
gallonage charge of 5.29/mgd plus a base facility charge based o n 
the size of the meter. 

~: No Position. 

STArr AN&LXSIS: Consistent with Commission Order No . 2 1450, issued 
on June 26, 1989 in Cocket No . 890110-SU, staff believes that an 
excess influent consumption charge is appropriate for thost master 
metered wastewater customers whose wastewater flows exceed the 
customer's water flows . According to this Order and test irnony 
provided by Mr. Moore, two customers in the utility's service area 
are affected by the master meter influent service rate. These 
customers are Coach Light Manor and Mariner ' s Cove, both mobile 
horne parks. (T. 121-122) 

Mr. Moore testified that the excessive i n filt rati on si tuat ion 
de s c ribed in PSC Order No. 21450 will exist as long as no f urther 
repa i rs to the system are made. Mr. Moore testified that, t o his 
knowledge, no repairs have been made to either mobile horne par k 
since the issuance of Order No. 21450. (T. 12 1 ) Base d on 
testimony provided, Staff believes that an infiltration proble m 
still exists for these two master- metered wastewater c ustomers , 
resulting in the need for continui ng the mas t er meter inf l uent 
serv i c e rate. 

Pursuant to Order No . 21450, the gal lonage c hatge was 
calc u l ate d for the master metered wastewate r c ustomers a t 4% above 
t h e gallonage charge for general service c ustomers . Fur t her, 
pursuant to this Order, the total charge f or t he s e c us t ome r s 
cons isted of a gal l onage charge (a s state d above) per 1, 00 0 gall o ns 
o f influe nt for a ll wastewater f lows, in addit ion t o the e x isting 
base faci lity charge. This methodolo gy a nd these c ha r ge s are 
des cribed on page 3 of PSC Order No . 21450 . 

151 



DOC KETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

Further, Staff believes that the appropriate base facility 
charge related to the customer's meter size along with a gallonage 
charge rate four percent above the general service wastewater 
gallonage rate will insure equitable treatment of all wastewater 
customers in the system. No testimony was presented to the 
contrary. In consideration of the foregoing, staff recommends that 
the gallonage charge should be $4.39 per 1,000 gallons as found on 
Schedule No. 48, for the master meter influent customers. 

152 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 58: What are the appropriate water and wastewater rates? 

RIOONMIHDIZIQH: Consistent with staff's recommendations in Issues 
53, 55, and staff's recommendation in Issue 57, the recommended 
rates should be designed to allow the utility the opportunity to 
generate annual operating water revenues in the amount of 
$2,016,390 and annual operating wastewater revenues in the amount 
of $1,498,871, both of which exclude miscellaneous revenues. The 
approved rates should be effective for service rendered on o r after 
the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuar;~ to Section 
25-30.475(1), Florida Administrative Code, provided the customers 
have received notice. The rates should not be implemented until 
proper notice has been received by the customers. The utility 
should provide proof to staff of the date notice was given within 
10 days after the date of notice. (GALLOWAY) 

POSITIQN Ql TBI PA&TIIS 

~: The appropriate water and wastewater rates are those as set 
forth in the MFRs. 

~: The final rates are dependent upon the resolution of other 
issues. 

STArr AN&LXSIS: The company requested permdnent ra t es designed to 
produce water revenues of $2,139,422 and wastewater revenues of 
$1,671,070. According to the utility's MFRs, the requested 
revenues represent a decrease in water revenues of $155,93 5 o r 
6 . 79% and an increase in wastewater revenues of $366,340 or 28.07%. 
However, in accordance with Issues 53, 55, and 57, staff is 
recommending that the rates be designed to recover annual operating 
water revenues of $2,016,390 and annual operating wastewater 
revenues of $1,498,871. 

While the allocation of revenue requirement was not at issue 
in this case, Ms. Andrews, a utility witness, states that an 
allocation was assigned based on number of customers served. (TR 
212) Staff believes that a more accurate method of allocation 
should be used when designing rates . Therefore, the recommended 
rates were allocated consistent with Commission practice based on 
a fixed cost vs. variable cost basis. 

When calculating the base faci 1 i ty and gallonage c ha r ges, 
Staff must consider the portion of the revenue requirement which is 

153 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

to be recovered through service rates. Miscellaneous revenues 
along with guaranteed revenues and reuse revenues are generated 
through sources other than the service rates. Therefore, when 
calculating base facility and gallonage charges, miscellaneous 
revenues along with guaranteed revenues and reuse revenues are 
excluded from the revenue requirement so that the utility is not 
collecting these revenues twice. For this utility, only 
miscellaneous revenues are excluded from the revenue requirement 
since no guaranteed revenues or reuse revenues apply . 

Further, for this utility, the miscellaneous revenues, in 
their entirety are excluded from the water revenues only rather 
than from both water and wastewater revenues. (EXH. 8) Therefore, 
while the water revenue requirement is $2,051,191, the rates are 
designed to allow the utility the opportunity to recover 
$2,016,390, which is a reduction to the revenue requirement of 
$34,800, the amount of miscellaneous revenues. 

As stated in Issue 31, the utility's tariff provides that 
whenever both water and sewer service are provided, only a single 
charge is appropriate unless circumstances beyond the control of 
the Company require multiple actions. (EXH. 20) The miscellaneous 
revenues were included in total by the utility as water 
miscellaneous revenues . It has been Commission practice to allow 
a utility to record miscellaneous revenues in this way when w~ter 
and wastewater miscellaneous charges exist . 

Consistent with the utility's request, Staf f recommends a 20% 
differential between the residential and general service wastewater 
gallonage charges. (EXH. 8) The purpose of t he 20% differential in 
the wastewater gallonage charge between r e sidential and general 
service customers recognizes that approximately 20% of the water 
used by residential customers is used for purposes such as 
irrigation and is not collected by the wastewater systems. 

The utility should be required to file revised tariff sheets 
and a proposed customer notice to reflect the appropriate rates 
pursuant to Rule 25-22.0407(10), Florida Administrative Code . The 
approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or after 
the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-
30.475(1), Florida Administrative Code, provided the customers have 
received notice. The rates should not be implemented until pLoper 
not ice has been received by the customers. The uti 1 i ty should 

154 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 days after the 
date of the notice. 

A comparison of the utility's water and wastewater rat~s prior 
to filing, Commission approved interim rates, Gulf's requested 
final rates, and Staff's recommended final rates are shown on 
Schedule No. 4-A and 48. 

155 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 59: What is the appropriate amount by which rates should be 
reduced four years after the established effective date to reflect 
the removal of the amortized rate case expense as required by 
Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes? 

RECQMMINDATIQN: The water and wastewater rates should be reduced 
as shown on Schedule No. 5-A and 5-B, to remove rate case expense 
in the amount of $145,200 and $71,548, respectively, grossed-up for 
regulatory assessment fees and amortized over a four-year period. 
The decrease in rates should become effective immediately following 
the expiration of the four-year recovery period, pursuant to 
Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes. The utility should be required 
to file revised tariff sheets and a proposed c usto me r no ti c e 
setting forth the lower rates and the reason for the reduction not 
later than one month prior to the actual date of the required rate 
reduction. (GALLOWAY) 

PQSITION OF PASTIIS 

~: The appropriate amount by which rates should be reduc ed four 
years after the established effective date to reflect the removal 
of the amortized rate case expense is one quarter of the approved 
rate case expense. 

OPC: No position. 

STAll ANILXSIS: Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes, requires tha t 
the rates be reduced immediately following the expiration of the 
four-year period by the amount of rate case expense previously 
authorized in the rates. The reduction will reflect the removal of 
water and wastewater revenues associated with the amortiza tion of 
rate case expense and the gross-up for regulatory assessment fees 
which is $145,200 and $71,548. The removal of rate case expense 
will reduce rates as recommended by staff on Schedule No. 5-A and 
5-B. 

The utility should be required to file revised tar i ffs no 
later than one month prior to the actual date of the required rate 
reduction. The utility also should be required to file a proposed 
customer notice setting forth the lower rates and reason for the 
reduction. 

If the utility files this reduction in conjunct ion with a 
price index or pass-through rate adjustment, separate data shall be 

156 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or decrease, 
and for the reduction in the rates due to the removal of th~ 

amortized rate case expense. 

157 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSUI 60: What are the appropriate amounts of refunds, if any, for 
water revenues held subject to refund and the interim wastewater 
increase? 

R£COMMENDATIQN: The utility should be required to refund 12.30% of 
the water revenues held subject to refund from April 11, 1996, to 
November 1, 1996, the date of the interim rate reduct ion. From 
November 1, 1996, to the effective date of the final rate, Gulf 
should refund 4.70% of the water revenues held subject to refund 
for the period subsequent to the interim rate reduction. No refund 
is necessary for wastewater. The refund should be made with 
interest in accordance with Rule 25-30.360(4), FAC. The utility 
should be required to submit the proper refund reports pursuant to 
Rule 2 5-30 . 360 ( 7), FAC. The utility should treat any unclaimed 
refunds as CIAC pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(8), FAC. (MERCHANT) 

PQSITION or PABTIIS: 

~: No refunds are necessary. 

~: Based upon Gulf's revenue requirement (Issue 53) and wa ter 
and wastewater rates and charges approved on this case (Issue 54-
58), no refunds are necessary. 

STAFF ANALYSIS: As addressed in Issue A, Stipul at 1on 12, all 
parties and staff agreed that for both water and wastewater refund 
purposes, the final revenue requirements should be adjusted to 
remove any ratemaking components which were not in service or not 
incurred during the time interim rates were in effect. These 
adjusted revenue requirements should be compared to the adjusted 
test year revenues to determine whether any refund should be 
ordered. The water test year revenues should be annualized for the 
two time periods using the rates prior to the water interim rate 
reduction and the rates subsequent to the water interim rate 
reduction. 

By Order No. PSC-96-0501-FOF-WS, issued April 11, 1996, the 
Commiss i on initiated an overearnings investigation and held 
$353 ,492 or 16 . 92 percent in annual water revenues subject to 
refund. Pending the resolution of the investigation, Gulf Utility 
was ordered to undertake a surety bond, letter of credit or escrow 
agreement in the amount of $179,203, which represents a six-month 

158 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

time frame, plus interest. Also, by that order, the overearnings 
investigation was combined with this current rate proceeding. 

In this application, Gulf requested interim and final revenue 
decreases of $141,709 (6.67%) and $155,935 (6.79%), respectively, 
for the water system. For wastewater, Gulf requested interim and 
final wastewater increases of $256,885 (22.98%) and $366,340 
(28.08%), respectively. (EXH 8) Staff witness Rendell testified 
that the utility did not request interim water rates, but instead 
requested that its proposed final rates be effective simultaneously 
with its proposed interim wastewater rates. (TR 377) 

By Order No. PSC-96-1310-FOF-WS, issued on October 28, 1996, 
the Commission approved an interim wastewater rate increase and 
water rate reduction, with additional water revenues held subject 
to refund. For wastewater, the Commission approved a revenue 
requirement of $1,288,3~1 for interim purposes. This resulted in 
an annual increase of $170,821 or 15.29%. For the water system, 
the Commission calculated an interim revenue requirement of 
$1,796,651, which resulted in decreased revenues of $329,920 or a 
negative 15.51%. The Commission determined that it could not make 
a final determination regarding the potential overearnings of the 
water system at the time of interim. Therefore, the Commission 
approved the company's proposed final rates, which generated annual 
revenues of $1,982,871 on an interim ba~i s, pending the 
determination of the appropriate final water rates in this case. 
The difference between the annual revenue reduction implemented by 
the utility ($1,982,871) and the interim revenue requirement 
determined by the Commission ($1,796,651) is $186,220, and this was 
the amount held subject to refund. This equated to 9.39% of the 
revenues c ollected during the interim period to be held subject to 
refund. Mr. Rendell testified that the tar if f sheets containing 
the interim water and wastewater rates were approved on November 1, 
1996. (TR 377-378) 

Mr. Rendell testified that water revenues should be annualized 
for both periods reflecting the different rates that were in 
effect. For the first period, April 11, 1996 through November 1, 
1996, the revenue should be calculated based upon the appropr iate 
b i lling determinants for the projected 1996 test year at the rates 
i u effect as of October 31, 1996. For the second period, November 
1 , 1996, through the effective date of the final rates, the revenue 
s hould be calculated based upon the appropriate bi 11 ing 
determinants for the 1996 projected test year at the lower water 

159 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

rates as of November 1, 1996. (TR 378) Since no parties have 
disputed this methodology, staff has accordingly calculated 
$2,221,539 in annualized water revenues for the first period. For 
the second period, staff has calculated $2,071,243 in annualized 
revenues. To be consistent, staff has also recalculated the 
wastewater interim revenues using the projected test year billing 
determinants. This results in annualized revenues for wastewater 
of $1,442,084. 

Additionally, Mr. Rendell testified that adjustments made in 
the rate case test period that do not relate to the period that 
interim rates were in effect should be removed. Mr. Rende 11 
testified that examples of such adjustments wo uld be plant in 
service which was not in service during the interim collection 
pe riod but will be in service after the final rates go into effect 
and expenses which will be recovered only after final rates are 
established, such as rate case expense, should also be removed. 
Mr. Rendell further testified that after these items are removed, 
staff should then calculate a revised revenue requirement for the 
interim period using the same data used to establish final rates. 
(TR 379) Since this was also stipulated by the parties, staff 
agrees that this methodology should also be applied. 

To establish the proper refund amount, staff has calculated a 
revised interim revenue requirement utilizing the s ame data used to 
establish final rates. Rate case expense was e xcluded, because it 
was not an actual expense during the interim collection period. 
Based on the record, staff believes that there are no other items 
that should be removed to determine the revised revenue requirement 
for refund purposes. Accordingly, staff has calculated the revised 
revenue requirement for the interim collection period to be 
$2,013,093 for water and $1,480,228 for wastewater. 

As shown below, the annualized water revenue requirements for 
both the first and second interim periods exceed the adjusted final 
revenue requirement for water. In order to determine t he 
appropriate refund percent, miscellaneous revenues have been 
e xcluded. Therefore, staff recommends refund percentages for water 
o f 12 .30% for the period prior to the interim decrease and 4.70% 
for the period subsequent to the interim decrease. Compared to the 
restated interim revenue requirement, the revised revenue 
requirement for wastewater exceeds interim revenues and no 
wastewater refund is necessary. 

160 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

Water 

~;z;:~-.i.ct~tim 

1 Adj. Final Rev. Req. $2,013,093 $ 

2 Less: Misc. Revenues $ 0 $ 

3 Revenues- Serv. Rates $ 1,978,293 $ 

4 Restated Annualized 
Interim Revenues ~ 2.22l.~~2 ~ 

5 Refund Amt. ( ln 3-4) I 2t:l.2t§ I 

6 Refund Percentage 12.30' 

iisHz t ~~" t ~ ~.: 
lot~ tim let~ tim 
2,013,093 $1,480,228 

-34,800 $ 0 

1,978,293 $1,480,228 

'· Q7l. '~~ ~ l. HZ. Q!H 

i5.15Q I -;~~.Itt 

4.70' 0.00' 

Section 367.082(4), Florida Statutes, states that refunds 
shall not be in excess of the amounts held subject to refund. The 
refund amounts above are less than the amounts held subject to 
refund; therefore, no limitation is necessary and the full 
percentages should be made. As shown in the above schedul e , for 
the period April 11, 1996, to October 31, 1996, the utility should 
be required to refund 12.30% of the water revenues collected during 
this time frame. From November 1, 1996, the utility should be 
required to refund 4.70% of the water revenues co llected during 
this time frame until the effective date of the f ina l water rates . 
The refunds should be made with interest as required Section 25-
30.360(4), FAC. Further, staff is recommending that the utility be 
required to submit the proper refund reports pursuant to Rule 25-
30.360 (7), FAC. Also, the utility should treat any unclaimed 
refunds as CIAC pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(8), FAC. 

161 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI §1: Should the utility's tariff filing to modify its service 
availability charges be approved as filed? 

RICOMMINDATIQH: Yes. The utility should be allowed to implement 
plant capacity charges of $550.00 per ERC for the water system and 
$800. 00 per ERC for the wastewater system, for connections made 
after the stamped approval date of the tariff sheets pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.475(2), Florida Administrative Code. (GALLOWAY) 

PQSITIQN Ol TBI PABTIIS 

~: Gulf's request to modify its service availability charges 
should be approved as filed. 

OPC: No position. 

STAll ANILXSIS: Pursuant to Section 367.101, Florida Statutes, the 
Commission shall set just and reasonable charges and conditions for 
service availability. The utility requested that the plant 
capacity charges for the water system be reduced from $800.00 to 
$550. 00 per ERC and that the plant capacity charges for the 
wastewater system be increased from $550.00 to $800.00 per ERC. By 
Order No. PSC-96-1310-FOF-WS, issued October 28, 1996, the 
Commission suspended the utility's proposed service availability 
charges. 

Staff's analysis of the utility's contribution level reveals 
that the utility is currently within the minimum and maximum level 
as required by Rule 25-30.580 (1) (a) & (b), Florida Administrative 
Code and this rule states: 

(a) The maximum amount of contributions-in-aid-of­
construction, net of amortization, should not exceed 75% 
of the total original cost, net of accumulated 
depreciation, of the utility's' s facilities and plant 
when the facilities and plant are at their designed 
capacity; and (b) the minimum amount of contributions­
in-aid-of-construction should not be less than the 
percentage of such facilities and plant that is 
represented by the water transmission and distribution 
and sewage collection systems. 

Based on historical data pro vided in the utility's 
appli c ation, St~ff calculated the water system's average growth to 

162 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

be 430 connections per year and the wastewater system's average 
growth to be 495 connections per year. Consistent with Issue No. 
6, Staff considered FGCU as part of the utility's growth . If this 
growth continues, the water plant will reach full capacity in 
approximately 11 years while the wastewater plant will reach full 
capacity in approximately 4 years . 

From the information provided in this application, Staff 
agrees with the utility's calculations regarding the plant capacity 
charges. Staff recommends decreasing the plant capacit y charge fo ~ 
the water system from $80 0 per ERr to $550 per ERC. Staff also 
recommends increasing the plant capacity charge for the wastewate r 
system from $550 per ERC to $800 per ERC. 

Schedules 6-A and 6-B have been prepared and are attached 
illustrating the basis for Staff's recommendation that a plant 
capacity charge for the water and wastewater system in the amount 
of $550 and $800, respectively, is appropriate. Based on the 
foregoing, Staff recommends that the plant capacity charge for the 
water system be decreased to $550 and the plant capacity c harge f o r 
the wastewater system be increased to $800. 

1 63 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 62: What is the appropriate Allowance for Funds Used During 
Construction (AFUDC) rate? 

BICOMNAJDA'l'ION: The appropriate AFUDC rate should be 9. 21% , or 
0. 7 66839% on a monthly discounted basis . The charge should be 
effective for plant construction recorded on· or after January 1, 
1997. 

PQSITION OF TBI PABTIIS 

~: The appropriate AFUDC rate is 9. 25% . 

Qfe: (OPC did not provide a position on this issue.) 

S;Alr ANILJIII: As previously addressed in Issue A, in Stipulatio n 
13, the parties and staff have all agreed that the appropriate 
AFUDC rate should be based on the rate of return found to be fair 
and reasonable by the Commission, and pursuant to Rule 25-30.116, 
FAC. Further, the rate should be effective January 1, 1997. In 
Issue 29, staff recommended that the overall cost of capital should 
be 9.21%. Applying the above mentioned rule, the monthly 
discounted rate should be 0.766839% . 

164 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 63: Should the special service availability agreement dated 
December 12, 1996 between Gulf and the Board of Trustees o f the 
Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Fl orida ( FGCU ) be 
approved as filed? 

RICCIICIHJ)ATIOII: Yes, the special service availability agreemen t 
dated December 12, 1996 between Gulf and the Board of Trustees of 
the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida (FGCU) 
should be approved as filed. (GALLOWAY) 

PQSITIQN Ol TBI PABTIIS 

~: The special service availability agreement date~ Decembe r 
12, 1996 between Gulf and the Board of Trustees of the Internal 
Improvement Trust Funds of the State o f Flo r ida ( FGCU) should be 
approved as filed. 

~: No Position. 

STAll ANILJSIS: When the utility filed their app l i c ati on f o r thi s 
proceeding and a docket was opened, i ncluded in the filing \-!ere 
cos ts , e xpenses and revenues related to FGCU. However, no signed 
ag reement existed between the utility and the universi ty . Staff 
believed that, at a minimum, to givt FGCU consideration in this 
docke t, the special service availability agreement should be s igned 
and filed with the Commission . Therefore , Sta ff included this 
issue. 

Mr. Moore's supplemental direct tes timony inc luded the s pec ial 
service availability agreement. Th is e xhibit was e n tered into the 
record as Exhibit 4. Also, in response to Staff's POD request, the 
utility filed with the Commission a signed copy o f t he a f o r e ­
mentioned special service availability agreement. 

Upon review of the special service availability agreement, 
Staff finds that the document is in compliance with the ut ility's 
tariff and with Commission rules. Staff is recommending that the 
agreement be approved as filed. 

1 65 



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS 
DATE: MAY 29, 1997 

ISSQI 64: Should the docket be closed? 

RICONNIMD&%IQI: Yes. This docket should be closed after the time 
for filing an appeal has run, upon staff's verification that the 
utility has completed the required refunds with interest and the 
proper revised tariff sheets and customer notice have been filed b y 
the utility and approved by staff. Further, the util i ty's esc r ow 
account can be closed upon staff's verification tha t the r e fund has 
been completed . (GALLOWAY, PARKER) 

STAll ANALYSIS: Yes, the docket should be closed 32 days after 
issuance of the order, to allow time for filing an appeal t o run, 
upon staff's verification that the utility has completed the 
required refunds with interest and the proper revised tariff sheets 
and customer notice have been filed by the utility and approved by 
staff. Further, the utility's escrow account can be c l osed upon 
staff's verification that the refund has been completed . 

1 66 



GULF UTILITY COMPANY 
SCHEDULE OF WATER RAT£ BASE 
TEST YEAR ENDED 12131"' 

~ " . 

SCHEDULE NO. I·A 
DOCKET MOJB-WS 

& ~ 
t.~r, 

tt. .. . "" ..... ). ~ ... 
·~~: 

1 UTIUTY PLANT IN SERVICE $18,700,337 S1.7t4.445 S18.4t4,782 ($700,000) S17.7t4.782 

2 LAND & LAND RIGHTS S200.3n so 1200,372 so 1200,372 

3 NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENT ($183.854) (M81.535) ($1 ,075,488) $187.475 (M88,014 

4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION ($4,173,8n) (183.220) (S4.2ee.882) ($23. 103) (S4.289.8i5 

5 CIAC ($12.220,115) so ($12,220.885) (S2n.1!Kil ($1 2.497.1184 

6 AMORTIZATION OF CIAC S2.t42,325 so S2.t42,325 ($101,837) $2,840,888 

7 ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION ($4,885) so ($4.885) so ($4,885 

8 WORKING CAPITAl ALLOWANCE IW!~ 10 1358,]44 (l&t.lZil 128UU 

9 RATE BASI! ~agz 11112 lllUIIa MiZZAZ2 IIIZI~JI ~~111m 
---

167 



GULF UTLITY COW'NIY 
SCHEDULE OF W ASTEW A TEll RATE II.UE 
TEIT YEAR ENDED 121S1JII 

1 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $14,282.348 

2 LAND $473,626 

3 NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENT so 

4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION ($2,878.837) 

5 CIAC ($8,080,383) 

6 AMORTIZATION OF CIAC $1 .878.074 

8 ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION so 
11 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 1235407 

RATE BASE IU212811l 

so 
so 
so 

so 
so 
so 
so 
so 
10 

168 

SCHEDULE NO. I · B 
DOCKET MOJ29-WS 

.... 

. '-

$14.282.349 ($2.265) $14.280.084 

$473.826 so $473.626 

so ($527,582) ($527.582 

($2.878.837) ($21 ,385) ($3,000,222 

($8,080,383) ($717,5&4) csa.n7,967 

$1.876.074 ($74,151) $1.801 .923 

so so so 
S235.SZ (1.42 5ZIIl 11112.888 

It &211 2811 (Sl~~~ S3 ~2 Z51l 
------------



GULF UfiLITY COMPANY 
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 
TEST YEAR ENDED 12131/M 

PLANT IN SERVICE 
1 To remove the projected COlt of the ~ holding t8nk 
2 To oorrect trwlspollllon error to WlltewiW plent In rite baM (Stip 11) 

Total 

NON-USED AND USEfUL 
To reflect net non-used lnd useful adjustment 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 
1 To remove the projec:tld COlt of the~ holding tank 
2 Coned error to test yur depreci8tlon me used 

Total 

~ 
1 CIAC for lines which lhould heve been contributed by Calooaa Group 
2 Reflect prepaid end/or Impute CIAC on the margin reserve 
3 Impute CIAC for grn from SFWMD (Slip 115) 

Total 

ACCUM. AMORT. Of CIAC 
1 CIAC for Unes which lhould Mve been contributed by Calooaa Group 
2 Reflect prepaid CIAC on the margin reserve 
3 Impute CIAC for grMt from SFWMD (Stlp 115) 
4 To deere ... for utility's use of a composite rete on total CIAC amort. 

Total 

WORKINGCAPfTAL, 
To reflect 13-month averege adjusted WOI1dng capital using the balance 
aheet approach. 

169 

SCHED. NO. I-C 
DOCKET 960319-WS 
PAGE 1 OF 1 

($700,000) 
0 

lSZOOQQQl 

$187 415 

$21,313 
~ 

l$23 103\ 

($68,114) 
(193,700) 

w..385l 
l$277 199) 

$10,855 
2,737 

142 
(115311) 

($101 837! 

l$64 179) 

$14,145 
9.924 

236 



...... 
-..J 
0 

GUU lmUTY COMPANY 
CAPITAL STRUCTUR£ 
n:sT Y£AR ENDED llllll96 

1 LONG 'TERM DEBT 
2 SHORT-'TERM DEBT 
3 PREFERRED STOCK 
4\ COI•ION EQUITY 
5 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 
6 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
7 DEFERRED ITC'S-ZERO COST 

i OTHER 
I 8 DEFERRED ITC'5-WTO. COST 

10 TOTAL CAPITAL 

$8,668,424 
$75,360 

so 
$1 ,077,293 

$205,735 
$1,517,923 

so 
so 
so 

111 544 735 

-liON 1-·1WIONTH AVERAGE 

11 LONG 'TERM DEBT $8,868,424 
12 SHORT-TERM DEBT $75,360 
13 PREFERReD STOCK so 
14 ca•10t1 EQUITY $1 ,077,293 
15 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS $205,735 
16 DEFERRED INCOIE TAXES $1 ,517,923 
17 DEFERRED fTC'S.ZERO COST so 
18 DEFERRED fTC'S...WT1). COST so 
19 OTHER 10 

17 TOTAL CAPITAL 111 544 735 

Specific Adjustments 

so 
so 
so 
so 
so 
so 
so 
so 
so 
m 

so 
so 
so 

($160,821) 
so 
so 
so 
so 
10 

11160 929) 

Reduce equity for lines which should have been contributed 
byCalooN. 

($1 ,673,070) 18.895.354 
($14.969) 160.391 

so so 
($208.021) $869,272 

so $205,735 
($292.707) $1 ,225,216 

so so 
so so 
so 10 

<121M 78Zl ·=· 
($3,405,B) $5,262,474 

(S2U10) $45,750 
so so 

($360,053) $556,311 
so $205,735 

($605,126) $812,7i7 
so so 
so so 
10 10 

114 392026) 18983068 

RETURN ON EQUITY 

OVERAll RATE OF RETURN 

SCHEDULE NO. :Z 
DOCKET M.JD-WS 

74.77% 10.63% 
0.65% 11 .01% 
0.00% 0.00% 
9.29% 11.88% 
2.20% 6.00% 

13.10% 0.00% 
0.00% 0.00% 
0.00'11. 0.00% 
~ 0.00% 

10000% 

75.36% 10.63% 
0.86% 11.01% 
0.00'11. 0.00% 
7.97% 11.88% 
2.95% 6.00% 

13.07% 0.00% 
0.00'11. 0.00% 
0.00'11. 0.00% 
~ 0.00% 

10~ 

IJM HIGH 

~ ~ 

9...1n ~ 

7.95% 
0.07% 
0.00% 
1.10% 
0.13% 
0.00% 
0.00'11. 
0.00'11. 
~ 

ua 

8.01% 
0.07% 
0.00'11. 
0.95% 
0.18% 
0.00'11. 
0.00'11. 
0.00'11. 
~ 

~ 



..... 
-...J ..... 

GULF unuTY COWJAHY 
STA TDIENT 01" WA n:a Ol'f.llA TIONS 
TEST YEAR ENDED 12131111 

1 OPERA liNG REVENUES 

OPERA liNG EXPENSES: 
2 OPERATION N#D IIWNT'ENANCE 

3 OEPREcaAnoH 

I 4 AMORTllAnoH 

5 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

8 INCOME TAXES 

7 10TAL OPERA liNG EXPENSES 

8 OPERA liNG INCOIIE 

8 RATEIIAIE 

10 RATE OF RETURN 

2..21rl35Z (l~D5) 

1.307,385 0 

165,417 0 

e.an 0 

221.en {7,017) 

0 28.383 

1 70Z481 ~ 

wz• tl1li3Q1\ 

a.uaz.:z 
1A2a 

12.1Ji!22 11~ 1135 12 2i5 357 

1,307.395 (34.tilltill5) 1.2n.400 

1&5,417 58.268 224.685 

8,8n 0 e .8n 

220,655 255 220,810 

m.m IZU53 I1.QU3Il 

11~J2g~l27 1102.580 11.1132~407 

140954115 -- s.ts2.till!'i0 

IU2ZIZ2 1.1~am 

ua ~ 

SCH£DULL NO. M 
DOCJa:T Mll9-WS 

(12<14 Hllll 
-10.84% 

(10,887) 

(187 Z45) 

1188~733\ 

11145_434\ 

S2~05Utill1 

1.2n.400 

224,685 

8,8n 

208,822 

l1UiO 

11 ~733.874 

1317§18 

1.1~aD 

~ 



.... 
~ 
IV 

GUlF UTUTY COWJAIIY 
ITATEIIEJfT OF WASTEWATER OPERATlONS 
I"EET YEAR ENDED 12131-

1 OPERATING RE\IENJES 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
2 OPERAT10N N#D MAIN'TEJWCE 

3 DEPRECIAT10N 

4 AMORTIZAT10N 

5 TAXES OllER T.w. INCOME 

8 INCOME TAXES 

7 TOTAl OPERATING EXPENSES 

8 OPERATING INCOME 

1304730 

858.570 

170.257 

3.584 

132.810 

0 

1 1118 031 

11MW 

I RAlEBASE .. 82821115 

10 RAlE OF RETURN ~ 

3IID.HI 

0 

0 

0 

18.485 

32.7015 

§.1i1 

13U 1-eD 

11871 gzg 1--Hil 1130t 730 

$858.570 ($24.873) $834.897 

$170.257 $718 $170.i75 

$3.584 so $3,584 

$148.085 ($14.7i5) $134,300 

mzDII (112 2.41) (Mi~) 

11.215.222 (ll201181U 11111M223 

s.56M8 liUS:\.&1} A210 §tJZ 

S4 828 21115 13..M2.750 

iJa ~ 

SCHmtJU NO. ~· 
DOCKET MJlt.WS 

lliU!1 
14.~ 

$8,73& 

IGi.1H 

IZI.»t 

~ 

S1 .481U71 

SIS3ot.887 

$170.1175 

$3,584 

$143.038 

I2Q.225 

1328..14& 

13.s.t2. 750 

~ 



'

GULF UllUTV COMPANY 
ADJUSTMENT'S TO OPEilA 11NG INCOME 
TEST Vf.Ail ENDED 121311M 

OPERATJHQ """!'P' 
Remove req~...-ct lnel rewnue lncnl181(decn ... ) 

OPQATION &IIMI'J'QANCIIXPIJIII 
1 Reelloc:Me ...... to Celoou Group 
2 To reduce Nlery lncreeee to 5%. 
3 To rullocate cammon rne1nt ape~ .... for ..... to CalooM Group 
4 ReellocMe eddltlouel A&G, v.hlcle, ~.etc. to Celoou Group 
5 To rM'ICM Patedlon for"'*...,.._ ape~ .... 
6 eorr.ct 5-yMr II1'IOttlallon oA Sen Certoe ...., line protect 
7 To emort1a coeta ..aol••ct wlltt Qlltomer eurwy 
6 To reduce preeidenl'a ...... end •ltel1ellment co.ta 
9 To rdect edjualed rell CMe ...,.._ 8mOftiutlon 

10 To rM'ICM lobbying ape~ .... (Stip ta4) 
11 To rM'ICM Rotery ctu. (Stip 15) 
12 To rM'ICM pond deer*'~~ ape~ .... (Stip tl7) 
13 Add ooneultlng ape! .... to ,... C8M...,.... (Stip 18) 
14 To reduce Yloe ptMidenra ulery 

TOW! 

DEPRICIATION QPEHII-HEJ 
1 To correct teet year deprecletlon ...,.... 
2 To edjult for non-wed end ~ depl.alltion ...,.... 
3 CIAC for llnee which ahould hew been contributed by Celoou Group 
4 Reflect prepeld CIAC on the mergln ,.......,. 
5 Impute CIAC for~ from SFWMO (Stip 115) 
6 To edjult ty lll'nOft. up. for ~.a oA compoelte ,_for CIAC emon. 

Tot.~ 

IAXEI OTHU THAN ""X" 
1 RAFa on revenue edjuatrnentl eboYe 
2 Rul~ payroll'-
3 Coned IIMt yur ,.utory •1111,_1t ,._ 

Total 

INCOME TAXU 
To 8djuat to liMt yew lnoome tax upenae 

173 

SCHED.NO.K 
D0CK£T MllH-WS 
PAGI1 Of 1 

11MQM 

($5.80S) 
(4.685) 
(2.376) 
(6.086) 
(3.300) 
(2.2&4) 
(5.145) 
(1 ,072) 
16,081 

(523) 
(155) 

0 
(4,205) 
W-.]~j 

lp4Ri51 

$76,338 
1,620 

(2,106) 
(5,475) 

(142) 
U2.80ZJ 
w.-

$7,017 
(6.047) 

(1.1£ 

~ 

$42,770 
(26.542 

(2.755 
(1i,648 

(238 
7.32i 
lZ14 

($16.485 
2.741 



UTIUTY: GULF UTIUTY COMPANY 
COUNTY: LEE COUNTY DIVISION 
DOCKET NO. 11032t-WI 

lchedule4A 

WATER RATE SCHEDULE 

llontbly Rain 

o • 'I f \ ~ I '-
·',·' .1. • , 

r\ l ,'l J,) \~o • 1 ~ , •· , lr.t... 

Base Facility Charge 
5/8"x314" $8.45 $7.88 $7.88 $7.77 

314" $12.68 $11 .82 $11 .82 $11 .86 
1" $21 .13 $18.70 $19.70 $19.43 

1-112" $42.25 $39.38 $39.38 $38.85 
2" $67.61 $63.02 $63.02 $62.16 
3" $135.21 $128.03 $126.03 $124.32 
4" $211 .27 $196.92 $196.92 · $184 .~.; 

6" $422.54 $383.85 $393.85 $388.50 

Gallonage Charge, ~ 1,000 g811ona $2.16 $2.01 $2.01 $1 .93 

I 

I • ~ , , , ( f •• C , , I , 1 , 

Base Facility Charge: ' 
5/8"x314" $8.45 $7.88 $7.88 $7.77 

1" $21 .13 $18.70 $19.70 $19.43 
1-112" $42.25 $38.38 $39.38 $38.85 

2" $67.81 $63.02 $63.02 $62.16 
3" $135.21 $126.03 $126.03 $124.32 
4" $211 .27 $196.92 $196.92 $194.25 

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 plana $2.16 $2.01 $2.01 $1 .93 

- . 
. . . 

:_. ~ l· lr; \' f , • I •-<~ ~ • ' 

Base Facility Charge: 
1" $7.04 $6.56 $6.56 

1-112" $14.08 $13.12 $13.12 
2" $22.54 $21 .01 $21 .01 
3" $45.07 $42.01 $42.01 
4" $70.42 $68.37 $69.37 
6" $140.85 $131 .28 $131 .29 
8" $225.35 $210.05 $210.05 

12" $805.&4 $564.52 $564.52 

' 

• '' ~\pi \ • : I .- • • 

- Residential Usage (gallons) -
3,000 
5,000 

10 000 

174 

$13.91 
$17.93 

27.98 

$1 .62 
$3.24 
$5.18 

$10.36 
$16.19 
$32.38 
$5180 

$138.21 



COUNTY: LEE COUNTY DIVISION 
DOCKET NO. 110321-WS 

Base Facility Charge 
All Meter Sizes 

Residential G.llonllge Chllrge, per 1,000 gallo 
Wastewater Gallonllge cap- 10,000 gallons 

$1~.~8 

$3.07 

WASTEWATER RATE SCHEDULE 

$16.73 

$3.55 

$16.48 

$4.23 

$16.70 

$3.52 

I' ' I ' ' ..,. 
f' .:J I..: I • ' . ~ 1 • - , • 
~A..~.'f'!t, . ... ~,~ ./' •• • ' , 

I I J''II~~'-' ~- "f .. ' . . . . ' · •. • · . 

Base Facility Charge: 
518"x314" 

1" 
1-1/2" 

2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 

Gallonage Charge, per 1 ,000 gallons 
(No Maximum) 

Base Facility Charge: 
5/8"x314" 

1" 
1-1/2" 

2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 

Gallonage Charge, per 1 ,000 gallona 
(No Maximum) 

- Relidentlal Uuge (gallonl) -
3,000 
5,000 

$14.48 
$36.20 
$72.39 

$115.85 
$231 .68 
$362.01 
$724.01 

$3.68 

$14.48 
$36.20 
$72.39 

$115.85 
$231 .68 
$362.01 
$724.01 

$3.&4 

$23.69 
$29.83 
~-5.,1§ 

175 

$16.73 
$41 .82 
$83.62 

$133.83 
$267.&4 
$418.19 
$836.39 

$4.25 

$16.73 
$41 .82 
$83.62 

$133.83 
$267.&4 
$418.19 
$836.39 

$4.25 

$27.38 
$34.48 

_ __lg.2~ 

$16.48 
$41 .19 
$8~ .37 

$131 81 
$263.61 
$411 .89 
$823.78 

$5.08 

$16.48 
$41 .19 
$82.37 

$131 .81 
$263.61 
$411 .89 
$823.78 

$5.29 

$29.17 
$37.63 
$~§.,78 -

$16.70 
$41 .74 
$83.48 

$133.57 
$267.15 
$417.41 
$834.38 

$4.22 

$16.70 
$41 .74 
$83.48 

$133.57 
$267.15 
$417.41 
$834.38 

$4.39 

$66.06 
$104.92 
S202.07 



UTILITY: GULF UTILITY COMPANY 
COUNTY: LEE COUNTY DMSION 
DOCKET NO. 110321-WS 

Schedule 5A 
W•t.r 

Schedule of Ratll Deere ... Att.r Expiration of 
Amortlution Period for R•t. C••• Expenae 

I) i I J ' 

'!r'-r ' 

( ; _, , I -1 • o1 _ \ • ' I , l • 

Base F acUity Charge 
5/8"x314" $7.77 $0.19 

314" $11 .66 $0.30 
1" $19.43 $0.49 

1-112" $38.85 $0.97 
2" $62.16 $1 .55 
3" $124.32 $3.09 
4" $194.25 $4.83 
6" $388.50 $9.67 

Gallonage Charge, per 1 ,000 gallons $1 .93 $0.03 

' ' , ' , ' . 
. ,'fJ!c f_\ ~. t- 1 , • • ,.... . • , 'I t' ., · :: 

Base Facility Charge: 
5/8"x314" $7.77 $0.19 

1" $19.43 $0.49 
1-112" $38.85 $0.97 

2" $62.16 $1 .55 
3" $124.32 $3.09 
4" $194.25 $4.83 

Gallonage Charge, per 1 ,000 gallons $1.93 $0.03 

. '' : .. , "-... 

I ' ' ' I I ' 

,·~-: J~~~~,I ~•,J' .. • , ,•rt ' , , • . 1 

Base Facility Charge: 
1" 

1-112" 
2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 
8" 

12" 

176 

$1 .62 
$3.24 
$5.18 

$10.36 
$16.19 
$32.38 
$51 .80 

$139.21 

$0.04 
$0.08 
$0.13 
$0.26 
$0.40 
$0.81 
$1 .29 
$3.40 



UTILITY: GULF UnUTY COMPANY 
COUNTY: LE! COUNTY DMIION 
DOCKET NO. 960329-WS 

Schedule 58 
Waae.water 

Schedule of bte Dec:reaH After Expiration of 
Amortization Period for Rate Caae Expenae 

r.. >:~ .. , .. :-:.r;r"f ..._ ~ . ', . ~~;:.~ 
I ';, ' ~· 

. . .. ',, . . ' 
t';l:j:1t•].:.l; t••. '-

Base Facility Charge 
All Meter Sizes 

Residential Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 gallo 
Wastewater Gallonage Cap- 10,000 gallons 

$16.70 

$3.52 

$0.25 

$0.04 

,.. . 

-~l~-~Vi · ' · .. 
1 • "' 

! II j ~~ ' ~ ;J 1 I . . - • • I .,. • " 

Base Facility Charge: 
5/8"x3/4" $16.70 $0.25 

1" $41 .74 $0.61 
1-1/2" $83.48 $1 .22 

2" $133.57 $1 .95 
3" $267.15 $3.90 
4" $417.41 $6.09 
6" $834.38 $11 .73 

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 gallons $4.22 $0.04 
(No Maximum) 

-· ~. \ . ......--
' 1 ) ' I I • , : 

. . . 
'II'' I ' 0 ' ' 'I I II ,I 0 • : 

! r I_\. J F1 ;·~ ' 1- ~ i ..l. • · '·, • • '· · .._ • ' · , · '·: • . :· 

Base Facility Charge: 
5/8"x3/4" 

1" 
1-1/2" 

2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 gallons 
No Maximum 

177 

$16.70 
$41 .74 
$83.48 

$133.57 
$267.15 
$417.41 
$834.38 

$4.39 

$0.25 
$0.61 
$1 .22 
$1 .95 
$3.90 
$6.09 

$11 .73 

$0.04 



ROSS BOOK VALUE 
LAND 
DEPRECIABLE ASSETS 

UMULA TED DEPRECIATION TO DATE 
UMULATED DEPRECIATION AT DESIGN CAPACITY 

NET PLANT AT DESIGN CAPACITY 

~··--;JmiSSION & DISTRIBUTION/COLLECTION LINES 
IMUM LEVEL OF C.IAC. 

I.A.C. TO DATE 
' '"''"''"'~ ... ULATED AMORTIZATION OF C.IAC. TO DATE 

ET C.I.A.C. TO DATE 
OF C.I.A.C. TO DATE 

MULA TED AMORTIZATION OF C.I.A.C. AT DESIGN CAPACITY 

FUTURE CUSTOMERS (ERC) TO BE CONNECTED 

COMPOSITE DEPRECIATION RATE 
C.I.A.C. AMORTIZATION RATE 

ISTING SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGE PER ERC 
OF C.IAC. AT DESIGN CAPACITY 

ET C.I.A.C. AT DESIGN CAPACITY 

REQUESTED SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGE PER ERC 
LEVEL OF C.I.A.C. AT DESIGN CAPACITY 
NET C.I.A.C. AT DESIGN CAPACITY 

MINIMUM SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGE PER ERC 
LEVEL OF C.I.A.C. AT DESIGN CAPACITY 
NET C.I.A.C. AT DESIGN CAPACITY 

IIYll"\"'mUM SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGE PER ERC 
OF C.I.A.C. AT DESIGN CAPACITY 

178 

$17,794,782 1 
200.372 

17,594.410 
4,289,995 ' 

10,270,335 
57,524,447 1 

I 
$10,408,139! 

58.49% 

$12,497,884 
2,840,688 
9,657,196 

71 .51% 
$7,432,411 

430 

I 3.09%1 
3.34% 

I 
11 .00 1 

I 

$800.00
1 

71 .05% 
$5,345,802 

$550.00 
69.88% 

$5,258,199 

$0.00 
58.49% 

$5,065,473 

$1 .649.10 
75.00% 

--$5,643,335. 



..,._n,..,IVI,SSION & DISTRIBUTION/COLLECTION LINES 
MINIMUM LEVEL OF C.I.A.C. 

.I.A.C. TO DATE 
UMULATED AMORTIZATION OF C.I.A.C. TO DATE 

NET C.I.A.C. TO DATE 
LEVEL OF C.I.A.C. TO DATE 

UMULATED AMORTIZATION OF C.I.A.C. AT DESIGN CAPACITY 

IFUTURE CUSTOMERS (ERC) TO BE CONNECTED 

COMPOSITE DEPRECIATION RATE 
COMPOSITE C.I.A.C. AMORTIZATION RATE 

NUMBER OF YEARS TO DESIGN CAPACITY 

EXISTING SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGE PER ERC 
LEVEL OF C.I.A.C. AT DESIGN CAPACITY 
NET C.I.A.C. AT DESIGN CAPACITY 

REQUESTED SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGE PER ERC 
LEVEL OF C.I.A.C. AT DESIGN CAPACITY 
NET C.I.A.C. AT DESIGN CAPACITY 

MINIMUM SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGE PER ERC 
LEVEL OF C.I.A.C. AT DESIGN CAPACITY 
NET C.I.A.C . AT DESIGN CAPACITY 

MAXIMUM SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGE PER ERC 
LEVEL OF C.I.A.C. AT DESIGN CAPACITY 
NET C.I.A.C. AT DESIGN CAPACITY 

179 

$14,280,084 
473,626 

13,806,458 
3,000,222 
4,605.637 

$9,674,447 

$8,871,486 
62.12% 

$9,777,967 
1,901,923 
7,876,044 

69.82% 
$3,142,943 

495 

3.06% 
3.34% 

I 

3.80 

$550.00 
71.21% 

$6,889,619 

$800.00 
72.41% 

$7,005,343 

$0.00 , 
62.12% 

$6.635,024 

$1,341 .14 
75.00% 

JL 255,835 




